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Respondents: Adults (aged 18 and over) with an intellectual/developmental disability
LOOKING AT TH E 2016'17 receiving one service (in addition to case management) from the state DD agency.

ADULT CONSUMER SURVEY
(ACS)

39 states (including the District of Columbia)*: Total sample: 21,625

Demographics and personal characteristics of the sample Level of ID (of those with an ID diagnosis)

- I— Mild: 39% |
Average Age : Race/Ethnicity:
42 years old I_ Moderate: 29% |

: 72% -- White
Gender 16% -- Black/African American I_ Severe: 13% |
0% 459 6% -- Hispanic = 7

Female : 5% --Other** I_ rofound: 9% |
mMale 1% --Don’t know

= Other — Unspecified or unknown: 10% |

58% :
Diagnoses of adults with disabilities

Not mutually exclusive; ‘Don’tknow’ responses included in denominator

Intellectual Disability 94% A
Mood Disorder 27% q E
Anxiety Disorder 23% HH
Psychotic Disorder 11%
Behavior Challenges 28% Parent/Relative's Home Grczgr:g?te(;s:ir;tﬁéaeging
Autism Spectrum Disorder 18% 0,
Cerebral Palsy 15% 3% 31%

Brain Injury 4%

Seizure or Neurological Problem 26%
Down Syndrome 10%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
*ACS: AL, AR, CO, CT, DC, DE, FL, GA, HI, ID, IL, IN, KS, KY, LA, ME, MI, MN, MO MS, NC, NE, NH, NJ, NV, NY, OH, OK, OR, PA, RI, SD, TN, TX, UT, VA, VT, WI, WY. NATIONAL
Demonstrates weighted NCI Average data " C o RE

**Includes American Indian, Asian, Pacific Islander, two or more and other

INDICATORS™



Employment Choice, Decision-making and control

19% of respondents were reported to have a Adjusted variables
paid community job (Individual and/or group)

Chose or had some
input in choosing what
to do in free time

0,
64% 92%

Chose or had some input
in choosing staff

28%
46% of all resporjdents
had paid
community
employment as a
goal in their
service plan

21%

reported taking

classes or training who do not have a

paid community
job want one

to getajobor do
better at the job
they have

Chose or had some Chose or had some input
input in choosing in choosing what to buy
daily schedule with spending money

83% 87%

Access 84% report having Community Inclusion, Participation and Leisure:

adequate transportation
when they want todo

93% report having ' something for fun

adequate
transportation when
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. Results

This section briefly describes the structure of the survey instrument and presents the results of the most recent

data collection cycle.
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Survey Administration

Thirty-eight states and the District of Columbia administered the Adult Consumer Survey in 2016-17 and
submitted valid samples for analysis: Alabama (AL), Arkansas (AR), Colorado (CO), Connecticut (CT),
Delaware (DE), District of Columbia (DC), Florida (FL), Georgia (GA), Hawaii (HI), Idaho (ID), Illinois (IL),
Indiana (IN), Kansas (KS), Kentucky (KY), Louisiana (LA), Maine (ME), Michigan (MI), Minnesota (MN),
Mississippi (MS), Missouri (MO), Nebraska (NE), Nevada (NV), New Hampshire (NH), New Jersey (N]),
New York (NY), North Carolina (NC), Ohio (OH), Oklahoma (OK), Oregon (OR), Pennsylvania (PA), Rhode
Island (RI), South Dakota (SD), Tennessee (TN), Texas (TX), Utah (UT), Vermont (VT), Virginia (VA),
Wisconsin (WI), and Wyoming (WY).

Together, they collected survey responses and information from a total of 21,625 individuals.

Survey Development

The Adult Consumer Survey was initially developed by a technical advisory subcommittee for the
purpose of collecting information directly from individuals with intellectual/developmental disabilities
and their families or advocates. Many questions were drawn from survey instruments in use in the field;
others were developed specifically for NCI. NCI staff routinely test and refine the instrument based on
feedback from surveyors.

Most participating states use the basic survey tool developed by the project. However, some states opt to
incorporate additional survey questions to look more deeply at specific issues. The addition of
supplementary questions is typically done after a state participates in NCI for at least a year and
establishes baseline results.

Organization of the Survey

The Adult Consumer Survey consists of a pre-survey form, three distinct survey sections, and a surveyor
feedback form. Each is described below.

Pre-Survey Information: This form has questions that help the surveyor prepare for the meeting as well
as assist the surveyor in administering the survey questions. Pre-Survey information is not included in
the analysis by HSRI and thus not included in this report; it is for interviewer use only.

Background Information: This section consists of questions about demographics, residence, health,
employment status, and services and supports. Data is generally collected from state records, case

managers, or a combination of both.



Section I: This section attempts to determine the individual’s level of satisfaction and opinions. It may

only be completed through a direct meeting with the individual.

Section II: This section contains questions that are answered by a direct meeting with the individual
when possible. If the person is unable to respond, a proxy who knows the person well may be used. Case
managers or service coordinators are not allowed to respond to these questions on the individual’s
behalf.

Surveyor Feedback Sheet: This form is used to record information such as the length of the NCI meeting
with the individual and any problematic questions encountered.



Presentation of Demographics

The following section details the demographic profile of respondents to the 2016-17 Adult Consumer
Survey. Tables display demographic results listed alphabetically by state.

States receive an ‘n/a’ designation in table presentations for a survey item if fewer than 20 people
responded; however, their data are included in the NCI Average.

IMPORTANT NOTE ON CHANGES TO REPORTING: In previous years, the NCI average was calculated
as the simple arithmetic mean of all state means (an approach known as “average of averages”). This
year, the approach has been enhanced to take into account the relative numbers of people receiving
services through participating states’ systems. Beginning this year, the NCI averages contained in
this report are “weighted” means; their calculations reflect the relative population sizes of
participating states, as well as the sample sizes. See more about weighting in the Methodology section.
In addition, the TX sample has been weighted for disproportionate sampling of their populations
receiving services from Managed Care Organizations, and those not receiving services from Managed
Care Organizations. See more about weighting in the Methodology section.

Please note that MN’s sample is not weighted.



Demographic Characteristics of Respondents

This section presents descriptive information on the respondents surveyed.

Important Note on Missing Data:

For several states, survey items in the Background Information section (including certain items related to
Demographics, Health, Medication, and Wellness) had a large amount of missing data or data recorded as
“don’t know.” Where 25% or more of a state’s sample had “don’t know” or missing responses, we used an
asterisk (*) to indicate that state’s data should be interpreted with caution.

The quantity of missing data can be a result of several factors. We do not know whether the data are
missing systematically or randomly; for example, are data missing across the board for those in a specific
waiver population in a given state? If so, the resulting data are not representative of the entire sample or
population. We advise caution when examining data that are indicated as having high rates of “missing”
or “don’t know” responses. Please note that the NCI average reflects the average of data that were
reported to HSRI and may not be reflective of the service population across the country.



National Core Indicators™

Table 1. Age ¥
Standard Median
Deviation
AL 46 18 86 14 45 387
AR 41 18 83 14 38 396
co \ 42 \ 18 83 16 39 397
CT 45 19 88 17 43 368
DE \ 47 \ 19 94 16 47 407
DC 48 20 90 15 50 392
FL \ 38 \ 18 83 14 36 768
GA 41 19 82 13 39 456
HI \ 43 \ 19 91 17 41 402
ID 35 18 86 14 31 411
IL \ 42 \ 19 80 14 39 375
IN 40 18 90 15 38 741
KS \ 40 \ 18 82 15 36 388
KY 40 18 77 14 38 425
LA \ 43 \ 19 82 15 42 415
ME 47 18 93 18 46 397
M \ 44 \ 18 83 16 46 505
MN 44 18 105 16 42 2,199
MS \ 43 \ 21 79 13 42 412
MO 44 19 90 15 43 400
NE \ 39 \ 18 83 15 35 399
NV 38 18 76 13 36 433
NH \ 39 \ 21 85 14 36 408
NJ 45 20 85 15 44 398
NY \ 42 \ 18 89 16 40 529
NC 37 19 84 15 33 721
OH \ 41 \ 18 97 16 38 698
OK 44 18 83 13 42 400
OR \ 40 \ 19 83 15 38 411
PA 43 19 91 16 41 692
RI \ 43 \ 21 86 16 40 361
SD 43 19 86 16 40 342
TN \ 48 \ 19 88 16 49 494
TX 43 18 86 14 41 2,034
uT \ 39 \ 19 82 14 36 411
VT 42 19 86 15 39 328
VA \ 45 \ 19 99 16 45 798
wi 39 19 90 16 34 558
wY \ 40 \ 19 79 15 38 326
NCI Average 42 18 105 16 40 21,382

¥ |tem is used for risk adjustment
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National Core Indicators™

Table 2. Age Group

75 and older Unknown

AL 3% 24% 45% 27% 2% 0% 387
AR 8% 30% 41% 18% 1% 1% 401
CcO \ 13% \ 27% 35% 22% 2% 1% 403
CT 6% 29% 32% 28% 4% 1% 372
DE \ 4% \ 24% 36% 32% 4% 0% 409
DC 2% 24% 36% 35% 3% 1% 395
FL \ 11% \ 34% 38% 15% 0% 2% 781
GA 1% 37% 44% 16% 1% 1% 462
HI \ 9% \ 30% 32% 25% 2% 1% 406
ID 19% 38% 31% 12% 0% 0% 412
IL \ 3% \ 37% 37% 21% 1% 1% 379
IN 14% 27% 37% 20% 1% 0% 742
KS \ 9% \ 34% 32% 19% 1% 4% 404
KY 9% 34% 38% 18% 1% 0% 427
LA \ 8% \ 25% 45% 20% 2% 0% 415
ME 8% 21% 34% 31% 6% 1% 400
MI \ 8% \ 27% 34% 30% 1% 0% 505
MN 8% 28% 34% 27% 3% 0% 2,199
MS \ 3% \ 25% 49% 19% 1% 1% 418
MO 6% 26% 42% 24% 2% 0% 400
NE \ 10% \ 39% 33% 16% 2% 0% 402
NV 7% 40% 40% 12% 0% 1% 437
NH \ 4% \ 42% 34% 17% 1% 1% 412
NJ 3% 29% 36% 28% 3% 1% 402
NY \ 11% \ 32% 31% 24% 2% 0% 530
NC 14% 39% 34% 12% 1% 0% 723
OH \ 11% \ 31% 34% 22% 2% 1% 704
OK 4% 27% 46% 23% 1% 0% 400
OR \ 9% \ 35% 36% 17% 2% 0% 412
PA 8% 30% 35% 23% 3% 2% 708
RI \ 3% \ 37% 32% 24% 3% 1% 366
SD 7% 32% 36% 22% 3% 0% 342
TN \ 4% \ 22% 35% 34% 3% 0% 496
TX 1% 37% 42% 18% 2% 1% 2,064
uT \ 11% \ 35% 38% 14% 2% 1% 416
VT 5% 36% 38% 18% 2% 0% 328
VA \ 6% \ 26% 35% 28% 4% 0% 802
Wi 11% 40% 28% 19% 3% 0% 559
WY \ 10% \ 32% 33% 23% 1% 1% 328
NCI Average 8% 31% 35% 22% 2% 1% 21,548
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National Core Indicators™

Table 3. Gender

State Male Female Other N
AL 58% 42% 0.0% 385
AR 59% 41% 0.3% 396
co \ 61% 39% 0.0% 402
CT 59% 41% 0.0% 367
DE \ 59% 41% 0.0% 402
DC 64% 36% 0.0% 392
FL \ 58% 42% 0.0% 771
GA 61% 39% 0.0% 457
HI \ 59% 41% 0.0% 404
ID 56% 44% 0.0% 412
IL 55% 45% 0.0% 376
IN 61% 39% 0.0% 740
KS \ 57% 43% 0.0% 391
KY 59% 41% 0.0% 425
LA | 54% 46% 0.0% 409
ME 57% 43% 0.0% 397
Ml \ 56% 44% 0.0% 505
MN 56% 44% 0.0% 2,199
MS \ 57% 43% 0.0% 418
MO 54% 45% 0.3% 396
NE \ 62% 38% 0.0% 402
NV 53% 47% 0.0% 433
NH \ 62% 38% 0.0% 407
NJ 58% 42% 0.0% 395
NY \ 62% 38% 0.0% 527
NC 60% 40% 0.0% 720
OH \ 57% 43% 0.0% 699
OK 55% 45% 0.0% 400
OR \ 59% 41% 0.0% 409
PA 56% 44% 0.0% 689
RI \ 56% 44% 0.3% 364
SD 57% 43% 0.0% 341
TN \ 57% 43% 0.0% 494
TX 60% 40% 0.1% 2,060
uT \ 60% 40% 0.0% 414
VT 61% 39% 0.0% 328
VA \ 60% 40% 0.0% 801
Wi 56% 44% 0.0% 555
WY \ 56% 44% 0.0% 326
NCI Average 58% 42% 0.0% 21,408
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National Core Indicators™

Table 4. Marital Status

Single, Never Single, Married
Married Married in the Past Don't Know
AL 97% 2% 1% 0% 385
AR 93% 3% 4% 0% 395
co \ 93% 2% 5% 0% 402
CT 97% 1% 2% 0% 366
DE \ 99% 0% 0% 0% 401
DC 98% 0% 0% 1% 386
FL \ 98% 1% 1% 0% 762
GA 97% 2% 1% 0% 453
HI \ 97% 1% 1% 0% 403
ID 96% 1% 2% 0% 412
IL 96% 2% 2% 0% 377
IN 94% 3% 3% 0% 737
KS \ 95% 2% 4% 0% 390
KY 96% 1% 2% 0% 423
LA \ 96% 1% 2% 0% 415
ME 94% 2% 4% 1% 396
M \ 96% 1% 2% 0% 504
MN 96% 2% 2% 0% 2,042
MS \ 97% 1% 2% 0% 408
MO 96% 0% 3% 1% 400
NE \ 92% 2% 6% 1% 398
NV 95% 1% 2% 2% 413
NH \ 92% 3% 4% 1% 405
NJ 98% 1% 0% 0% 402
NY \ 96% 2% 2% 0% 528
NC 97% 1% 2% 0% 720
OH \ 95% 1% 3% 1% 697
OK 96% 1% 3% 0% 400
OR \ 83% 4% 4% 9% 412
PA 94% 2% 2% 1% 681
RI \ 97% 2% 1% 0% 362
SD 95% 1% 4% 0% 342
TN \ 96% 0% 2% 1% 489
X 96% 1% 2% 1% 2,061
uT \ 93% 2% 4% 0% 414
VT 95% 1% 4% 0% 328
VA \ 95% 0% 3% 2% 797
WI* 64% 3% 4% 29% 559
wY \ 86% 5% 8% 0% 325
NCI Average 94% 2% 2% 2% 21,190

*State had a large number of “don’t knows” and missing data (at least 25%)
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National Core Indicators™

Table 5. Race
American Black or
Indian or African Pacific Hispanic
Alaska Native American | Islander | White or Latino
AL 0% 0% 41% 0% 58% 1% 0% 0% 0% 386
AR 0% 1% 20% 0% 76% 0% 2% 1% 0% 396
co 1% 1% 2% 1% 46% 0% 38% 0% 13% 391
CT 0% 1% 11% 0% 75% 8% 2% 1% 2% 370
DE \ 0% \ 0% 29% 0% 67% 2% 0% 0% 1% 403
DC 0% 0% 88% 0% 8% 2% 2% 0% 1% 392
FL \ 1% \ 1% 26% 0% 54% 16% 1% 1% 1% 764
GA 0% 1% 44% 0% 52% 1% 1% 0% 0% 455
HI \ 0% \ 40% 1% 13% 18% 2% 4% 20% 0% 402
ID 1% 0% 1% 0% 85% 6% 1% 3% 3% 412
IL \ 0% \ 2% 24% 0% 63% 7% 0% 4% 0% 378
IN 0% 0% 10% 0% 86% 1% 0% 1% 1% 736
KS \ 1% \ 1% 12% 0% 80% 4% 1% 2% 1% 388
KY 0% 0% 8% 0% 89% 0% 1% 1% 1% 427
LA 1% 0% 37% 0% 61% 1% 0% 0% 0% 415
ME 0% 1% 1% 0% 95% 0% 0% 1% 2% 391
Ml \ 1% \ 1% 17% 0% 76% 1% 2% 1% 1% 505
MN 2% 1% 3% 0% 91% 0% 0% 2% 1% | 2,199
MS \ 0% \ 0% 50% 0% 47% 0% 0% 2% 0% 418
MO 0% 0% 15% 0% 83% 1% 0% 1% 0% 398
NE \ 4% \ 2% 6% 0% 79% 5% 0% 4% 1% 401
NV 1% 4% 15% 0% 64% 11% 1% 1% 1% 429
NH \ 1% \ 0% 2% 0% 93% 1% 1% 0% 1% 405
NJ 1% 2% 21% 1% 67% 6% 2% 0% 1% 393
NY \ 0% \ 1% 19% 0% 61% 14% 2% 2% 1% 529
NC 1% 1% 35% 0% 60% 2% 1% 0% 1% 721
OH \ 1% \ 0% 17% 0% 77% 2% 1% 1% 1% 700
OK 9% 0% 13% 0% 74% 1% 0% 1% 0% 400
OR \ 1% \ 1% 3% 0% 87% 4% 1% 0% 2% 411
PA 0% 0% 11% 0% 83% 3% 1% 1% 1% 684
RI \ 0% \ 1% 7% 0% 81% 7% 2% 1% 1% 362
SD 11% 1% 1% 0% 84% 1% 1% 1% 0% 340
TN \ 1% \ 0% 22% 0% 74% 0% 1% 1% 0% 493
TX 0% 1% 20% 0% 52% 21% 1% 2% 2% 2,064
uT \ 2% \ 1% 3% 0% 83% 7% 1% 1% 1% 412
VT 1% 2% 0% 0% 96% 0% 0% 1% 1% 327
VA \ 0% \ 3% 27% 0% 61% 1% 1% 1% 6% 802
wi 1% 1% 4% 0% 89% 2% 0% 2% 2% 559
WY \ 4% \ 0% 2% 0% 90% 4% 0% 1% 0% 327
NCI Average 1% 1% 16% 0% 72% 6% 1% 1% 1% | 21,385
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Table 6. Residential Designation ~

National Core Indicators™

State Metropolitan Micropolitan Rural Small Town N
AL 77% 9% 5% 9% 386
AR* 65% 19% 3% 14% 189
co \ 82% 7% 0% 10% 403
CT 95% 4% 1% 0% 339
DE \ 78% 17% 0% 5% 364
DC* 100% 0% 0% 0% 296
FL \ 95% 2% 0% 2% 686
GA 79% 10% 2% 9% 430
HI \ 78% 17% 3% 2% 403
ID 78% 16% 3% 4% 411
IL \ 82% 10% 1% 7% 362
IN 73% 18% 3% 6% 740
KS \ 46% 38% 6% 10% 345
KY 38% 39% 5% 18% 375
LA \ 87% 7% 0% 6% 415
ME 40% 20% 22% 19% 399
M \ 78% 10% 6% 6% 504
MN 44% 27% 7% 21% 2,199
MS \ 56% 35% 4% 4% 418
MO 60% 19% 7% 15% 400
NE \ 58% 23% 5% 14% 398
NV 97% 3% 0% 0% 427
NH \ 62% 20% 7% 12% 390
NJ 98% 2% 0% 0% 378
NY \ 86% 8% 3% 3% 504
NC 66% 25% 3% 6% 721
OH \ 77% 15% 1% 7% 628
OK 49% 35% 5% 11% 400
OR* \ 53% 42% 1% 4% 134
PA 78% 14% 3% 6% 625
RI \ 100% 0% 0% 0% 352
SD 45% 40% 6% 9% 333
TN \ 68% 19% 2% 11% 478
TX 83% 14% 0% 2% 2,051
uT \ 84% 9% 2% 5% 359
VT 10% 19% 34% 38% 328
VA \ 82% 7% 5% 5% 802
wi 61% 17% 8% 14% 544
WY \ 30% 41% 7% 23% 286
NCI Average 74% 15% 4% 8% 20,202

“Information based on residential designation defined by the USDA: http://www.ers.usda.gov/data-products/rural-urban-

commuting-area-codes.aspx

*State had a large number of “don’t knows” and missing data (at least 25%)
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Table 7. Type of Residence - Institutional Setting

National Core Indicators™

ICF/IID Other

ICF/IID ICF/ID (16 or More Specialized

(4-6 Residents (7-15 Residents Residents with Nursing Institutional

with Disabilities) | with Disabilities) Disabilities) Facility Facility
AL 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 386
AR 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 400
co | 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 374
cT 1% 2% 7% 1% 0% 370
DE | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 409
DC 17% 0% 0% 0% 0% 389
FL | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 781
GA 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 455
HI | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 403
ID 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 412
IL | 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 378
IN 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 742
KS | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 387
KY 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 424
LA | 14% 10% 6% 0% 0% 412
ME 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 398
MI | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 503
MN 4% 2% 2% 1% 0% 2,199
MS | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 415
MO 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 399
NE | 1% 0% 0% 2% 3% 401
NV 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 422
NH | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 399
NJ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 398
NY | 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 526
NC 2% 0% 7% 0% 0% 720
OH | 2% 4% 6% 2% 0% 698
OK 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 400
OR | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 411
PA 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 687
RI | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 363
SD 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 342
TN | 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 489
X 7% 2% 7% 0% 0% 2,064
uT | 0% 0% 6% 0% 0% 416
\ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 801
VA | 1% 2% 1% 6% 0% 328
Wi 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 558
wy | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 326
NCI Average 2% 2% 2% 1% 0% 21,385
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National Core Indicators™

Table 8. Type of Residence — Group Residential Setting
Group Living Setting Group Living Setting Group Living Setting

(2-3 People With (4-6 People With (7-15 People With

State Disabilities) Disabilities) Disabilities)

AL 33% 11% 7% 386
AR 2% 2% 9% 400
co \ 8% 8% 3% 374
CT 10% 23% 4% 370
DE \ 44% 42% 0% 409
DC 37% 4% 0% 389
FL \ 1% 24% 3% 781
GA 15% 10% 0% 455
HI \ 1% 13% 0% 403
ID 0% 0% 0% 412
IL \ 4% 23% 15% 378
IN 0% 0% 0% 742
KS \ 14% 23% 8% 387
KY 30% 1% 1% 424
LA \ 0% 0% 0% 412
ME 20% 15% 2% 398
M \ 6% 28% 7% 503
MN 0% 53% 0% 2,199
MS \ 11% 9% 5% 415
MO 9% 13% 6% 399
NE \ 10% 10% 3% 401
NV 18% 24% 0% 422
NH \ 7% 3% 1% 399
NJ 13% 34% 3% 398
NY \ 5% 15% 20% 526
NC 7% 11% 0% 720
OH \ 8% 9% 2% 698
OK 32% 10% 4% 400
OR \ 13% 17% 1% 411
PA 19% 7% 1% 687
RI \ 8% 24% 2% 363
SD 3% 17% 19% 342
TN \ 25% 4% 3% 489
TX 12% 16% 0% 2,064
uT \ 17% 10% 2% 416
VT 3% 3% 0% 801
VA \ 7% 32% 4% 328
Wi 4% 9% 3% 558
WY \ 13% 15% 3% 326
NCI Average 8% 18% 5% 21,385

Adult Consumer Survey Results 2016-17| 13



Table 9. Type of Residence — Other Home Settings

Foster Care or

Foster Care,
Host Home, or

National Core Indicators™

Own Home Parent or = Host Home (2 or Shared Living
or | Relative's More People (1 Person With a
Apartment Home With a Disability) Disability) Homeless
AL 11% 37% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 386
AR 43% 36% 1% 4% 0% 3% 0% 400
Co 13% 45% 12% 9% 1% 1% 0% 374
CcT 19% 31% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 370
DE 4% | 0% 206 8% 0% 0% 0% 409
DC 18% 21% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 389
FL 18% | 54% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 781
GA 13% 47% 11% 3% 0% 0% 0% 455
HI 6% | 50% 26% 3% 0% 0% 0% 403
ID 37% 50% 0% 0% 0% 10% 2% 412
IL 11% | 44% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 378
IN 29% 67% 3% 1% 0% 0% 0% 742
KS 26% 24% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 387
KY 11% 42% 7% 5% 0% 0% 0% 424
LA 25% 44% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 412
ME 21% 25% 5% 8% 0% 1% 0% 398
Mi 2506 | 29% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 503
MN 11% 22% 3% 0% 0% 0% 3% 2,199
MS 26% | 46% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 415
MO 56% 10% 4% 2% 0% 0% 0% 399
NE 14% 42% 5% 9% 0% 0% 2% 401
NV 22% 32% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 422
NH 14% 38% 13% 22% 0% 0% 0% 399
NJ 11% 33% 5% 1% 1% 0% 0% 398
NY 12% 38% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 526
NC 5% 57% 4% 5% 0% 1% 0% 720
OH 23% | 43% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 698
OK 22% 28% 1% 4% 0% 0% 0% 400
OR 18% 30% 15% 2% 0% 1% 2% 411
PA 13% 46% 1% 3% 0% 2% 0% 687
RI 17% 42% 1% 5% 0% 0% 1% 363
SD 36% 22% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 342
TN 320 | 28% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 489
X 8% 41% 3% 3% 0% 0% 0% 2,064
uT 17% 42% 3% 4% 0% 0% 0% 416
VT 16% 29% 16% 32% 1% 1% 0% 801
VA 6% 29% 5% 5% 0% 0% 0% 328
Wi 27% 44% 1% 1% 0% 8% 4% 558
WY 31% | 33% 2% 3% 0% 0% 0% 326
NCI Average 17% 39% 3% 2% 0% 1% 1% | 21,385
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Table 10. Length of Time at Current Residence

National Core Indicators™

Less Than 1
Year 1-3 Years 3-5 Years Over 5 Years Don't Know
AL 7% 18% 13% 61% 1% 385
AR 11% 19% 12% 53% 5% 393
co \ 11% 21% 10% 57% 0% 401
CT 9% 16% 10% 63% 2% 367
DE \ 9% 29% 18% 40% 5% 398
DC* 3% 4% 1% 43% 49% 380
FL \ 11% 18% 13% 58% 1% 769
GA 7% 18% 10% 61% 3% 451
HI \ 4% 6% 6% 82% 2% 401
ID 15% 19% 11% 54% 1% 409
IL \ 8% 16% 13% 59% 5% 376
IN 12% 11% 8% 67% 2% 731
KS \ 14% 24% 14% 43% 5% 388
KY 15% 21% 11% 46% 8% 419
LA \ 5% 12% 12% 64% 7% 408
ME 12% 18% 15% 54% 2% 388
M \ 10% 19% 13% 53% 4% 502
MN 8% 12% 11% 67% 2% 2,036
MS \ 9% 18% 11% 58% 4% 409
MO 14% 19% 16% 49% 2% 399
NE \ 8% 18% 17% 56% 2% 400
NV 9% 28% 13% 45% 5% 415
NH \ 14% 21% 10% 52% 2% 394
NJ 3% 10% 11% 73% 2% 392
NY \ 8% 13% 9% 65% 5% 523
NC 6% 14% 8% 68% 4% 714
OH \ 12% 14% 10% 57% 7% 689
OK 12% 22% 10% 56% 0% 400
OR \ 9% 20% 11% 54% 6% 412
PA 9% 18% 9% 56% 7% 683
RI \ 6% 14% 9% 65% 6% 360
SD 10% 25% 11% 43% 11% 333
TN \ 12% 24% 15% 44% 5% 473
TX 7% 14% 11% 64% 4% 2,060
uT \ 12% 18% 8% 60% 2% 407
VT 16% 23% 9% 51% 1% 328
VA \ 7% 17% 12% 57% 6% 794
WI* 6% 11% 10% 43% 30% 555
WY \ 14% 21% 12% 50% 2% 323
NCI Average 9% 15% 11% 59% 5% 21,065

*State had a large number of “don’t knows” and missing data (at least 25%)
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Table 11. Person's residence owned or controlled by provider agency

National Core Indicators™

State Yes No Don't Know N
AL 55% 44% 1% 385
AR 28% 68% 4% 394
co \ 42% 57% 1% 369
CT 47% 52% 1% 358
DE \ 94% 5% 0% 406
DC 70% 28% 2% 382
FL \ 28% 72% 0% 762
GA 36% 64% 1% 450
HI \ 32% 62% 6% 395
ID 16% 77% 7% 408
IL \ 43% 54% 3% 373
IN 6% 93% 1% 742
KS \ 51% 46% 3% 382
KY 44% 54% 2% 415
LA \ 25% 73% 2% 395
ME 50% 46% 4% 395
Ml \ 38% 58% 4% 501
MN* 0% 0% 100% 2,199
MS \ 35% 59% 6% 415
MO 36% 59% 5% 399
NE \ 41% 56% 3% 397
NV 43% 56% 2% 418
NH \ 46% 52% 2% 395
NJ 54% 42% 4% 395
NY \ 46% 49% 6% 523
NC 32% 64% 5% 716
OH \ 26% 70% 5% 694
OK 27% 73% 0% 400
OR \ 40% 43% 16% 412
PA 40% 55% 5% 662
RI \ 36% 60% 4% 357
SD 45% 53% 2% 337
TN \ 41% 55% 4% 485
TX 41% 52% 6% 2,015
uT \ 36% 63% 1% 414
VT 28% 71% 1% 328
VA \ 64% 34% 3% 785
WI* 2% 15% 83% 557
WY \ 39% 60% 1% 318
NCI Average 33% 49% 18% 21,133

*State had a large number of “don’t knows” and missing data (at least 25%)

Adult Consumer Survey Results 2016-17| 16



Table 12. Person is named on the lease

Named on Lease
State or Deed
AL

Named on Other
Legally Enforceable

National Core Indicators™

Rental Agreement \[e} Don't Know N

29% 3% 53% 16% 384

AR 30% 11% 50% 9% 391
co | 9% 3% 72% 16% 369
cT 18% 1% 69% 12% 363
DE | 2% 0% 90% 8% 406
DC 1% 0% 93% 6% 389
FL | 20% 1% 76% 3% 765
GA 17% 5% 73% 6% 451
HI | 3% 206 92% 4% 397
ID 33% 21% 41% 5% 407
IL | 11% 1% 78% 10% 376
IN 21% 1% 76% 2% 739
KS | 32% 16% 34% 17% 385
KY 7% 4% 78% 11% 423
LA | 16% 2% 71% 11% 409
ME 17% 5% 69% 9% 389
M | 19% 5% 61% 15% 498
MN 11% 2% 84% 3% 2,039
MS | 23% 10% 52% 15% 409
MO 43% 3% 39% 15% 399
NE* | 11% 8% 54% 27% 400
NV 19% 1% 70% 9% 412
NH | 8% 206 86% 4% 393
NJ 3% 1% 93% 3% 391
NY | 11% 2% 76% 12% 515
NC 6% 1% 85% 8% 712
OH | 25% 4% 57% 14% 694
OK 42% 24% 34% 0% 400
OR* | 0% 0% 0% 100% 409
PA 9% 2% 70% 19% 676
RI | 17% 2% 65% 16% 358
SD 36% 6% 43% 16% 340
TN | 35% 3% 42% 19% 487
X 7% 3% 84% 7% 2,055
uT | 11% 4% 76% 8% 410
\4 11% 2% 87% 1% 328
VA | 7% 6% 72% 14% 795
WI* 5% 0% 8% 87% 556
WY | 43% 3% 48% 6% 321
NCI Average 14% 3% 67% 16% 21,040

*State had a large number of “don’t knows” and missing data (at least 25%)
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Table 13. Person owns home

National Core Indicators™

State Yes No Don't Know N
AL 1% 96% 3% 384
AR 4% 95% 1% 392
co \ 2% 95% 3% 372
CT 1% 97% 2% 364
DE \ 0% 99% 1% 394
DC 0% 99% 1% 388
FL \ 3% 97% 0% 760
GA 3% 96% 1% 450
HI \ 0% 97% 3% 396
ID 2% 98% 0% 408
IL \ 2% 93% 5% 375
IN 1% 98% 1% 735
KS \ 3% 96% 1% 387
KY 1% 97% 2% 421
LA \ 4% 91% 6% 411
ME 6% 94% 1% 386
M \ 3% 96% 2% 498
MN 1% 98% 0% 2,036
MS \ 3% 87% 10% 415
MO 2% 97% 1% 398
NE \ 1% 93% 6% 397
NV 2% 96% 2% 421
NH \ 1% 98% 1% 396
NJ 1% 98% 1% 393
NY \ 1% 97% 2% 524
NC 1% 97% 2% 711
OH \ 1% 95% 3% 691
OK 2% 98% 0% 400
OR* \ 0% 0% 100% 410
PA 1% 96% 3% 679
RI \ 2% 94% 4% 358
SD 1% 99% 1% 339
TN \ 4% 94% 2% 483
TX 2% 96% 2% 2,058
uT \ 1% 98% 0% 411
VT 1% 98% 0% 328
VA \ 2% 93% 5% 798
WI* 1% 13% 86% 557
wY \ 6% 93% 1% 321
NCI Average 2% 90% 8% 21,045

*State had a large number of “don’t knows” and missing data (at least 25%)
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Table 14. Has ID Diagnosis

National Core Indicators™

State Yes No Don't Know \
AL 99% 1% 0% 387
AR 91% 8% 1% 395
co \ 98% 2% 0% 391
CcT 99% 1% 0% 370
DE \ 94% 2% 3% 402
DC 98% 2% 0% 389
FL \ 86% 14% 1% 772
GA 98% 2% 0% 456
HI \ 97% 3% 0% 406
ID 100% 0% 0% 412
IL \ 97% 3% 0% 376
IN 92% 6% 2% 738
KS \ 96% 4% 1% 392
KY 93% 6% 1% 414
LA \ 91% 8% 1% 415
ME 94% 5% 1% 395
Ml \ 92% 7% 1% 505
MN 100% 0% 0% 2,199
MS \ 91% 0% 9% 412
MO 87% 13% 1% 400
NE \ 97% 2% 1% 399
NV 93% 7% 0% 431
NH \ 78% 21% 0% 408
NJ 91% 7% 2% 395
NY \ 94% 5% 2% 528
NC 95% 4% 1% 722
OH \ 88% 10% 2% 697
OK 100% 0% 0% 400
OR \ 80% 14% 7% 412
PA 99% 0% 0% 682
RI \ 93% 3% 4% 363
SD 88% 9% 3% 337
TN \ 99% 1% 0% 490
TX 95% 3% 3% 2,061
uT \ 92% 8% 1% 408
VT 90% 9% 1% 328
VA \ 92% 7% 1% 799
wi 95% 0% 5% 555
WY \ 85% 15% 0% 325
NCI Average 94% 5% 1% 21,366
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Table 15. Level of ID (if the person has an ID diagnosis) ¥

National Core Indicators™

State Mild Moderate Severe Profound | Unspecified N
AL 32% 49% 13% 6% 0% 382
AR 39% 33% 13% 7% 7% 355
co 27% \ 24% 8% 4% 38% 343
CT 53% 27% 13% 7% 0% 367
DE 42% \ 24% 18% 12% 5% 370
DC 24% 30% 20% 23% 3% 381
FL 28% \ 43% 14% 7% 8% 652
GA 29% 35% 16% 9% 11% 445
HI 17% \ 45% 17% 19% 2% 391
ID 19% 18% 10% 5% 48% 408
IL 45% \ 28% 15% 11% 1% 364
IN 58% 23% 9% 6% 4% 680
KS 45% \ 26% 8% 9% 11% 370
KY 47% 31% 10% 5% 6% 382
LA 39% \ 27% 15% 15% 4% 376
ME 46% 32% 11% 9% 2% 365
Ml 35% \ 30% 17% 11% 7% 462
MN 42% 28% 14% 9% 8% 2,199
MS 42% \ 28% 15% 15% 0% 374
MO 39% 24% 20% 9% 7% 346
NE 31% \ 45% 11% 6% 6% 385
NV 55% 22% 13% 6% 5% 397
NH 52% \ 26% 7% 2% 12% 318
NJ 28% 27% 14% 7% 24% 348
NY 42% \ 30% 12% 12% 4% 493
NC 26% 38% 20% 13% 4% 677
OH 44% \ 30% 13% 8% 4% 607
OK 43% 22% 15% 20% 1% 400
OR 63% \ 24% 9% 5% 0% 328
PA 47% 29% 12% 8% 4% 675
RI 30% \ 27% 14% 9% 20% 334
SD 57% 26% 6% 7% 4% 296
TN 31% \ 30% 12% 13% 15% 470
TX 38% 31% 14% 13% 5% 1,931
uT 44% \ 23% 14% 15% 4% 370
VT 56% 28% 7% 3% 7% 296
VA 30% \ 35% 18% 15% 2% 695
wi 0% 0% 0% 0% 99% 528
wY 53% \ 32% 9% 2% 4% 274
NCI Average 39% 29% 13% 9% 10% 19,834

¥ |tem is used for risk adjustment
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National Core Indicators™

Table 16. Mood, Anxiety, Behavior, Psychotic, and Other Mental lliness oo

Other Mental

lliness or

Behavior Psychotic Psychiatric

Mood Disorder | Anxiety Disorder Challenges Disorder Diagnosis

AL 32% 20% 20% 23% 9%
AR 35% 23% 26% 13% 10%
co | 9% 6% 13% 206 0%
CcT 37% 33% 42% 14% 12%
DE | 41% 32% 47% 17% 12%
DC 30% 24% 40% 25% 9%
FL | 250 23% 23% 12% 4%
GA 26% 21% 27% 17% 12%
HI | 11% 6% 6% 9% 7%
ID 32% 26% 12% 8% 1%
IL | 30% 21% 24% 12% 8%
IN 20% 22% 24% 5% 2%
KS | 50% 39% 44% 16% 15%
KY 35% 24% 34% 13% 15%
LA | 34% 21% 32% 16% 9%
ME 33% 32% 30% 9% 11%
MI | 33% 21% 27% 13% 14%
MN 9% 7% 24% 3% 19%
MS | 28% 20% 18% 13% 9%
MO 40% 27% 27% 16% 7%
NE | 23% 31% 26% 6% 10%
NV 32% 24% 16% 13% 8%
NH | 35% 34% 32% 506 13%
NJ 27% 25% 20% 15% 9%
NY | 25% 26% 34% 13% 13%
NC 26% 23% 34% 12% 13%
OH | 32% 26% 25% 12% 14%
OK 45% 29% 33% 16% 9%
ORA | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
PA 34% 24% 26% 10% 9%
RI | 37% 42% 39% 9% 12%
SD 34% 26% 25% 11% 17%
TN | 45% 37% 45% 20% 16%
X 36% 25% 30% 15% 17%
uT | 45% 38% 46% 8% 9%
\ 41% 43% 31% 10% 11%
VA | 30% 22% 33% 13% 9%
Wi 24% 29% 36% 4% 17%
wY | 38% 2206 17% 10% 9%
NCI Average 27% 23% 28% 11% 12%

~Categories are not mutually exclusive and N may differ by category; therefore, N is not shown
"Data for OR were not available in state records
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Table 17. Other Disabilities o

National Core Indicators™

Autism Spectrum Cerebral Palsy Brain Injury  Seizure Disorder Chemical

Disorder Dependency

AL 6% 14% 2% 28% 1%
AR 13% 19% 8% 24% 2%
co \ 12% 14% 2% 28% 0%
CT 18% 14% 3% 25% 2%
DE \ 16% 13% 3% 26% 1%
DC 15% 19% 1% 29% 0%
FL \ 16% 21% 3% 28% 0%
GA 13% 14% 1% 31% 0%
HI \ 15% 13% 1% 32% 1%
ID 25% 13% 5% 23% 0%
IL \ 18% 13% 3% 23% 1%
IN 20% 13% 3% 23% 1%
KS \ 25% 17% 3% 33% 1%
KY 19% 16% 4% 30% 1%
LA \ 14% 16% 7% 34% 1%
ME 18% 7% 6% 26% 2%
M \ 20% 15% 3% 21% 2%
MN 13% 12% 1% 15% 0%
MS \ 8% 14% 4% 28% 1%
MO 20% 15% 4% 30% 1%
NE 22% 15% 4% 24% 2%
NV 19% 13% 4% 30% 1%
NH \ 21% 11% 14% 26% 3%
NJ 30% 23% 8% 32% 2%
NY \ 23% 14% 5% 27% 2%
NC 27% 20% 5% 36% 1%
OH \ 17% 15% 5% 31% 1%
OK 13% 22% 4% 41% 2%
OR \ 18% 10% 2% 15% 0%
PA 15% 13% 3% 28% 1%
RI 19% 17% 5% 30% 1%
SD 18% 15% 7% 30% 3%
TN \ 16% 18% 6% 36% 1%
X 18% 16% 9% 30% 2%
uT \ 20% 14% 5% 32% 2%
VT 24% 12% 3% 21% 2%
VA \ 19% 16% 5% 31% 2%
wi 18% 17% 10% 28% 2%
wY \ 15% 13% 12% 29% 3%
NCI Average 18% 15% 4% 26% 1%

Categories are not mutually exclusive and N may differ by category; therefore, N is not shown
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National Core Indicators™

Table 18. Other Disabilities (continued) o<

Fetal Severe or Other
Down Prader- Alcohol Limited or Profound Disabilities, No Other
State Syndrome Willi Syndrome No Vision Hearing Loss Not Listed Disabilities
AL

6% 0% 1% 8% 3% 8% 15%
AR 8% 1% 1% 6% 7% 24% 4%
co | 120 | 0% 0% 6% 5% 42% 0%
CT 10% 1% 2% 9% 7% 28% 3%
DE | 50 | 1% 206 12% 9% 25% 1%
DC 7% 0% 1% 7% 10% 6% 2%
FL | 9% | 1% 1% 9% 206 7% 4%
GA 12% 0% 1% 5% 4% 9% 10%
HI | 14% | 0% 0% 5% 5% 26% 14%
ID 11% 1% 3% 4% 4% 88% 0%
IL | 9% | 1% 1% 5% 5% 21% 6%
IN 8% 0% 1% 9% 7% 11% 15%
KS | 14% 0% 2% 8% 7% 30% 4%
KY 9% 0% 0% 9% 6% 24% 4%
LA | 9% 0% 0% 13% 6% 22% 206
ME 11% 1% 1% 14% 9% 26% 9%
MI | 8% | 1% 206 8% 5% 26% 10%
MN 6% 1% 1% 16% 4% 0% 0%
MS | 8% | 1% 0% 6% 7% 25% 3%
MO 8% 1% 0% 9% 8% 24% 6%
NE | 12% 1% 3% 7% 6% 17% 8%
NV 9% 1% 3% 8% 3% 28% 4%
NH | 13% 0% 1% 9% 5% 33% 206
NJ 14% 0% 0% 10% 5% 20% 2%
NY 10% 1% 2% 9% 8% 24% 6%
NC 9% 1% 1% 15% 7% 30% 3%
OH | 10% 0% 1% 12% 9% 25% 6%
OK 10% 1% 1% 41% 12% 20% 3%
OR | 4% | 0% 1% 0% 0% 206 50%
PA 12% 1% 1% 11% 9% 21% 7%
RI | 13% 1% 1% 10% 8% 38% 4%
SD 7% 0% 2% 10% 7% 19% 6%
N | 9% | 1% 1% 10% 9% 35% 0%
X 11% 1% 1% 12% 9% 46% 4%
ut | 10% 0% 1% 12% 4% 16% 3%
\ 10% 1% 0% 7% 6% 24% 9%
VA | 6% 204 1% 12% 7% 20% 4%
wi 13% 0% 0% 3% 3% 0% 0%
WY | 9% 1% 1% 10% 5% 16% 9%
NCI Average 10% 1% 1% 10% 6% 19% 6%

«Categories are not mutually exclusive and N may differ by category; therefore, N is not shown
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National Core Indicators™

Table 19. Health Conditions o=

Cardiovascular High Blood

Disease Diabetes Cancer Pressure High Cholesterol
AL 3% 18% 2% 35% 22%
AR 5% 11% 1% 23% 16%
co | 7% 9% 5% 19% 16%
CT 13% 9% 5% 24% 28%
DE \ 7% 15% 3% 20% 19%
DC 4% 12% 1% 33% 16%
FL \ 4% 8% 2% 20% 17%
GA 7% 10% 1% 27% 17%
HI \ 2% 9% 1% 16% 19%
ID 2% 7% 1% 10% 5%
IL \ 5% 8% 2% 15% 10%
IN 5% 8% 1% 20% 19%
KS | 16% 18% 1% 25% 26%
KY 7% 17% 3% 23% 20%
LA \ 7% 13% 0% 29% 22%
ME 9% 13% 6% 18% 17%
Ml \ 7% 11% 2% 20% 17%
MN 7% 8% 3% 18% 16%
MS \ 6% 15% 2% 28% 16%
MO 6% 13% 2% 25% 16%
NE 9% 9% 3% 16% 16%
NV 7% 14% 2% 16% 10%
NH \ 7% 13% 2% 13% 18%
NJ 9% 13% 3% 23% 20%
NY \ 8% 11% 4% 18% 18%
NC 6% 13% 1% 22% 17%
OH \ 11% 11% 2% 23% 16%
OK 2% 14% 1% 34% 30%
ORA | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
PA 10% 10% 3% 20% 20%
RI | 11% 14% 5% 20% 21%
SD 7% 12% 2% 14% 12%
TN | 12% 18% 4% 30% 33%
X 12% 13% 2% 22% 21%
uT | 7% 11% 2% 13% 14%
VT 5% 10% 3% 17% 21%
VA | 6% 13% 2% 23% 19%
wi 5% 10% 3% 18% 14%
WY | 6% 10% 3% 16% 12%
NCI Average 7% 11% 3% 20% 17%

~Categories are not mutually exclusive and N may differ by category; therefore, N is not shown
"Data for OR were not available in state records
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National Core Indicators™

Table 20. Health Conditions (continued) o=

Pressure Oral Health or Other Health

Dysphagia Ulcers Alzheimer's Dental Problems = Sleep Apnea Conditions

AL 1% 1% 2% 5% 5% 39%
AR 5% 2% 4% 8% 9% 35%
co \ 9% \ 2% 3% 6% 14% 59%
CcT 14% 1% 2% 11% 7% 53%
DE \ 13% \ 2% 6% 5% 6% 44%
DC 6% 0% 1% 1% 2% 44%
FL \ 3% \ 1% 1% 2% 2% 20%
GA 4% 0% 1% 2% 4% 33%
HI \ 4% \ 0% 1% 1% 2% 55%
ID 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 60%
IL \ 4% \ 0% 2% 1% 5% 38%
IN 9% 1% 1% 3% 7% 32%
KS \ 7% \ 2% 4% 8% 7% 36%
KY 8% 2% 3% 4% 9% 41%
LA \ 7% \ 2% 3% 5% 8% 53%
ME 10% 2% 5% 7% 8% 35%
MI \ 9% \ 3% 3% 7% 7% 46%
MN 13% 3% 5% 10% 11% 27%
MS \ 3% \ 0% 1% 6% 3% 33%
MO 9% 1% 4% 6% 6% 46%
NE \ 10% \ 1% 5% 6% 3% 34%
NV 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 56%
NH \ 6% \ 1% 2% 5% 9% 40%
NJ 6% 1% 2% 5% 4% 47%
NY \ 7% \ 1% 5% 6% 9% 33%
NC 7% 2% 2% 6% 9% 43%
OH 6% 2% 3% 5% 7% 39%
OK 15% 0% 6% 19% 7% 82%
ORA \ 0% \ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
PA 9% 2% 4% 7% 6% 38%
RI \ 13% \ 2% 4% 7% 9% 46%
SD 8% 2% 4% 2% 9% 42%
TN \ 17% \ 5% 7% 9% 12% 65%
TX 8% 1% 3% 11% 8% 69%
uT \ 11% \ 3% 2% 7% 12% 35%
VT 7% 1% 3% 8% 9% 45%
VA \ 8% \ 2% 3% 6% 6% 42%
wi 1% 0% 2% 2% 2% 0%
WY \ 4% \ 2% 4% 4% 9% 31%
NCI Average 7% 2% 3% 6% 7% 36%

~Categories are not mutually exclusive and N may differ by category; therefore, N is not shown
"Data for OR were not available in state records
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National Core Indicators™

Table 21. Preferred Means of Communication

Sign Communication

Gestures Language Device
AL 92% 7% 0% 1% 1% 0% 385
AR 83% 13% 1% 0% 3% 1% 400
co 80% \ 16% 2% 1% 0% 0% 402
CT 86% 8% 2% 1% 3% 1% 368
DE \ 74% \ 18% 1% 1% 4% 2% 408
DC 73% 17% 2% 2% 2% 4% 390
FL \ 74% \ 24% 1% 1% 1% 0% 761
GA 75% 22% 2% 0% 1% 0% 455
HI \ 65% \ 28% 3% 0% 3% 0% 403
ID 88% 8% 2% 0% 1% 0% 409
IL \ 82% \ 14% 3% 1% 1% 0% 377
IN 86% 10% 2% 1% 1% 0% 741
KS \ 82% \ 14% 0% 1% 3% 1% 390
KY 82% 13% 1% 0% 4% 0% 425
LA \ 7% \ 20% 0% 0% 2% 0% 415
ME 84% 11% 1% 1% 3% 0% 397
Ml \ 77% \ 19% 1% 0% 3% 1% 504
MN 76% 12% 9% 2% 0% 0% 2,199
MS \ 84% \ 15% 0% 0% 1% 0% 408
MO 74% 22% 2% 1% 1% 0% 400
NE \ 81% \ 8% 1% 6% 3% 1% 398
NV 86% 10% 1% 1% 2% 0% 428
NH \ 87% \ 7% 1% 2% 3% 0% 403
NJ 70% 23% 1% 2% 5% 1% 399
NY \ 79% \ 15% 1% 1% 2% 1% 526
NC 74% 21% 1% 0% 2% 0% 722
OH \ 81% \ 12% 2% 1% 3% 1% 698
OK 70% 27% 2% 0% 0% 0% 400
OR 79% \ 13% 2% 1% 4% 1% 412
PA 79% 15% 1% 1% 3% 1% 677
RI \ 84% \ 11% 0% 1% 4% 0% 359
SD 87% 9% 1% 0% 3% 0% 340
TN \ 75% \ 22% 1% 1% 1% 0% 490
TX 74% 15% 1% 1% 6% 3% 2,062
uT \ 77% \ 18% 1% 0% 2% 0% 413
VT 86% 7% 2% 4% 2% 0% 328
VA \ 69% \ 25% 1% 1% 1% 2% 800
wi 78% 11% 1% 1% 2% 8% 558
WY \ 87% \ 10% 1% 2% 1% 0% 326
NCI Average 78% 15% 2% 1% 2% 1% 21,376
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Table 22. Primary Language

State English Other N
AL 100% 0% 382
AR 97% 3% 397
co \ 99% 1% 391
CcT 96% 4% 362
DE \ 99% 1% 401
DC 98% 2% 383
FL \ 91% 9% 747
GA 99% 1% 454
HI \ 97% 3% 399
ID 97% 3% 408
IL \ 97% 3% 372
IN 99% 1% 728
KS \ 99% 1% 387
KY 99% 1% 421
LA \ 100% 0% 401
ME 96% 4% 394
Ml \ 97% 3% 503
MN 99% 1% 2,199
MS \ 100% 0% 412
MO 100% 0% 394
NE \ 99% 1% 398
NV 97% 3% 409
NH \ 100% 0% 400
NJ 99% 1% 390
NY \ 92% 8% 523
NC 98% 2% 719
OH \ 98% 2% 689
OK 100% 0% 400
OR \ 98% 2% 408
PA 99% 1% 667
RI \ 97% 3% 356
SD 100% 0% 340
TN \ 99% 1% 483
TX 93% 7% 2,055
uT \ 98% 2% 411
VT 99% 1% 325
VA \ 98% 2% 797
wi 99% 1% 556
WY \ 99% 1% 325
NCI Average 97% 3% 21,186

National Core Indicators™
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National Core Indicators™

Table 23. Mobility ¥

Moves Self With
Aids or Uses

Moves Self Wheelchair
Without Aids Independently Non-Ambulatory Don't Know
AL 84% 12% 4% 0% 384
AR 76% 14% 11% 0% 397
co | 76% 16% 8% 0% | 402
cT 79% 13% 9% 0% 368
DE | 74% 16% 9% 1% 405
DC 77% 13% 6% 4% 390
FL | 76% 12% 12% 0% 760
GA 85% 9% 6% 0% 455
HI | 71% 15% 14% 0% | 403
ID 87% 9% 4% 0% 410
IL | 83% 12% 4% 0% 375
IN 87% 8% 5% 0% 739
KS | 78% 12% 9% 0% | 394
KY 80% 12% 8% 0% 426
LA | 71% 19% 11% 0% 414
ME 77% 17% 6% 0% 398
MI | 71% 19% 10% 0% 505
MN 76% 16% 8% 0% 2,042
MS | 81% 11% 8% 0% 409
MO 74% 17% 10% 0% 399
NE 77% 13% 9% 1% 402
NV 88% 10% 2% 1% 427
NH | 78% 15% 7% 0% 403
NJ 78% 13% 9% 0% 396
NY | 80% 13% 7% 0% 528
NC 74% 12% 14% 0% 723
OH | 78% 15% 7% 1% 699
OK 75% 14% 12% 0% 400
OR | 75% 12% 11% 206 409
PA 75% 16% 10% 0% 685
RI | 76% 15% 9% 0% 361
SD 77% 17% 6% 0% 342
N | 67% 18% 14% 1% 491
X 74% 16% 9% 1% 2,063
uT | 71% 16% 13% 0% 415
\ 84% 12% 4% 0% 328
VA | 65% 19% 12% 4% 801
Wi 69% 27% 1% 3% 559
wY | 80% 14% 5% 0% 326
NCI Average 77% 15% 8% 0% 21,233

¥ |tem is used for risk adjustment
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Table 24. Support Needed to Manage Self-Injurious Behavior ¥

National Core Indicators™

State None Some Extensive Don't Know N
AL 87% 11% 1% 0% 385
AR 74% 19% 6% 1% 396
co \ 71% 20% 8% 1% 370
CT 70% 24% 5% 0% 370
DE \ 64% 26% 8% 2% 403
DC 70% 21% 7% 2% 389
FL \ 83% 12% 4% 0% 765
GA 86% 12% 2% 0% 458
HI \ 71% 19% 10% 0% 400
ID 77% 16% 6% 0% 406
IL \ 80% 15% 4% 1% 372
IN 87% 10% 2% 1% 734
KS \ 47% 39% 13% 1% 389
KY 75% 20% 4% 1% 423
LA \ 75% 19% 5% 1% 410
ME 76% 20% 3% 1% 396
M \ 77% 17% 5% 1% 501
MN 67% 24% 9% 0% 2,199
MS \ 90% 7% 1% 1% 415
MO 78% 18% 4% 1% 398
NE \ 82% 10% 3% 5% 399
NV 80% 16% 3% 1% 422
NH \ 76% 21% 2% 1% 393
NJ 81% 14% 3% 2% 385
NY \ 74% 18% 4% 4% 513
NC 70% 23% 6% 2% 719
OH \ 79% 16% 3% 2% 685
OK 79% 17% 4% 0% 400
OR \ 66% 16% 6% 12% 410
PA 78% 16% 4% 3% 673
RI \ 69% 20% 9% 2% 356
SD 79% 17% 3% 1% 339
TN \ 68% 22% 9% 1% 488
TX 82% 13% 3% 2% 2,059
uT \ 64% 28% 8% 0% 404
VT 75% 22% 4% 0% 328
VA \ 65% 22% 7% 7% 798
wi 63% 15% 4% 19% 557
wY \ 88% 10% 2% 0% 315
NCI Average 75% 18% 5% 3% 21,222

¥ |tem is used for risk adjustment
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Table 25. Support Needed to Manage Disruptive Behavior ¥

National Core Indicators™

State None Some Extensive Don't Know N
AL 75% 22% 2% 1% 385
AR 60% 30% 10% 1% 395
co \ 48% 37% 12% 2% 372
CT 44% 44% 12% 0% 363
DE \ 39% 48% 12% 1% 406
DC 62% 29% 7% 2% 390
FL \ 73% 20% 6% 0% 764
GA 78% 20% 3% 0% 455
HI \ 60% 30% 10% 0% 402
ID 64% 26% 10% 1% 408
IL \ 62% 33% 5% 1% 372
IN 78% 19% 3% 1% 735
KS \ 22% 44% 33% 1% 387
KY 60% 33% 5% 2% 420
LA \ 59% 34% 6% 1% 411
ME 62% 32% 6% 0% 395
Ml \ 60% 30% 9% 1% 503
MN 54% 34% 11% 0% 2,199
MS \ 86% 10% 2% 2% 415
MO 63% 28% 8% 1% 399
NE \ 60% 26% 9% 5% 400
NV 65% 31% 3% 1% 423
NH \ 62% 31% 7% 0% 395
NJ 75% 20% 3% 2% 389
NY \ 64% 26% 6% 3% 518
NC 52% 37% 10% 1% 714
OH \ 67% 25% 6% 3% 688
OK 77% 19% 5% 0% 400
OR \ 50% 29% 10% 12% 410
PA 66% 26% 4% 3% 677
RI \ 51% 32% 16% 1% 352
SD 63% 32% 4% 1% 339
TN \ 57% 31% 12% 1% 487
TX 70% 23% 5% 2% 2,064
uT \ 42% 45% 13% 0% 402
VT 58% 33% 9% 0% 328
VA \ 46% 37% 10% 7% 800
WI* 58% 3% 1% 37% 557
WY \ 68% 27% 5% 0% 320
NCI Average 62% 27% 7% 3% 21,239

¥ |tem is used for risk adjustment

*State had a large number of “don’t knows” and missing data (at least 25%)
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Table 26. Support Needed to Manage Destructive Behavior ¥

National Core Indicators™

State None Some Extensive Don't Know N
AL 77% 19% 4% 1% 387
AR 73% 21% 5% 1% 395
co \ 62% 27% 9% 2% 372
CT 63% 29% 8% 0% 367
DE \ 56% 35% 7% 2% 404
DC 62% 28% 8% 2% 390
FL \ 82% 12% 5% 0% 765
GA 86% 12% 2% 0% 454
HI \ 70% 22% 8% 0% 401
ID 77% 18% 5% 0% 408
IL \ 71% 25% 4% 1% 370
IN 87% 11% 2% 1% 731
KS \ 42% 38% 19% 1% 385
KY 71% 22% 5% 3% 420
LA \ 72% 22% 4% 1% 410
ME 74% 22% 4% 0% 389
M \ 73% 21% 5% 1% 502
MN 58% 31% 11% 0% 2,199
MS \ 90% 5% 2% 2% 415
MO 72% 21% 6% 1% 397
NE \ 69% 19% 7% 5% 397
NV 77% 19% 3% 1% 418
NH \ 76% 20% 4% 0% 397
NJ 81% 14% 3% 2% 387
NY \ 75% 17% 6% 3% 519
NC 68% 24% 6% 1% 710
OH \ 77% 16% 4% 2% 687
OK 84% 13% 3% 0% 400
OR \ 62% 19% 7% 12% 409
PA 77% 18% 3% 2% 677
RI \ 63% 22% 14% 1% 353
SD 76% 19% 4% 1% 336
TN \ 64% 27% 8% 0% 487
TX 79% 16% 3% 2% 2,061
uT \ 60% 28% 12% 0% 401
VT 70% 23% 6% 0% 328
VA \ 63% 24% 6% 7% 798
WI* 59% 3% 1% 38% 557
WY \ 82% 16% 3% 0% 319
NCI Average 72% 19% 6% 3% 21,202

¥ |tem is used for risk adjustment

*State had a large number of “don’t knows” and missing data (at least 25%)
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Table 27. Level of Guardianship

Has Guardian, but

National Core Indicators™

Limited Full Unable to
Guardianship Guardian Distinguish Level | Don’t Know
AL 74% 4% 19% 1% 2% 387
AR 44% 4% 49% 3% 0% 398
co 44% \ 4% 48% 2% 1% 401
CT 21% 10% 69% 0% 0% 367
DE 78% \ 8% 13% 0% 0% 407
DC 23% 31% 33% 7% 7% 392
FL 67% \ 13% 19% 1% 1% 761
GA 83% 0% 16% 1% 0% 457
HI 27% \ 3% 67% 2% 1% 402
ID 42% 0% 0% 58% 0% 412
IL 29% \ 5% 66% 1% 0% 377
IN 51% 2% 45% 2% 1% 739
KS 31% \ 3% 65% 2% 0% 391
KY 30% 3% 66% 0% 0% 426
LA 90% \ 1% 8% 0% 1% 415
ME 27% 5% 67% 0% 0% 395
MI 24% \ 16% 58% 2% 0% 505
MN 13% 0% 0% 84% 3% 2,199
MS 65% \ 10% 14% 11% 0% 412
MO 21% 2% 77% 1% 0% 400
NE 14% \ 7% 71% 7% 2% 402
NV 64% 2% 34% 0% 0% 426
NH 24% \ 7% 68% 1% 0% 405
NJ 37% 8% 52% 1% 1% 395
NY 49% \ 5% 31% 6% 8% 530
NC 26% 7% 65% 2% 0% 721
OH 50% \ 13% 33% 2% 1% 701
OK 38% 2% 60% 0% 0% 400
OR 74% \ 1% 19% 1% 5% 410
PA 78% 3% 12% 1% 5% 687
RI 66% \ 5% 26% 0% 2% 361
SD 34% 3% 61% 2% 0% 338
TN 45% \ 15% 35% 4% 1% 485
TX 49% 5% 43% 2% 1% 2,063
uT 54% \ 11% 31% 4% 0% 413
VT 22% 3% 74% 0% 0% 328
VA 59% \ 4% 32% 2% 3% 802
wI 17% 16% 50% 9% 9% 559
WY 33% \ 6% 61% 0% 0% 327
NCI Average 44% 6% 35% 12% 3% 21,396

“State review of this report revealed that the percent of respondents with guardians may be overstated
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Table 28. Guardian’s Relationship to Person

Employee of

National Core Indicators™

State or
Guardianship
Friend Agency Other Don't Know
AL 74% 3% 4% 10% 9% 100
AR 77% 6% 5% 6% 5% 219
co | 83% 4% 8% 1% 4% 224
cT 76% 10% 6% 6% 1% 284
DE | 57% 3% 37% 0% 206 87
DC 45% 0% 10% 27% 18% 298
FL | 87% 206 9% 0% 206 254
GA 88% 1% 9% 0% 1% 77
HI | 68% 1% 27% 206 206 294
ID 92% 3% 5% 0% 1% 236
IL | 85% 2% 9% 2% 2% 265
IN 95% 1% 1% 1% 3% 363
KS | 77% 5% 9% 7% 1% 267
KY 64% 4% 28% 3% 1% 299
LA | 79% 0% 5% 5% 12% 43
ME 60% 2% 34% 2% 2% 286
MI 60% 4% 28% 6% 1% 379
MN 74% 1% 18% 1% 7% 1,777
MS | 93% 4% 204 1% 0% 112
MO 59% 1% 34% 5% 1% 314
NE | 85% 3% 8% 0% 4% 342
NV 65% 2% 32% 0% 1% 152
NH | 73% 1% 24% 2% 1% 302
NJ 77% 2% 19% 0% 2% 247
NY | 72% 1% 5% 3% 19% 265
NC 81% 1% 10% 4% 3% 531
OH | 67% 1% 22% 6% 3% 347
OK 84% 4% 4% 8% 0% 247
OR | 69% 0% 8% 1% 23% 106
PA 69% 1% 4% 1% 25% 147
RI | 92% 1% 0% 1% 7% 119
SD 88% 2% 10% 0% 0% 220
TN | 81% 3% 13% 2% 1% 257
X 86% 1% 8% 1% 4% 1,040
uT | 91% 0% 8% 0% 1% 190
\4 69% 5% 25% 1% 0% 255
VA 69% 2% 15% 6% 8% 322
WI* 60% 2% 3% 1% 33% 463
wY | 81% 8% 8% 206 1% 218
NCI Average 74% 2% 13% 3% 9% 11,948

*State had a large number of “don’t knows” and missing data (at least 25%)
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Core Indicator Outcomes and Comparisons Across
States

The following section provides outcome data for the Adult Consumer Survey. Outcome results are
presented in subsections that correspond with the Adult Consumer Survey domains. Charts illustrate un-
collapsed averages for all unadjusted indicators.! Corresponding tables show collapsed data broken out
by state and include the weighted NCI Average as well as the number of respondents by state and in total.

Tables are formatted so that all states are listed in descending order of percentage and are categorized as
statistically significantly above the NCI Average, within the range of the NCI Average, and significantly
below the NCI Average. Risk-adjusted indicators are noted in text with the table. Notably, significance
testing was not performed for risk-adjusted indicators and state results are simply presented in
descending order.

The tables also break out average results for each state by the type of residence: ICF/IID or other
institutional settings, group residence, own home, parent/relative’s home, foster or host home.
Significance testing was not performed on the breakouts by residence, and the number of people in each
residential setting is often too small to allow for valid state-to-state comparisons. For the same reason, in
many cases statistically valid conclusions cannot be drawn about differences between residence types.
This information is provided for states’ internal purposes and should not be used to compare one state
with another. If a state had fewer than 20 people in a residence type with valid responses to a given
indicator, the outcome breakout by that residence type for that particular indicator is not reported.
Figure A below presents, by state, the number of people surveyed in each residence type.

For all outcomes, states receive an ‘n/a’ designation in table presentations for a survey item if fewer than
20 people responded; however, their data are included in the NCI Average.

Note on Significance: Statistical significance depends on both the amount by which a state differs from
the average for a given item and the state’s sample size for that item. So, you may see instances where
State A’s difference from the average is larger than State B’s, but State B is shown as significantly different
from the average whereas State A is not. The larger the sample size of a state, the smaller the difference
needs to be for it to be statistically significant.

1 See Appendix B for more information on how data are collapsed and Appendix D for un-collapsed and unadjusted data by state



IMPORTANT NOTE ON CHANGES TO REPORTING: In previous years, the NCI average was calculated
as the simple arithmetic mean of all state means (an approach known as “average of averages”). This
year, the approach has been enhanced to take into account the relative numbers of people receiving
services through participating states’ systems. Beginning this year, the NCI averages contained in
this report are “weighted” means; their calculations reflect the relative population sizes of
participating states, as well as the sample sizes. See more about weighting in the Methodology section.

Please note that MN’s sample is not weighted.



Figure A. Number of people in each type of residence?
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The “Owerall in State™ column
represents the results for all cases

) . in =ach state. This includes all cases
Howe to Read the Takles in Thiz Report i .
that responded to this guestion. In
the “Chaice and Decision kaking”

damain, the percentages in this

calumn are risk adjusted.

Takde 1. Hax reoarh Ehing 1o do wheen ok b
Shqnifhcanity Sboyve M| A

L™ Cemrall

rEspEHEL Syl

N P aed (b Laroup Fasenll  Fosler e
Hirle Insoi. Seviings  Heskemoo H i hari i Mol

i.'-_-‘d-ﬁll.l.
W .-

{ e responses anly’) indicates the

response that the percentages reflact.
For emsmple, 95% of people wha

amswered this questian fram KY said
H PN s Onlhind Citrti i+, = i

18nA r.ﬂnlr.n_:-. Hizs b e L
this section, nru:l by I e
statistical 'a | 311_!".1_. | el
F”’_““"’“"_' H_"“ == testing has - The “N* column E—l These aré the “residence type
“:tm"'_stuhﬂtal 1| indicated that | © " EE-[ breakouts ™ The numbers in each
testing has = 0 their averages | — F'I:! of ith palumn represent the percentage of
indicated that their 5t o numberofcases wit E[ .
| wre statistically | valicl re<ponsas b this paple (who respanded to this
FVETAgES Are U significanty | atinn. Shtes’ Na e ,.%1 question) in the indicsted residence
statistically T | abovethenNcl | 9 ' L ¥ 5% | by pesr, wehio fusing this axample)
significanthy within by question because nat | G . )
-| averages r_“-.-l reported having encugh things to do
the NCI awerage all regpondents Answer % il at b
range —l— o | ] = EEry et m-j' HE At frome.

Far example, looking at KY in this
example, of the respordents whio
andswered this guestion and live in a

graup resddence, 90 reported having
enough things to do at home.

W IL) erved e Liroup L Far mare information an what type of
tnatit. Seflings  Husidencu Husna residencs isincluded in esch breskaut

praup, sse the section of this report

called “Care Indicator Cutcomes and

Campansons Aorogs SEates”
BE% | TS
nia | Bl
This is the MCI Sverage. L represents
the wsighted average acrass all For states in this sectian,
participating states. Far mare statistical testing has indicated
infarmatiaon on weighting, pleass sepe thist their aversges are
the section of this report called statistically significantly balow
“Care Indicator Outcomes and the Nl average
Comparisans Across States™




Choice and Decision-Making

People make choices about their lives and are actively engaged in planning their services and supports.

The Adult Consumer Survey includes nine choice items that correspond to the Choice indicator; all but
one item, “Chose Case Manager” (Table 39), were risk-adjusted. Outcome adjustment or “risk
adjustment” is a statistical process used to control for differences in the individual characteristics of
people who completed the NCI Survey across states. For a more robust description of risk adjustment see
the Data Analysis section of Part II of the 2016-17 ACS National Report.

Two Choice composite scale scores were produced by adding and averaging Choice items. The Life
Decisions scale (Table 37) refers to choice of: residence, work, day activity, staff, and roommates. The
Everyday Choices scale (Table 38) refers to choice of: daily schedule, how to spend money, and free time
activities. Both scales were risk-adjusted. For more information on development of scales see the Data
Analysis section of Part II of the 2016-17 ACS National Report.



National Core Indicators™

Table 29. Chose or had some input in choosing where they live if not living in the family home (‘person made the
choice’ and ‘person had some input’ responses; adjusted variable; proxy respondents were allowed for this
question)”

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Parent/ Foster or

State State (observed) Instit. Settings = Residence Relative Host
(Adjusted)

AL 48% 235 n/a 45% 60% -- n/a
AR 67% 221 n/a 66% 64% - n/a
co \ 59% \ 189 n/a 46% 71% - 66%
CcT 45% 226 22% 36% 60% - n/a
DE \ 57% \ 309 n/a 56% n/a - 63%
DC 37% 267 25% 36% 47% - n/a
FL \ 67% \ 325 n/a 58% 85% - n/a
GA 70% 209 n/a 65% 77% - 75%
HI \ 28% \ 182 n/a 33% 44% - 18%
ID 66% 122 n/a n/a 65% -- n/a
IL \ 55% \ 170 n/a 51% 71% - n/a
IN 67% 215 n/a n/a 66% - 75%
KS \ 70% \ 273 n/a 64% 84% - n/a
KY 62% 232 n/a 56% 88% - 68%
LA \ 61% \ 205 49% n/a 79% - n/a
ME 64% 249 n/a 58% 82% - 69%
MI \ 46% \ 329 n/a 38% 60% - n/a
MN 46% 1,361 45% 43% 69% - 45%
MS \ 50% \ 188 n/a 46% 55% - n/a
MO 50% 331 n/a 30% 60% - 49%
NE \ 58% \ 198 n/a 42% 77% — 80%
NV 51% 244 n/a 52% 52% -- n/a
NH \ 59% \ 227 n/a 48% 84% - 58%
NJ 30% 227 n/a 27% 62% -- n/a
NY \ 49% \ 287 35% 44% 89% - n/a
NC 54% 274 40% 50% 73% - 64%
OH \ 56% \ 356 43% 52% 71% - n/a
OK 50% 278 n/a 43% 63% -- n/a
OR \ 46% \ 245 n/a 44% 64% - 38%
PA 53% 294 31% 50% 68% - 71%
RI \ 63% \ 180 n/a 60% 72% - n/a
SD 59% 233 n/a 61% 62% - n/a
TN \ 64% \ 298 n/a 66% 57% - n/a
TX 33% 884 29% 21% 41% - 45%
uT \ 59% \ 218 59% 52% 70% ~ 66%
VT 57% 220 n/a n/a 81% - 54%
VA \ 61% \ 510 48% 62% 78% ~ 71%
WY 63% 202 n/a 55% 74% - n/a
NCI Average \ 53% \ 11,213 36% 48% 67% ~ 57%

"Results for WI are not shown as data to conduct risk adjustment were not available in state records
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National Core Indicators™

Table 30. Chose or had some input in choosing their housemates if not living in the family home, or chose to live alone
(adjusted variable; ‘person made the choice’ and ‘person had some input’ responses; proxy respondents were
allowed for this question) ~

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Parent/ Foster or
State Instit. Settings =~ Residence Relative Host
(Adjusted) (observed)

AL 26% 236 n/a 18% 68% - n/a
AR 58% 217 n/a 27% 67% - n/a
co | 54% | 185 n/a 36% 77% - 59%
CcT 36% 213 21% 24% 61% - n/a
DE | 67% 316 nla 67% nla = 71%
DC 34% 269 18% 31% 5206 -- n/a
FL | 56% 321 nla 40% 88% = nla
GA 57% 212 n/a 42% 87% -- 66%
HI | 24% 182 nla 30% nla = 11%
ID 56% 117 n/a n/a 57% - n/a
IL | 41% 175 n/a 32% 83% - n/a
IN 59% 210 n/a n/a 59% -- 60%
KS | 50% 269 n/a 48% 83% - n/a
KY 33% 234 n/a 24% 57% -- 36%
LA | 56% | 198 39% nla 83% - n/a
ME 49% 251 n/a 36% 77% - 69%
MI | 29% 326 n/a 14% 550 - n/a
MN 23% 1,387 23% 14% 80% - 12%
MS | 50% | 185 n/a 43% 61% - n/a
MO 44% 330 n/a 2506 53% - 5206
NE | 56% | 209 42% 39% 74% - 76%
NV 47% 249 n/a 40% 64% - n/a
NH | 49% | 230 n/a 20% 87% - 51%
NJ 19% 223 n/a 18% 55% - n/a
NY | 36% | 291 24% 28% 79% - n/a
NC 40% 266 14% 36% n/a - 5206
OH | 43% | 359 2206 30% 68% E n/a
OK 44% 279 n/a 38% 60% - n/a
OR | 40% | 255 n/a 28% 86% - 24%
PA 40% 300 13% 29% 73% -- 75%
RI | 50% | 176 n/a 37% 78% - n/a
SD 48% 212 n/a 36% 68% -- n/a
N | 59% | 290 n/a 60% 53% - n/a
X 21% 868 14% 11% 61% -- n/a
uT | 54% 211 58% 42% 76% = 60%
VT 37% 191 n/a n/a 76% -- 31%
VA | 30% | 513 15% 24% 74% - 55%
WY 56% 201 n/a 37% 84% -- n/a
NCI Average 40% | 11,156 20% 30% 69% - 45%

"Results for WI are not shown as data to conduct risk adjustment were not available in state records
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National Core Indicators™

Table 31. Chose or had some help in choosing where they work (adjusted variable; among those determined to have a
paid community job; ‘person made the choice’ and ‘person had help making the choice’ responses; proxy respondents
were allowed for this question)

Overall in \ ICF/IID and Other Group Parent/  Foster or
State | (observed) Instit. Settings = Residence Relative Host
(Adjusted)

AL 92% 24 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
AR 84% 29 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Co ‘ 82% ‘ 62 n/a n/a n/a 66% n/a
CT 76% 129 n/a 62% 73% 82% n/a
DE ‘ 85% ‘ 75 n/a 84% n/a n/a n/a
DC 97% 24 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
FL | 93% 67 nla nla 88% 100% nla
GA 98% 62 n/a n/a 100% 97% n/a
HI ‘ 73% ‘ 34 n/a n/a n/a 83% n/a
ID 86% 80 n/a n/a 92% 84% n/a
IL ‘ 93% ‘ 31 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
IN 91% 126 n/a n/a 90% 92% n/a
KS ‘ 98% ‘ 55 n/a n/a 96% n/a n/a
KY 96% 32 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
LA | 96% | 62 n/a nla 100% 95% n/a
ME 93% 70 n/a 95% n/a 100% n/a
Mi ‘ 81% ‘ 48 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
MN 81% 627 n/a 76% 87% 88% 69%
MS ‘ 74% ‘ 70 n/a n/a 7% n/a n/a
MO 100% 31 n/a n/a 100% n/a n/a
NE | 89% | 105 n/a nla 97% 88% n/a
NV 78% 53 n/a n/a 79% n/a n/a
NH | 84% | 145 nla n/a 90% 78% 90%
NJ 73% 22 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
NY | 83% | 76 n/a n/a 84% 81% n/a
NC 87% 60 n/a n/a n/a 85% n/a
OH | 90% | 131 n/a n/a 94% 87% n/a
OK 83% 66 n/a 83% n/a n/a n/a
OR ‘ 69% ‘ 57 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
PA 87% 94 n/a n/a 90% 87% n/a
RI | 85% | 75 n/a n/a 95% 79% n/a
SD 95% 85 n/a n/a 98% n/a n/a
N | 91% | 62 n/a 95% 84% n/a n/a
TX 84% 70 89% n/a n/a 81% n/a
uT | 90% 79 n/a nla 93% 93% n/a
VT 86% 129 n/a n/a 90% 83% 85%
VA ‘ 94% ‘ 48 n/a 93% n/a n/a n/a
WY 95% 100 n/a n/a 97% 96% n/a
NCI Average 86% | 3,195 84% 82% 89% 86% 84%

"Results for WI are not shown as data to conduct risk adjustment were not available in state records
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National Core Indicators™

Table 32. Chose or had some input in choosing where they go during the day (adjusted variable; ‘person made the
choice’ and ‘person had some input’ responses; proxy respondents were allowed for this question) A

Overall in

State N  ICF/ID and Other Group Parent/ ~ Foster or

(Adjusted) | (observed) Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

AL 52% 340 n/a 53% 65% 47% n/a
AR 65% 243 n/a 65% 72% 51% n/a
co 64% 308 n/a 51% 81% 64% 73%
CT 59% 277 68% 50% 72% 61% n/a
DE 63% 238 n/a 64% n/a n/a 64%
DC 42% 350 25% 41% 50% 45% n/a
FL 81% 497 n/a 74% 96% 82% n/a
GA 81% 385 n/a 72% 97% 81% 84%
HI 41% 339 n/a 33% 89% 49% 12%
ID 75% 231 n/a n/a 74% 73% n/a
IL 67% 292 n/a 64% 79% 68% n/a
IN 62% 418 n/a n/a 67% 58% n/a
KS 79% 363 n/a 76% 84% 82% n/a
KY 71% 340 n/a 65% 76% 74% 75%
LA 65% 230 57% n/a 75% 70% n/a
ME 69% 227 n/a 64% 76% 75% 68%
MI 62% 318 n/a 57% 71% 65% n/a
MN 55% 1,233 49% 53% 73% 56% 56%
MS 50% 300 n/a 53% 61% 43% n/a
MO 74% 271 n/a 60% 85% 67% n/a
NE 69% 342 52% 73% 75% 65% 82%
NV 59% 324 n/a 58% 51% 60% n/a
NH 71% 318 n/a 78% 78% 68% 68%
NJ 38% 366 n/a 39% 41% 37% n/a
NY 57% 409 56% 56% 82% 55% n/a
NC 58% 433 74% 53% n/a 56% 55%
OH 63% 488 48% 64% 78% 62% n/a
OK 57% 149 n/a 52% 75% 56% n/a
OR 59% 173 n/a 48% 85% 74% 57%
PA 65% 484 55% 62% 84% 63% 87%
RI 64% 296 n/a 65% 82% 57% n/a
SD 75% 240 n/a 65% 90% 92% n/a
TN 80% 275 n/a 75% 82% 80% n/a
X 45% 1,183 49% 28% 62% 44% 70%
uT 70% 314 95% 69% 86% 60% 64%
VT 73% 82 n/a n/a n/a 75% 64%
VA 65% 540 67% 68% 71% 57% 4%
WY 71% 262 n/a 62% 90% 68% n/a
NCI Average 62% 13,878 53% 58% 76% 62% 63%

"Results for WI are not shown as data to conduct risk adjustment were not available in state records
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National Core Indicators™

Table 33. Chose staff or were aware they could request to change staff (adjusted variable; ‘chose staff’ and ‘staff were
assigned but can be changed if requested by person’ responses; proxy respondents were allowed for this question) A

Overall in

State N ICF/IID' and cher 'Group Pargnt/ Foster or

(Adjusted) (observed) Instit. Settings = Residence Relative Host

AL | 76% 553 nla 72% 97% 78% n/a
AR 84% 367 n/a 93% 95% 67% n/a
co | 75% 337 nla 59% 84% 81% 79%
CcT 49% 302 58% 41% 67% 44% n/a
DE ‘ 83% ‘ 346 n/a 84% n/a n/a 72%
DC 42% 374 2506 47% 46% 39% n/a
FL | 79% 661 nla 77% 88% 76% n/a
GA 75% 430 n/a 77% 85% 72% 70%
HI | 39% 322 nla 31% 69% 51% 15%
ID 74% 303 n/a n/a 67% 81% n/a
IL | 66% | 313 n/a 62% 74% 69% n/a
IN 83% 623 n/a n/a 87% 81% 89%
KS | 94% | 362 n/a 96% 92% 90% n/a
KY 32% 400 n/a 16% 37% 47% 22%
LA | 82% | 372 71% nla 93% 84% n/a
ME 92% 352 n/a 90% 94% 91% 93%
MI | 5206 | 417 n/a 43% 60% 63% n/a
MN 46% 1,851 51% 37% 64% 56% 41%
MS | 71% 371 n/a 70% 76% 69% n/a
MO 77% 374 n/a 68% 85% 66% n/a
NE | 64% 342 60% 70% 55% 56% 77%
NV 83% 363 n/a 82% 96% 77% n/a
NH | 70% 371 n/a 37% 73% 82% 71%
NJ 47% 329 n/a 49% 37% 54% n/a
NY | 57% 432 53% 55% 76% 56% n/a
NC 59% 589 40% 50% 71% 64% 61%
OH | 67% 539 55% 61% 79% 69% n/a
OK 82% 360 n/a 93% 94% 52% n/a
OR | 55% 344 n/a 47% 82% 63% 38%
PA 58% 546 45% 52% 65% 63% 62%
RI | 71% 304 n/a 73% 77% 67% n/a
SD 71% 250 n/a 65% 79% 95% n/a
N | 90% | 461 n/a 88% 93% 88% n/a
X 35% 1,165 23% 23% 61% 39% 42%
uT | 75% | 370 97% 83% 80% 61% 75%
VT 73% 243 n/a n/a 74% 74% 75%
VA | 59% | 745 43% 59% 71% 65% 57%
WY 65% 299 n/a 55% 76% 66% n/a
NCI Average 64% | 17,282 40% 59% 78% 66% 60%

"Results for WI are not shown as data to conduct risk adjustment were not available in state records
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National Core Indicators™

Table 34. Decides or has help deciding their daily schedule (adjusted variable; ‘person decides’ and ‘person has help
deciding’ responses; proxy respondents were allowed for this question) A

Overall in

State N ICF/IID' and cher 'Group Pargnt/ Foster or

(Adjusted) (observed) Instit. Settings = Residence Relative Host

AL 92% 381 n/a 90% 97% 94% n/a
AR 85% 383 n/a 84% 88% 81% n/a
co 85% 375 n/a 84% 100% 81% 87%
CT 76% 343 81% 69% 89% 74% n/a
DE 87% 377 n/a 86% n/a n/a 91%
DC 70% 384 64% 72% 70% 72% n/a
FL 91% 735 n/a 91% 94% 90% n/a
GA 96% 432 n/a 97% 97% 94% 97%
HI 60% 399 n/a 43% 86% 70% 36%
ID 87% 406 n/a n/a 87% 86% n/a
IL 82% 358 n/a 84% 100% 79% n/a
IN 91% 719 n/a n/a 96% 90% 86%
KS 84% 385 n/a 80% 90% 87% n/a
KY 94% 410 n/a 94% 97% 90% 98%
LA 85% 404 75% n/a 93% 89% n/a
ME 90% 394 n/a 87% 98% 93% 89%
MI 84% 498 n/a 80% 97% 85% n/a
MN 87% 2,029 82% 88% 99% 85% 82%
MS 78% 404 n/a 73% 84% 78% n/a
MO 92% 392 n/a 88% 96% 90% 95%
NE 88% 383 81% 82% 86% 88% 98%
NV 85% 419 n/a 83% 88% 85% n/a
NH 81% 400 n/a 73% 79% 83% 83%
NJ 75% 394 n/a 72% 85% 78% 69%
NY 80% 517 80% 82% 100% 75% n/a
NC 81% 632 88% 74% 96% 81% 80%
OH 85% 666 84% 85% 89% 84% n/a
OK 80% 397 n/a 76% 84% 86% n/a
OR 84% 402 n/a 83% 97% 83% 84%
PA 85% 680 85% 84% 94% 83% 87%
RI 81% 324 n/a 79% 89% 82% n/a
SD 87% 288 n/a 84% 95% 89% n/a
TN 86% 471 n/a 84% 85% 87% n/a
X 67% 1,421 61% 54% 89% 68% 78%
uT 83% 391 87% 88% 96% 75% 92%
VT 89% 325 n/a n/a 96% 89% 88%
VA 84% 793 78% 86% 86% 84% 88%
WY 85% 309 n/a 82% 90% 86% n/a
NCI Average 83% 19,420 72% 82% 92% 83% 82%

"Results for WI are not shown as data to conduct risk adjustment were not available in state records
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National Core Indicators™

Table 35. Decides or has help deciding how to spend free time (adjusted variable; ‘person decides’ and ‘person has
help deciding’ responses; proxy respondents were allowed for this question) »

Overall in

State N ICF/IID' and cher .Group Parent/ Foster or

(Adjusted) (observed) Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

AL 96% 379 n/a 95% 96% 98% n/a
AR 91% 384 n/a 97% 92% 90% n/a
co 89% 401 n/a 87% 100% 89% 93%
CT 87% 351 94% 83% 89% 87% n/a
DE 94% 377 n/a 94% n/a n/a 94%
DC 71% 393 58% 72% 78% 73% n/a
FL 95% 735 n/a 94% 99% 94% n/a
GA 97% 438 n/a 98% 97% 97% 97%
HI 68% 394 n/a 40% 94% 78% 56%
ID 96% 404 n/a n/a 95% 97% n/a
IL 91% 356 n/a 89% 94% 93% n/a
IN 97% 719 n/a n/a 98% 96% 100%
KS 92% 384 n/a 88% 95% 93% n/a
KY 97% 414 n/a 94% 100% 98% 100%
LA 93% 403 90% n/a 97% 94% n/a
ME 97% 394 n/a 95% 100% 99% 94%
MI 94% 498 n/a 95% 97% 93% n/a
MN 94% 2,027 92% 95% 99% 91% 93%
MS 87% 403 n/a 88% 87% 86% n/a
MO 95% 391 n/a 93% 96% 91% 100%
NE 95% 389 97% 92% 97% 94% 100%
NV 92% 415 n/a 94% 91% 92% n/a
NH 93% 394 n/a 90% 93% 95% 93%
NJ 85% 392 n/a 86% 92% 84% 4%
NY 90% 520 96% 92% 100% 85% n/a
NC 92% 628 97% 92% 100% 90% 90%
OH 93% 661 91% 92% 96% 92% n/a
OK 95% 398 n/a 95% 95% 93% n/a
OR 93% 404 n/a 93% 97% 93% 88%
PA 92% 682 93% 90% 95% 92% 91%
RI 90% 334 n/a 92% 94% 86% 100%
SD 92% 287 n/a 91% 96% 89% n/a
TN 96% 475 n/a 99% 93% 96% n/a
X 85% 1,418 88% 84% 93% 81% 86%
uT 94% 392 97% 94% 97% 92% 96%
VT 94% 322 n/a n/a 95% 97% 94%
VA 94% 791 93% 94% 87% 94% 95%
WY 91% 315 n/a 89% 95% 90% n/a
NCI Average 92% 19,462 89% 92% 95% 91% 90%

"Results for WI are not shown as data to conduct risk adjustment were not available in state records
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National Core Indicators™

Table 36. Chooses, has help choosing what to buy or has set limits on what to buy with their spending money
(adjusted variable; ‘person chooses’ or ‘person has help choosing what to buy, or has set limits [such as can buy small
items, but not big items’] responses; proxy respondents were allowed for this question) »

Overall in

State N ICF/IID' and cher .Group Parent/ Foster or

(Adjusted) (observed) Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

AL | 91% | 381 n/a 91% 86% 93% n/a
AR 89% 387 n/a 95% 92% 86% n/a
co | 80% 397 nla 83% 86% 76% 81%
CcT 84% 341 90% 82% 88% 82% n/a
DE ‘ 88% ‘ 371 n/a 88% n/a n/a 97%
DC 54% 388 48% 55% 58% 47% n/a
FL | 85% 722 nla 89% 90% 81% nla
GA 98% 437 n/a 98% 100% 97% 99%
HI | 69% 398 nla 55% 93% 79% 49%
ID 94% 405 n/a n/a 94% 93% n/a
IL | 88% 362 n/a 89% 87% 86% n/a
IN 89% 715 n/a n/a 91% 88% 95%
KS | 95% 381 n/a 98% 96% 91% n/a
KY 96% 413 n/a 95% 100% 94% 95%
LA | 89% | 401 86% n/a 96% 87% n/a
ME 93% 389 n/a 92% 93% 96% 90%
MI | 89% 499 n/a 88% 91% 88% n/a
MN 89% 2,019 91% 89% 96% 85% 89%
MS | 84% 399 n/a 93% 87% 81% n/a
MO 88% 396 n/a 89% 90% 79% 85%
NE | 88% | 377 82% 90% 84% 88% 91%
NV 84% 406 n/a 85% 84% 84% n/a
NH | 87% 397 nla 92% 86% 86% 88%
NJ 80% 389 n/a 81% 89% 77% 74%
NY | 86% 515 85% 91% 96% 78% n/a
NC 90% 625 98% 96% 89% 87% 87%
OH | 89% 653 90% 91% 91% 86% n/a
OK 88% 397 n/a 90% 85% 89% n/a
OR | 89% 407 nla 92% 100% 84% 87%
PA 90% 670 87% 92% 92% 89% 90%
RI | 87% 318 nla 92% 87% 83% 93%
SD 89% 286 n/a 88% 95% 88% n/a
N | 86% 470 nla 89% 84% 84% nla
X 83% 1,387 87% 84% 87% 78% 93%
uT 86% | 390 95% 88% 95% 81% 92%
VT 87% 321 n/a n/a 100% 90% 85%
VA | 90% | 789 89% 94% 90% 86% 90%
WY 90% 314 n/a 91% 94% 87% n/a
NCI Average 87% | 19,312 87% 88% 91% 85% 85%

"Results for WI are not shown as data to conduct risk adjustment were not available in state records
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National Core Indicators™

Table 37. Life Decisions Scale (adjusted variable) ** A

State Overgtlgire] N ICF/IID and Other Group own Parent/ = Foster or
ATl ] (observed) Instit. Settings Residence Home Relative Host

AL 64% 358 n/a 52% 76% 80% n/a
AR 75% 379 n/a 70% 78% 70% n/a
co 76% 383 n/a 56% 81% 83% 78%
CT 57% 348 54% 45% 70% 62% n/a
DE 77% 387 n/a 78% n/a n/a 74%
DC 45% 389 35% 44% 54% 47% n/a
FL 76% 710 n/a 65% 85% 79% n/a
GA 77% 442 n/a 69% 83% 80% 76%
HI 49% 360 n/a 36% 67% 66% 26%
ID 77% 356 n/a n/a 68% 85% n/a
IL 69% 348 n/a 58% 77% 78% n/a
IN 79% 692 n/a n/a 74% 81% 82%
KS 84% 387 n/a 77% 88% 95% n/a
KY 53% 411 n/a 43% 64% 58% 52%
LA 77% 395 59% n/a 88% 84% n/a
ME 79% 381 n/a 70% 86% 88% 84%
MI 55% 463 n/a 41% 65% 72% n/a
MN 51% 1,973 48% 41% 74% 64% 42%
MS 68% 395 n/a 59% 67% 74% n/a
MO 66% 393 n/a 50% 74% 75% 58%
NE 68% 375 49% 61% 74% 67% 82%
NV 71% 409 n/a 66% 74% 80% n/a
NH 72% 397 n/a 49% 80% 80% 67%
NJ 48% 363 n/a 41% 55% 64% 25%
NY 59% 489 47% 51% 78% 66% n/a
NC 65% 616 50% 54% 76% 71% 65%
OH 68% 630 49% 56% 76% 75% n/a
OK 65% 375 n/a 63% 77% 61% n/a
OR 57% 376 n/a 48% 77% 67% 39%
PA 64% 633 42% 54% 75% 71% 7%
RI 71% 333 n/a 65% 79% 72% 70%
SD 70% 288 n/a 63% 75% 85% n/a
TN 82% 471 n/a 79% 77% 91% n/a
X 45% 1,303 33% 25% 60% 53% 62%
uT 72% 388 85% 68% 79% 69% 70%
VT 66% 322 n/a n/a 78% 78% 58%
VA 62% 772 45% 58% 77% 73% 66%
WY 70% 316 n/a 60% 79% 72% n/a
NCI Average 64% 18,806 43% 54% 75% 73% 61%

**Eor more information on development of scales see the beginning of this section or the Data Analysis section of Part Il
of the 2016-17 ACS National Report
"Results for WI are not shown as data to conduct risk adjustment were not available in state records
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National Core Indicators™

own Parent/ | Foster or
Home Relative Host

Table 38. Everyday Choices Scale (adjusted variable) ** A

State Overgtlgire] \ ICF/IID and Other Group
Adiusted) | (oPserved) Instit. Settings Residence

AL 92% 385 n/a 92% 92% 94% n/a
AR 88% 393 n/a 92% 90% 85% n/a
co 85% 402 n/a 84% 91% 83% 87%
CT 83% 356 91% 78% 88% 82% n/a
DE 90% 384 n/a 89% n/a n/a 94%
DC 62% 395 49% 64% 70% 62% n/a
FL 90% 744 n/a 91% 92% 88% n/a
GA 97% 445 n/a 100% 93% 97% 100%
HI 61% 406 n/a 43% 90% 74% 41%
ID 93% 410 n/a n/a 92% 92% n/a
IL 87% 369 n/a 87% 90% 85% n/a
IN 91% 731 n/a n/a 92% 91% 92%
KS 90% 394 n/a 89% 92% 91% n/a
KY 94% 419 n/a 95% 95% 93% 95%
LA 89% 409 82% n/a 95% 90% n/a
ME 92% 397 n/a 91% 93% 95% 92%
MI 89% 501 n/a 88% 92% 88% n/a
MN 90% 2,039 90% 91% 92% 87% 88%
MS 82% 407 n/a 85% 85% 80% n/a
MO 92% 399 n/a 90% 93% 86% 93%
NE 90% 396 89% 88% 88% 90% 97%
NV 87% 430 n/a 87% 87% 87% n/a
NH 87% 401 n/a 85% 86% 87% 88%
NJ 80% 398 n/a 79% 88% 79% 2%
NY 85% 526 85% 89% 93% 80% n/a
NC 88% 640 102% 87% 92% 86% 85%
OH 89% 669 88% 89% 90% 87% n/a
OK 88% 399 n/a 87% 88% 89% n/a
OR 89% 412 n/a 90% 92% 87% 87%
PA 89% 690 89% 89% 90% 88% 89%
RI 86% 341 n/a 88% 89% 83% 90%
SD 89% 294 n/a 88% 90% 88% n/a
TN 90% 476 n/a 91% 88% 89% n/a
X 76% 1,431 76% 71% 89% 75% 86%
uT 88% 401 100% 90% 93% 81% 94%
VT 89% 327 n/a n/a 91% 90% 88%
VA 90% 799 87% 92% 87% 88% 92%
WY 88% 319 n/a 87% 89% 87% n/a
NCI Average 87% 19,734 82% 88% 90% 86% 85%

**For more information on development of scales see the Data Analysis section of Part Il of the 2016-17 ACS National

Report

"Results for WI are not shown as data to conduct risk adjustment were not available in state records
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National Core Indicators™

Table 39. Can change their case manager/service coordinator if wants to (‘yes’ responses only; proxy respondents
were allowed for this question) 2

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in [\ ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

TN 98% 454 n/a 99% 99% 97% n/a
IN 95% 666 n/a n/a 95% 95% 91%
KS | 95% 329 n/a 94% 93% 97% n/a
FL 94% 684 n/a 88% 98% 95% n/a
KY | 94% 380 n/a 93% 91% 95% 96%
W 94% 473 n/a 90% 96% 94% n/a
ID | 93% 348 n/a n/a 89% 94% n/a
NH 92% 321 n/a 92% 92% 91% 93%
SD | 92% 245 n/a 92% 91% 92% n/a
NY 92% 465 81% 91% 98% 92% n/a
OR | 91% 335 n/a 90% 92% 96% 84%
AR 91% 354 n/a 93% 88% 93% n/a

Within Average Range

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

OK 90% 359 n/a 90% 87% 95% n/a
OH 90% 571 67% 96% 91% 93% n/a
GA 89% 339 n/a 90% 90% 89% 88%
ME 88% 328 n/a 82% 93% 89% 95%
MO 88% 332 n/a 86% 87% 100% n/a
wY 88% 297 n/a 84% 96% 85% n/a
VT 88% 271 n/a n/a 85% 90% 89%
Ml 88% 419 n/a 84% 90% 90% n/a
uT 87% 366 33% 90% 97% 89% 92%
HI 87% 341 n/a 94% n/a 83% 93%
NV 87% 356 n/a 84% 92% 92% n/a
NCI Average 87% 16,774 70% 83% 91% 89% 85%
NE 86% 211 n/a 85% 88% 86% 91%
RI 86% 247 n/a 81% 94% 89% n/a
(]0) 86% 341 n/a 82% 87% 91% 84%
LA 85% 343 82% n/a 85% 86% n/a
MS 82% 268 n/a 84% 82% 83% n/a
NC 82% 488 22% 81% 83% 91% 89%

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

X 81% 1,202 71% 77% 94% 84% 81%
MN 81% 1,520 71% 80% 87% 84% 66%
AL | 81% 359 n/a 81% 88% 78% n/a
PA 80% 526 89% 75% 78% 80% 92%
VA | 79% 687 44% 79% 81% 87% 78%
DE 7% 292 n/a 79% n/a n/a 66%
IL 72% 277 n/a 61% 82% 79% n/a
CT 70% 274 38% 68% 77% 75% n/a
NJ \ 65% 342 n/a 55% 72% 83% n/a
DC 53% 364 37% 55% 59% 57% n/a

°Question changed from previous years
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Work

People have support to find and maintain community integrated employment.

NCI reports on three types of community jobs:

1. Individual job without publicly funded supports—an individual job in which the person does not
receive state or other funded supports;

2. Individual job with publicly funded supports—an individual job in which the person receives state
or other funded supports; and

3. Group-supported—a job that takes part in an integrated setting but is done with a group of
individuals with disabilities (e.g., work crew). Group-supported jobs may or may not receive

publicly funded supports.

For several states, survey items pertaining to paid community employment had a large amount of missing
data or data recorded as “don’t know.” Items that include states’ results for which 25% or more of their
sample were missing data (or reported as “don’t know”) are indicated with an asterisk (*).

The quantity of missing data can be a result of several factors. We do not know whether the data are
missing systematically or randomly; for example, are the data missing across the board for those in a
specific waiver population in a given state? If so, the resulting data are not representative of the entire
sample or population. We advise caution when examining data that are indicated as having high rates of
“missing” or “don’t know” responses. Please note that the NCI average reflects the average of data that
were reported to HSRI and may not be reflective of the service population across the country.
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National Core Indicators™

Table 40. Has a paid job in the community (‘yes’ responses only’; information may have been obtained through state

records)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

CT 45% 327 19% 33% 57% 54% n/a
VT 41% 328 n/a n/a 49% 54% 34%
NH 39% 383 n/a 19% 54% 46% 33%
MN 35% 2,023 19% 32% 64% 33% 38%
WY 34% 318 n/a 17% 47% 41% n/a
SD 33% 332 n/a 12% 56% 37% n/a
NE 30% 377 n/a 21% 72% 24% 28%
RI 27% 328 n/a 14% 46% 28% n/a
OH 25% 650 4% 12% 34% 32% n/a

Within Average Range

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

ME 24% 386 n/a 20% 30% 32% 16%
Wi 24% 540 n/a 13% 31% 26% n/a
uT 23% | 410 8% 18% 46% 18% 38%
OK 21% 400 n/a 29% 24% 8% n/a
MS 21% | 408 n/a 22% 39% 11% n/a
CO 21% 366 n/a 23% 38% 19% 11%
DE 21% 405 n/a 19% n/a n/a 24%
LA 20% 404 12% n/a 32% 20% n/a
ID 20% 407 n/a n/a 18% 21% n/a
PA 20% 607 6% 9% 30% 25% 12%
NCI Average 19% 19,970 8% 14% 32% 19% 18%
NV 18% 402 n/a 11% 37% 18% n/a
KS 18% | 361 n/a 15% 29% 13% n/a
IN 18% 737 n/a n/a 23% 16% 8%
TN 18% | 479 n/a 19% 18% 16% n/a
GA 16% 453 n/a 6% 36% 17% 8%
NY 16% | 497 3% 8% 42% 19% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

Ml 14% 480 n/a 8% 20% 17% n/a
NC 13% 668 2% 14% 28% 11% 20%
KY 12% 412 n/a 11% 13% 10% 18%
IL 10% 362 n/a 6% 30% 9% n/a
HI 10% | 393 n/a 5% 24% 14% 3%
VA 10% 791 1% 12% 22% 8% 8%
FL 10% | 759 n/a 3% 24% 8% n/a
DC 9% 380 2% 8% 22% 7% n/a
TX 9% 1,958 8% 8% 22% 9% 6%
NJ* 9% 280 n/a 8% 17% 5% n/a
AR 8% 385 n/a 8% 13% 4% n/a
MO 8% 392 n/a 4% 11% 8% 0%
AL 8% 382 n/a 8% 7% 8% n/a

*State had a large number of “don’t knows” and missing data (at least 25%)
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National Core Indicators™

Table 41. Type of paid community job (information may have been obtained through state records)

Individual Job Individual Job Group Job With or
With Publicly Without Publicly Individual Without Publicly
State Funded Supports Funded Supports Job N Funded Supports Group Job N
AL 14% 39% 28 31% 29
AR 19% 65% 26 10% 31
CO 40% 17% 75 43% 75
CT 21% 9% 129 71% 140
DE 63% 13% 52 17% 78
DC 69% 23% 13 3% 33
FL 42% 54% 69 6% 72
GA 64% 14% 70 23% 74
HI 33% 26% 27 18% 38
ID 29% 57% 68 13% 80
IL 17% 62% 29 17% 36
IN 29% 61% 124 9% 132
KS 34% 41% 59 32% 56
KY 40% 57% 42 2% 42
LA 9% 47% 43 58% 50
ME 59% 35% 78 6% 81
MI 27% 22% 55 57% 61
MN 25% 33% 613 41% 701
MS 39% 49% 76 24% 82
MO 24% 52% 25 23% 30
NE 52% 23% 104 26% 109
NV 10% 23% 70 69% 70
NH 64% 26% 141 12% 143
NJ 22% 6% 18 46% 24
NY 31% 60% 58 13% 70
NC 58% 32% 72 13% 71
OH 42% 22% 149 43% 148
OK 27% 18% 84 55% 84
PA 43% 35% 97 24% 106
RI 56% 22% 73 22% 77
SD 35% 34% 80 28% 102
TN 55% 21% 67 33% 80
TX 20% 65% 157 17% 168
uT 47% 28% 90 27% 92
VT 87% 13% 136 n/a n/a
VA 23% 14% 74 67% 78
wi 54% 24% 85 16% 118
wY 22% 66% 97 13% 105
NCI Average 35% 36% 3353 30% 3,566

Adult Consumer Survey Results 2016-17| 55



National Core Indicators™

Average Bi-Weekly Hours At Paid Community Job
(By Type Of Job)
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National Core Indicators™

Table 42. Average number of biweekly hours by type of community job (information may have been obtained through
state records)

Individual Job With Individual Job Group Job With or

Publicly Funded Without Publicly Without Publicly

Supports Funded Supports Funded Supports

CO 18.6 n/a 22.3
CcT 24.8 n/a 30.6*
DE ‘ 30.3 n/a n/a
FL 31.1 21.6 n/a
GA ‘ 29.9 n/a n/a
ID 19.4 22.8 n/a
IN | 32.2¢ 32.0% n/a*
KS n/a 21.9 n/a*
KY ‘ n/a 15.0 n/a
LA n/a n/a 39.8
ME | 10.9 215 n/a*
Mi n/a n/a 25.6
MN | 335 35.2 37.4
MS 27.5 24.7 n/a*
NE | 19.9 27.8 15.9
NV n/a n/a 32.6
NH | 15.0 225 nia
NY n/a 33.2 n/a
NC | 16.8 20.5 nia
OH 40.7 29.5 29.3
OK | 28.2 n/a 38.4
PA 33.2 28.7 n/a*
RI ‘ 16.7 n/a n/a*
SD 22.9 30.3 n/a
TN ‘ 21.1 n/a n/a*
> 20.5 28.4 20.2*
uT | 18.8 21.2 30.4
VT 19.7 n/a n/a
VA ‘ n/a n/a 30.3*
WI 28.9* n/a* n/a*
WY | 24.5 29.0 n/a
NCI Average 28.1 30.3 29.9

*State had a large number of “don’t knows” and missing data (at least 25%)
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National Core Indicators™

Average Bi-Weekly Gross Wages At Paid Community
Job
(By Type Of Job)
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National Core Indicators™

Table 43. Average biweekly gross wages by type of community job (information may have been obtained through
state records)

Individual Job With Individual Job Group Job With or

Publicly Funded Without Publicly Without Publicly

Supports Funded Supports Funded Supports

Co $200.08 n/a $142.20*
cT $279.84 n/a $198.87*
DE ‘ $255.82 n/a n/a
FL $273.88 $221.47 n/a
GA ‘ $217.21* n/a n/a
ID n/a $167.77* n/a*
IN | $227.07* $272.77* n/a*
LA n/a n/a* $202.61
ME ‘ $135.15* n/a* n/a*
MI n/a n/a $144.23*
MN \ $250.68* $300.35 $168.94*
NE $199.81 $263.32 $133.52
NV ‘ n/a n/a $197.26
NH $136.38* $210.13* n/a
NY | n/a $380.86 n/a*
NC $141.20 n/a n/a*
OH | $383.14 $233.72% $209.17*
OK $226.68 n/a $211.07
PA | $251.22+ n/a* n/a*
RI $156.69 n/a n/a*
N | $191.14* n/a n/a*
X n/a* $218.70* n/a*
uT | $175.88 $185.95 $185.04*
vT $201.91 n/a n/a
VA ‘ n/a* n/a* $152.91*
WY $226.65 $294.48 n/a
NCI Average \ $241.37* $287.49* $169.59*

*State had a large number of “don’t knows” and missing data (at least 25%)
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National Core Indicators™
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Table 44. Average biweekly hourly wage by type of community job (information may have been obtained through
state records)

Individual Job With Individual Job Group Job With or

Publicly Funded Without Publicly Without Publicly

Supports Funded Supports Funded Supports

co $10.34 n/a $7.55
CcT $12.87 n/a $7.42*
DE ‘ $8.64 n/a n/a
FL $9.73 $10.31 n/a
GA ‘ $8.77* n/a n/a
ID n/a $8.87* n/a
IN | $7.93* $8.82* nia
LA n/a n/a $5.06
ME ‘ $11.04* n/a n/a
Mi n/a n/a $6.87*
MN \ $7.62* $8.81 $4.95*
NE $9.90 $9.86 $8.85
NV ‘ n/a n/a $6.35
NH $9.38* $9.54* n/a
NY ‘ n/a $12.04 n/a
NC $8.94* n/a n/a
OH | $9.35* $8.62* $8.04*
OK $7.95 n/a $5.40
PA | $9.22 n/a nla
RI $9.89 n/a n/a
N $8.40* n/a n/a
TX n/a $8.38* n/a
uT | $9.87 $8.23 $6.16*
VT $10.31 n/a n/a
VA ‘ n/a n/a $5.19*
WY $9.37 $9.56 n/a
NCI Average $9.45* $9.75* $6.65*

"Reported hourly wages above $50/hour were not included
*State had a large number of “don’t knows” and missing data (at least 25%)

Adult Consumer Survey Results 2016-17| 61

National Core Indicators™



100

80

60

40

20

National Core Indicators™

Length Of Time At Paid Community Job

(In Months)

75.2

Adult Consumer Survey Results 2016-17| 62



National Core Indicators™

Table 45. Length of employment in current paid community job (shown in months; information may have been

obtained through state records)

N erage wonihs

AL 54.6 26
AR 65.1 27
co \ 68.9 63
CT* 87.4 97
DE* \ 60.4 33
FL 75.8 68
GA \ 72.3 58
ID 64.6 79
IL* \ 57.8 28
IN 105.6 124
KS \ 55.0 53
KY 41.7 40
LA* \ 102.1 36
ME 81.3 70
Ml \ 61.6 57
MN 102.6 684
MS* \ 775 59
MO 62.3 26
NE \ 50.7 100
NV 49.4 62
NH \ 58.7 139
NY 60.6 65
NC \ 58.1 67
OH 53.9 123
oK \ 68.9 83
PA* 72.3 86
RI \ 68.1 82
SD 57.8 87
TN* \ 43.4 61
TX 74.9 158
uT \ 62.6 88
VT 64.5 135
VA \ 59.1 63
WY 48.0 95
NCI Average ‘ 75.2 3,166

*State had a large number of “don’t knows” and missing data (at least 25%)
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Table 46. Receives paid time off (for example, paid vacation and/or sick time) from their paid community job

(information may have been obtained through state records)

Significantly Above NCI Average

National Core Indicators™

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

CT* 58% 89 n/a 54% 68% 60% n/a
OH* 43% 113 n/a n/a 58% 43% n/a

Within Average Range

State

Overall in

N

ICF/IID and Other

Group

Own Home

Parent/

Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host
RI 32% 71 n/a n/a 32% 32% n/a
DE* 31% 35 n/a 24% n/a n/a n/a
MS* \ 31% 58 n/a n/a 36% n/a n/a
LA 31% 42 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
SD* \ 31% 72 n/a n/a 33% n/a n/a
NY* 29% 58 n/a n/a 39% 24% n/a
FL \ 28% 64 n/a n/a 34% 24% n/a
TN* 28% 43 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
MN 27% 647 10% 23% 44% 25% 33%
NCI Average 27% 2,906 17% 20% 37% 25% 24%
GA 27% 63 n/a n/a n/a 29% n/a
KS 26% 53 n/a 20% 38% n/a n/a
MI \ 25% 51 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
CcO 25% 59 n/a n/a n/a 27% n/a
PA* | 25% 79 n/a n/a n/a 26% n/a
wyY 25% 88 n/a n/a 30% 25% n/a
ID | 24% 78 n/a n/a 20% 21% n/a
IN 23% 122 n/a n/a 24% 23% n/a
ME | 23% 71 n/a 35% n/a 10% n/a
KY* 19% 36 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
AR | 19% | 26 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
AL 18% 22 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
VA* | 18% | 56 n/a 14% n/a n/a n/a
IL* 17% 24 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
NV \ 16% | 63 n/a n/a 33% 5% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

TX 17% 139 21% 25% n/a 1% n/a
OK 16% 83 n/a 24% 5% n/a n/a
NH 14% 132 n/a n/a 13% 16% 12%
VT 12% 131 n/a n/a 13% 12% 11%
NE 9% 91 n/a n/a 11% 11% n/a
NC 6% 63 n/a n/a n/a 3% n/a
uT 6% 84 n/a 0% 14% 0% n/a

*State had a large number of “don’t knows” and missing data (at least 25%)
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National Core Indicators™

Table 47. Four most common job industries (among those reported to have a job in the community; information may
have been obtained through state records) oo

Food Preparation Cleaning Retail Job Assembly
AL 36% 29% 14% 7% 28
AR 28% 24% 17% 0% 29
co | 21% 29% 27% 15% 66
cT 12% 32% 18% 7% 130
DE | 23% 27% 5% 3% 66
DC 3% 9% 12% 0% 34
FL | 24% 15% 38% 0% 71
GA 17% 44% 17% 8% 71
HI | 24% 5% 14% 0% 37
IL 27% 19% 16% 8% 37
IN | 34% 20% 27% 7% 131
KS 30% 20% 25% 10% 61
KY | 34% 26% 21% 4% 47
LA 12% 30% 13% 0% 69
ME | 20% 34% 27% 4% 92
MI 13% 36% 13% 10% 61
MN | 17% 34% 8% 21% 702
MO 35% 39% 13% 3% 31
NE | 26% 19% 30% 8% 108
NV 17% 54% 4% 6% 72
NH | 24% 34% 26% 3% 149
NJ 26% 32% 16% 0% 19
NY | 16% 27% 25% 5% 73
NC 35% 30% 12% 2% 81
OH | 22% 31% 12% 13% 156
OK 10% 59% 8% 10% 83
PA | 32% 28% 14% 11% 109
RI 26% 26% 17% 2% 88
sD | 22% 28% 14% 7% 110
™ 29% 36% 13% 11% 72
X | 48% 22% 20% 7% 171
uT 27% 30% 12% 6% 93
i | 18% 35% 21% 7% 136
VA 15% 27% 19% 16% 74
Wi | 17% 32% 1% 4% 113
WY 18% 27% 31% 6% 106
NCI Average 21% 30% 16% 10% 3,576

~ Categories are not mutually exclusive

Adult Consumer Survey Results 2016-17| 67



100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

National Core Indicators™

Does Not Have Paid Community Job And Wants One

46%

Yes

46%

8%

In-between

Adult Consumer Survey Results 2016-17| 68



National Core Indicators™

Table 48. Does not have paid community job, and would like a job in the community (‘yes’ responses only)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

NH 71% 140 n/a 64% 71% 83% 64%
DE 68% 154 n/a 65% n/a n/a n/a
RI | 63% 117 n/a 65% 50% 71% n/a
DC 62% 91 n/a 62% 48% 80% n/a
ME | 61% 192 n/a 72% 54% 68% 45%
MI 57% 190 n/a 60% 51% 58% n/a

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

NJ 55% 96 n/a 61% n/a 43% n/a
NC 54% 211 n/a 56% n/a 56% 61%
AL 53% 305 n/a 56% 57% 49% n/a
SD 52% 111 n/a 57% 39% n/a n/a
AR 51% 222 n/a 75% 53% 43% n/a
CT 51% 92 n/a 48% n/a 67% n/a
ID 51% 228 n/a n/a 56% 46% n/a
IL 51% 156 n/a 42% 57% 56% n/a
VT 50% 144 n/a n/a 44% 59% 48%
Wi 50% 185 n/a 55% 47% 51% n/a
MS 49% 173 n/a 57% 44% 44% n/a
NV 49% 200 n/a 51% 48% 44% n/a
NE 48% 168 n/a 29% n/a 67% 39%
MN 47% 466 37% 50% 44% 47% n/a
uT 47% 109 n/a 63% 38% 31% n/a
OK 46% 121 n/a 53% 28% 50% n/a
NCI Average 46% 8,311 44% 49% 42% 45% 43%
TX 46% 1,052 51% 52% 48% 41% 31%
NY 45% 221 n/a 44% 31% 49% n/a
WY 45% 125 n/a 53% 33% 54% n/a
MO 44% 189 n/a 51% 40% n/a n/a
VA 44% 349 18% 58% 32% 41% 35%
GA 43% 194 n/a 44% 39% 41% 50%
OH 43% 239 43% 31% 51% 44% n/a
KS 42% 156 n/a 52% 30% 36% n/a
PA 40% 234 n/a 40% 36% 45% n/a
IN 40% 390 n/a n/a 41% 40% n/a
LA 38% 180 53% n/a 31% 32% n/a
FL 39% 353 n/a 53% 30% 34% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

HI 35% 135 n/a n/a n/a 40% 30%
TN 34% 227 n/a 45% 44% 20% n/a
CO 34% 160 n/a 24% 20% 41% 36%
KY 30% 236 n/a 30% 41% 27% 26%
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National Core Indicators™

Table 49. Has community employment as a goal in their service plan (information may have been obtained through

state records)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

NE 73% 345 n/a 69% 73% 73% 83%
RI 72% 352 n/a 63% 66% 81% 75%
VT 48% 327 n/a n/a 58% 61% 43%
NH 46% 392 n/a 41% 57% 47% 42%
ID* 44% 265 n/a n/a 47% 43% n/a
MN 43% 1,894 16% 38% 67% 50% 41%
MS 40% 401 n/a 43% 64% 26% n/a
OH 39% 662 22% 20% 48% 48% n/a
DE 38% 366 n/a 36% n/a n/a 38%
SD 37% 322 n/a 25% 52% 39% n/a
WI 36% \ 477 n/a 28% 41% 38% n/a
DC 35% 333 14% 39% 38% 42% n/a
ME 35% 386 n/a 32% 41% 44% 27%

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

CT 35% 363 3% 24% 43% 50% n/a
wy 33% 311 n/a 27% 37% 40% n/a
) 33% 410 13% 32% 53% 25% 56%
TN 33% 478 n/a 34% 35% 31% n/a
OK 29% 400 n/a 32% 33% 20% n/a
NCI Average 28% 19,673 16% 22% 41% 30% 27%
PA 27% 654 4% 21% 36% 34% 11%
KS 27% 374 n/a 21% 39% 28% n/a
NY 26% 492 10% 14% 50% 35% n/a
AL 26% 377 n/a 29% 31% 20% n/a
LA 25% 394 25% n/a 31% 23% n/a
Ml 24% 492 n/a 21% 32% 23% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

VA 23% 750 1% 26% 43% 20% 25%
CO 22% 365 n/a 26% 33% 19% 19%
NV 22% 393 n/a 11% 41% 25% n/a
IN 21% 717 n/a n/a 28% 19% 8%
FL 21% 749 n/a 15% 36% 19% n/a
NJ 20% 377 n/a 10% 38% 30% n/a
MO 20% 392 n/a 9% 24% 21% 29%
NC 19% 695 6% 25% 29% 17% 27%
AR 19% | 367 n/a 23% 25% 12% n/a
TX 19% 1,977 24% 15% 36% 17% 16%
HI 19% | 399 n/a 9% 52% 22% 11%
KY 18% 411 n/a 17% 23% 17% 23%
IL 16% | 358 n/a 14% 22% 16% n/a
GA 16% 456 n/a 7% 34% 17% 13%

*State had a large number of “don’t knows” and missing data (at least 25%)
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National Core Indicators™

Table 50. Takes classes, training or does something to get a job or do better at current job (‘yes’ responses only)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

DC 44% 137 n/a 46% 40% 43% n/a
uT 37% 241 n/a 36% 29% 39% n/a
CO 34% 288 n/a 32% 22% 32% 45%
RI 32% 247 n/a 37% 23% 36% n/a
GA 31% 265 n/a 30% 31% 34% 31%
AR 31% 295 n/a 38% 35% 23% n/a
AL 31% 346 n/a 26% 29% 38% n/a
NE 30% 335 n/a 14% 32% 39% 25%
TX 30% 1,377 40% 37% 24% 22% 36%

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

IL 27% 251 n/a 20% 22% 35% n/a
SD 26% 239 n/a 30% 18% 45% n/a
MS 25% 276 n/a 23% 33% 17% n/a
MlI 23% 315 n/a 20% 22% 27% n/a
MN 22% 1,371 17% 22% 15% 32% 15%
FL 22% 451 n/a 22% 16% 24% n/a
NCI Average 21% 13,992 18% 20% 17% 24% 21%
OR 21% 291 n/a 14% 23% 31% 12%
HI 21% 188 n/a 24% 25% 22% 19%
NY 21% 341 n/a 18% 20% 27% n/a
DE 21% 229 n/a 20% n/a n/a 27%
CT 20% 261 n/a 21% 14% 24% n/a
NJ 20% 207 n/a 15% 17% 37% n/a
LA 20% 278 21% n/a 16% 21% n/a
ID 20% 310 n/a n/a 15% 23% n/a
NC 19% 355 n/a 25% 11% 16% 17%
OH 18% 477 17% 17% 13% 23% n/a
ME 18% 309 n/a 17% 14% 27% 16%
Wi 17% 361 n/a 14% 18% 19% n/a
NH 17% 309 n/a 17% 20% 18% 16%
WY 16% 233 n/a 14% 14% 22% n/a
NV 16% 316 n/a 16% 10% 23% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

PA 16% 447 0% 19% 16% 16% 20%
KS 15% 248 n/a 19% 14% 5% n/a
VA 15% | 440 7% 17% 2% 20% 12%
TN 13% 345 n/a 18% 15% 7% n/a
IN 12% 575 n/a n/a 13% 13% n/a
MO 11% 248 n/a 14% 7% n/a n/a
VT 10% | 267 n/a n/a 11% 14% 9%
OK 9% 223 n/a 8% 5% 13% n/a
KY 7% 300 n/a 7% 6% 8% 9%
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National Core Indicators™

Table 51. Attends a day program or workshop (‘yes’ responses only)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

AL 93% 347 n/a 91% 90% 97% n/a
NJ 91% 209 n/a 93% 77% 95% n/a
DC | 82% 141 n/a 85% 71% 90% n/a
KS 80% 276 n/a 95% 67% 68% n/a
IL | 80% 265 n/a 95% 50% 75% n/a
GA 77% 280 n/a 83% 62% 81% 82%
MS | 76% 284 n/a 92% 63% 74% n/a
DE 76% 249 n/a 7% n/a n/a 87%
TX | 74% 1,459 90% 95% 45% 61% 76%
NE 73% 370 n/a 85% 47% 67% 94%
RI \ 73% 251 n/a 90% 54% 74% n/a
KY 72% 303 n/a 94% 53% 51% 87%
NV \ 71% 324 n/a 85% 57% 67% n/a
co 68% 296 n/a 87% 41% 67% 82%
HI \ 68% 209 n/a 86% 35% 66% 83%
ME 66% 333 n/a 74% 52% 69% 76%

Within Average Range

State Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or
State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

uT 66% 268 n/a 79% 54% 60% n/a
VA 65% 480 27% 82% 44% 59% 59%
OH | 63% 501 81% 84% 54% 56% n/a
NY 62% 349 n/a 88% 18% 50% n/a
NC | 60% 372 75% 78% 43% 45% 80%
NH 60% 321 n/a 63% 43% 59% 67%
NCI Average 59% 14,578 77% 78% 38% 55% 68%
AR 58% 300 n/a 88% 55% 45% n/a
PA | 57% 470 40% 76% 33% 56% 76%
CT 56% 276 n/a 72% 29% 55% n/a
SD \ 56% 253 n/a 80% 39% 41% n/a
IN 55% 587 n/a n/a 50% 57% n/a
LA \ 55% 293 89% n/a 38% 45% n/a
WY 54% 235 n/a 91% 39% 38% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/1ID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

MN 51% 1,399 65% 63% 26% 40% 56%
Ml 51% 323 n/a 59% 38% 56% n/a
MO 51% 256 n/a 63% 46% n/a n/a
FL 45% 461 n/a 65% 29% 42% n/a
OK 42% 228 n/a 53% 26% 35% n/a
Wi 41% 362 n/a 53% 26% 46% n/a
TN 40% 351 n/a 45% 30% 49% n/a
ID 40% 321 n/a n/a 19% 47% n/a
OR 32% 300 n/a 54% 15% 22% 38%
VT* 21% 276 n/a n/a 21% 31% 15%

*Results for VT only include those who reported attending a ‘center-based’ setting and do not include those who reported
participating in integrated community supports.
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Table 52. Volunteers (‘yes’ responses only)

Significantly Above NCI Average

National Core Indicators™

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

NH 51% 322 n/a 36% 39% 59% 53%
NC 46% 365 n/a 48% 37% 50% 52%
NE | 44% 324 n/a 41% 36% 45% 61%
NY 43% 344 n/a 45% 33% 46% n/a
VA | 42% 453 15% 45% 28% 48% 48%
ME 41% 319 n/a 42% 34% 48% 38%

Within Average Range

Overall in [\ ICF/IID and Other Group Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

NJ 43% 209 n/a 39% 31% 62% n/a
HI 41% 204 n/a 41% 30% 44% 41%
SD \ 40% | 254 n/a 44% 32% 54% n/a
uT 39% 251 n/a 36% 31% 42% n/a
ID \ 38% 316 n/a n/a 27% 45% n/a
AR 38% 294 n/a 26% 38% 42% n/a
GA \ 38% 273 n/a 33% 38% 42% 32%
RI 37% 250 n/a 38% 31% 42% n/a
AL \ 35% 348 n/a 36% 22% 38% n/a
IL 35% 254 n/a 30% 32% 39% n/a
Wi \ 35% 359 n/a 26% 36% 43% n/a
CT 34% 267 n/a 36% 33% 43% n/a
MI | 34% 315 n/a 26% 36% 46% n/a
WY 34% 233 n/a 36% 32% 38% n/a
NCI Average 34% 14,189 20% 33% 28% 40% 35%
DC 33% 136 n/a 33% 33% 41% n/a
IN | 33% 579 n/a n/a 24% 36% n/a
X 32% 1,392 32% 30% 24% 35% 37%
VT | 32% 271 n/a n/a 23% 38% 33%
MN 31% 1,385 19% 30% 27% 42% 34%
Cco | 30% 292 n/a 17% 28% 40% 30%
OR 30% 293 n/a 26% 28% 42% 23%
KS \ 29% 279 n/a 36% 22% 27% n/a
DE 29% 229 n/a 26% n/a n/a 54%
MO \ 29% 250 n/a 36% 21% n/a n/a
PA 28% 458 10% 19% 19% 36% 33%
FL \ 28% 451 n/a 24% 29% 30% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

TN 26% 349 n/a 30% 26% 22% n/a
OH 26% 479 14% 25% 17% 33% n/a
OK 25% 218 n/a 26% 19% 29% n/a
LA 25% 282 15% n/a 22% 34% n/a
MS 24% 279 n/a 20% 29% 25% n/a
NV 24% 315 n/a 27% 11% 34% n/a
KY 12% | 298 n/a 7% 0% 23% 9%
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National Core Indicators™

Self-Determination

People have authority and are supported to direct and manage their own services.
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National Core Indicators™

Table 53. Using a self-directed supports option (‘yes’ responses only; information may have been obtained through
state records)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

WI** 70% 178 n/a n/a 66% 83% n/a
OR 44% 412 n/a 4% 66% 94% 7%
NH 29% 361 n/a 3% 38% 54% 7%
IL 27% 359 n/a 1% 35% 51% n/a
NJ 27% 381 n/a 2% 32% 63% n/a
KY 25% 415 n/a 0% 26% 52% 0%
ID 24% 412 n/a n/a 5% 40% n/a
uT 24% 403 0% 1% 10% 51% 0%
FL 20% 752 n/a 0% 13% 33% n/a
KS 19% 379 n/a 1% 11% 61% n/a
HI 18% 399 n/a 4% 15% 29% 7%
Ml 17% 493 n/a 2% 25% 33% n/a
VA 16% 759 1% 3% 22% 45% 1%

Within Average Range

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

RI 13% 342 n/a 0% 13% 25% n/a
CT 13% 366 0% 1% 25% 25% n/a
NCI Average 11% 20,346 2% 1% 12% 21% 2%
AR 10% 382 n/a 8% 13% 8% n/a
VT 9% 324 n/a n/a 2% 28% 1%
PA 9% 650 4% 1% 7% 16% 0%

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

X 8% 1,896 9% 6% 11% 8% 2%
TN 7% 460 n/a 1% 3% 21% n/a
WY | 7% 321 n/a 1% 7% 14% n/a
SD 6% 305 n/a 1% 3% 21% n/a
MN | 6% 2,199 0% 1% 4% 22% 0%
NY 5% 511 0% 0% 8% 11% n/a
LA | 5% 408 0% n/a 4% 10% n/a
MO 3% 398 n/a 0% 1% 26% 0%
GA 3% 455 n/a 0% 7% 4% 0%
OH 2% 646 1% 2% 5% 0% n/a
OK | 1% | 400 n/a 0% 0% 5% n/a
NE 1% 336 n/a 1% 2% 1% 4%
NC | 1% | 705 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
AL 1% 384 n/a 0% 2% 1% n/a
co \ 0% 403 n/a 0% 0% 0% 0%
DE 0% 403 n/a 0% n/a n/a 0%
DC \ 0% 391 0% 0% 0% 0% n/a
IN 0% 729 n/a n/a 0% 0% 0%
ME \ 0% 388 n/a 0% 0% 0% 0%
MS 0% 418 n/a 0% 0% 0% n/a
NV \ 0% | 423 n/a 0% 0% 0% n/a

**State review of this report revealed that the data missing may not be missing randomly, and results should be viewed
with caution
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Table 54. People who make decisions or have input in making decisions for how budget for services is used (among
those using a self-direction option; proxy respondents were allowed for this question)

National Core Indicators™

Individual Individual and Family Member Case Manager or

Family or Friends or Friends Other State

Employee
CT 9% 37% 49% 6% 35
FL 8% 37% 55% 1% 143
HI 4% 13% 69% 13% 67
ID 6% 41% 41% 11% 94
IL 8% 36% 54% 2% 50
KS 4% 42% 54% 0% 24
KY 1% 17% 73% 8% 71
Ml 10% 39% 36% 16% 70
MN 6% 37% 52% 5% 82
NH 7% 45% 43% 5% 86
NJ 0% 33% 65% 2% 83
NY 13% 70% 13% 4% 23
OR 23% 28% 32% 17% 100
PA 10% 43% 43% 5% 21
RI 5% 46% 44% 5% 41
TN 13% 30% 52% 4% 23
TX 11% 60% 21% 8% 53
uT 6% 19% 72% 3% 72
VT 5% 19% 76% 0% 21
wi 6% 18% 70% 6% 118
NCI Average 9% 36% 48% 7% 1,361
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National Core Indicators™

Table 55. Hires and manages staff (among those using a self-direction option and who participate in making decisions
about how to use budget; ‘yes’ responses only; proxy respondents were allowed for this question)

Significantly Above Average
Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group @ Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host
FL 86% 103 n/a n/a n/a 87% n/a

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group @ Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

RI 87% 23 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Ml 87% 45 n/a n/a n/a 89% n/a
OR 86% 78 n/a n/a 80% 90% n/a
NY 85% 20 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
uT 82% 50 n/a n/a n/a 84% n/a
CT 80% 30 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
MN 80% 49 n/a n/a n/a 79% n/a
NH 79% 76 n/a n/a n/a 78% n/a
NCI Average 77% 893 33% 21% 78% 7% 38%
ID 75% 52 n/a n/a n/a 78% n/a
IL 2% 36 n/a n/a n/a 68% n/a
HI 60% 20 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

Wi 63% 94 n/a n/a n/a 63% n/a
TX 45% 40 4% n/a n/a n/a n/a
NJ \ 33% 40 n/a n/a n/a 31% n/a
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National Core Indicators™

Table 56. Can make changes to individual budget/services if needed (among those using a self-direction option and
who participate in making decisions about how to use budget; ‘yes’ responses only; proxy respondents were allowed
for this question)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in [\ ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or
State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

TX 99% 41 95% n/a n/a n/a n/a

FL 91% 104 n/a n/a n/a 90% n/a

Within Average Range

State Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host
uT 92% 50 n/a n/a n/a 93% n/a
OR 90% 83 n/a n/a 96% 87% n/a
NY \ 90% 20 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
IL 89% 36 n/a n/a n/a 86% n/a
Wi 87% 99 n/a n/a 95% 84% n/a
NCI Average 83% 915 88% 67% 86% 83% 70%
MN 82% 49 n/a n/a n/a 81% n/a
NH 82% 76 n/a n/a n/a 76% n/a
CT \ 81% 26 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
ID 78% 60 n/a n/a n/a 83% n/a
RI \ 73% 22 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
NJ 71% 45 n/a n/a n/a 76% n/a
HI \ 60% 20 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average
Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host
Ml 59% 46 n/a n/a n/a 59% n/a
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National Core Indicators™
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National Core Indicators™

Table 57. Has enough help deciding how to use their individual budget/services (among those using a self-direction
option and who participate in making decisions about how to use budget; ‘yes’ responses only; proxy respondents
were allowed for this question)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in [\ ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or
State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

IL 100% 34 n/a n/a n/a 100% n/a

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

TX 97% 41 100% n/a n/a n/a n/a
CT 96% 26 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
FL \ 94% 105 n/a n/a n/a 93% n/a
MN 92% 50 n/a n/a n/a 91% n/a
MI \ 91% 46 n/a n/a n/a 86% n/a
ID 90% 60 n/a n/a n/a 89% n/a
NCI Average 89% 918 100% 80% 92% 89% 94%
RI 88% 24 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Wi \ 87% 101 n/a n/a 90% 85% n/a
uT 86% 49 n/a n/a n/a 84% n/a
OR \ 85% 82 n/a n/a 76% 88% n/a
NH 84% 77 n/a n/a n/a 83% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host
NJ 63% 46 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
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National Core Indicators™

Table 58. Gets information about how much money is left in budget/services (among those using a self-direction
option and who participate in making decisions about how to use budget; ‘yes’ responses only; proxy respondents

were allowed for this question)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group @ Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

IL 97% 33 n/a n/a n/a 100% n/a
Wi 94% 102 n/a n/a 100% 92% n/a

Within Average Range

Overall in [\ ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Host

FL 91% 102 n/a n/a n/a 92% n/a
MN 90% 51 n/a n/a n/a 93% n/a
NY 90% 20 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
NH 89% 73 n/a n/a n/a 85% n/a
RI 87% 23 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
ID 86% 59 n/a n/a n/a 87% n/a
NCI Average 84% 902 100% 80% 80% 85% 100%
uT 84% 50 n/a n/a n/a n/a 16%
TX 83% 41 n/a n/a n/a n/a 18%
Ml 80% 46 n/a n/a n/a n/a 20%
CT 72% 29 n/a n/a n/a n/a 26%

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

OR 61% 80 n/a n/a 38% 71% n/a
NJ 57% 42 n/a n/a n/a 56% n/a
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National Core Indicators™

Table 59. Information about budget/services is easy to understand (among those using a self-direction option and
who participate in making decisions about how to use budget and who receive information about how much money is
left in budget/services; ‘yes’ responses only; proxy respondents were allowed for this question)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group = Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host
IL 91% 32 n/a n/a n/a 88% n/a

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

TX 90% 34 95% n/a n/a n/a n/a
MN 87% 46 n/a n/a n/a 88% n/a
ID \ 85% 54 n/a n/a n/a 90% n/a
FL 83% 94 n/a n/a n/a 85% n/a
NH \ 81% 67 n/a n/a n/a 80% n/a
CT 79% 24 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
OR 79% 52 n/a n/a n/a 78% n/a
NCI Average 75% 797 63% 48% 75% 74% 100%
Wi 70% 96 n/a n/a 60% 70% n/a
Ml 67% 39 n/a n/a n/a 65% n/a
NY \ 65% 20 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
uT 64% 44 n/a n/a n/a 59% n/a
NJ \ 58% 38 n/a n/a n/a 67% n/a
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National Core Indicators™

Table 60. Frequency of budget/services information or updates (among those using a self-direction option and who
participate in making decisions about how to use budget; proxy respondents were allowed for this question) ¢

About Twice a

Once a Year or

- At Least Every N
Three Months Year Less
cT 86% 10% 5% 21
FL 95% 4% 1% 94
ID 90% 2% 8% 52
IL 83% 17% 0% 30
M 76% 11% 14% 37
MN 89% 11% 0% 44
NH 82% 12% 6% 65
NJ 61% 11% 29% 28
OR 53% 8% 39% 49
™ 72% 7% 20% 34
utT 98% 2% 0% 42
Wi 97% 1% 2% 90
NCI Average 85% 6% 9% 731

°New question in 2016-17
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National Core Indicators™

Community Inclusion, Participation and Leisure

People have support to participate in everyday community activities.

One Community Inclusion composite scale score was produced by adding four of the items: the number
of times the person went shopping, on errands, for entertainment, and out to eat. For more information
on the development of scales, see the Data Analysis section of Part II of the 2016-17 ACS National Report.
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National Core Indicators™
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National Core Indicators™

Table 61. Went out shopping at least once in the past month (proxy respondents were allowed for this question)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

GA 98% 436 n/a 97% 100% 97% 100%
WY 97% 316 n/a 96% 100% 96% n/a
SD | 97% 288 n/a 93% 100% | 100% n/a
NH 95% 399 n/a 95% 98% 97% 94%
KY | 95% 421 n/a 94% 96% | 97% 96%
ID 95% 406 n/a n/a 95% 94% n/a
IN | 95% 715 n/a n/a 96% | 94% 96%
RI 94% 338 n/a 92% 97% 95% n/a
AR | 94% 384 n/a 94% 96% | 91% n/a
ME 94% 395 n/a 94% 98% 97% 94%
IL | 94% 363 n/a 91% 98% | 95% n/a

Within Average Range

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

HI 93% 403 n/a 91% 96% 95% 90%
CT 93% 354 86% 92% 97% 94% n/a
KS 92% | 381 n/a 90% 94% 93% n/a
MN 92% 1996 86% 92% 98% 92% 97%
PA 92% \ 662 78% 93% 98% 92% 96%
MO 92% 397 n/a 88% 95% 82% 100%
TN 92% \ 470 n/a 92% 95% 88% n/a
OR 92% 408 n/a 90% 97% 94% 87%
NJ 91% \ 387 n/a 91% 93% 91% n/a
OK 91% 395 n/a 89% 95% 92% n/a
FL 91% \ 750 n/a 87% 96% 91% n/a
MS 91% 402 n/a 98% 97% 83% n/a
NY 91% \ 520 81% 89% 98% 91% n/a
VT 90% 324 n/a n/a 98% 89% 88%
NCI Average 90% 19,939 76% 89% 94% 91% 92%
DC 90% 362 92% 87% 95% 91% n/a
NC 90% | 629 71% 93% 85% 91% 94%
OH 89% 661 79% 89% 92% 91% n/a
NV 89% | 416 n/a 89% 92% 87% n/a
wi 88% 546 n/a 83% 92% 90% n/a
uT 88% | 398 54% 90% 99% 86% 100%

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

X 88% 1,381 77% 81% 92% 93% 96%
MI 86% 495 n/a 78% 91% 93% n/a
VA | 86% 794 40% 93% 88% 86% 99%
AL 85% 380 n/a 82% 84% 89% n/a
DE | 83% 373 n/a 82% n/a n/a 88%
LA 81% 401 67% n/a 88% 86% n/a
NE | 74% 391 48% 61% 94% 72% 91%
co 40% 402 n/a 26% 4% 51% 53%
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National Core Indicators™
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National Core Indicators™

Table 62. Went out on errands at least once in the past month (proxy respondents were allowed for this question)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

KY 95% 420 n/a 93% 98% 95% 100%
VT 95% 313 n/a n/a 96% 93% 95%
DE | 95% 366 n/a 95% n/a n/a 94%
CT 94% 353 77% 95% 97% 95% n/a
WY 94% 300 n/a 91% 93% 95% n/a
RI 93% 327 n/a 94% 92% 93% n/a
PA | 93% 651 74% 97% 98% 92% 96%
NH 93% 395 n/a 93% 96% 90% 94%
SD | 93% 284 n/a 91% 95% 98% n/a
oK 92% 400 n/a 92% 96% 92% n/a
AR \ 92% 380 n/a 98% 92% 89% n/a
ID 91% 397 n/a n/a 92% 93% n/a

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

NJ 91% 379 n/a 95% 93% 81% n/a
IL 90% 354 n/a 89% 95% 91% n/a
OR \ 90% 404 n/a 89% 93% 93% 86%
TN 90% 473 n/a 94% 93% 82% n/a
NY \ 89% 513 78% 92% 90% 88% n/a
MN 89% 1,989 80% 90% 94% 86% 94%
OH \ 88% 657 76% 89% 92% 89% n/a
X 88% 1,400 80% 83% 96% 91% 95%
NCI Average 88% 19,761 75% 89% 90% 87% 89%
™ 88% 1,400 80% 83% 96% 91% 95%
NC \ 87% 624 59% 94% 88% 90% 86%
ME 87% 392 n/a 88% 82% 88% 92%
DC \ 87% 364 86% 82% 90% 96% n/a
KS 85% 375 n/a 82% 86% 88% n/a
wi | 84% 544 n/a 77% 87% 88% n/a
MlI 84% 492 n/a 80% 85% 89% n/a
uT \ 84% 393 50% 84% 90% 85% 92%
MO 84% 392 n/a 85% 86% 68% 91%
LA \ 83% 407 77% n/a 89% 84% n/a
MS 83% 399 n/a 89% 89% 75% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

FL 84% 747 n/a 83% 90% 82% n/a
IN 84% 704 n/a n/a 83% 83% 96%
VA 83% 789 44% 87% 90% 86% 95%
AL 82% 384 n/a 81% 91% 82% n/a
NV 82% 402 n/a 84% 87% 79% n/a
GA 81% 409 n/a 86% 86% 74% 87%
NE 81% 393 65% 78% 96% 78% 86%
CO 75% 399 n/a 56% 82% 79% 76%
HI 56% 397 n/a 44% 96% 68% 33%
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National Core Indicators™
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National Core Indicators™

Table 63. Went out for entertainment at least once in the past month (proxy respondents were allowed for this
question)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group  Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

DC 88% 385 83% 89% 87% 90% n/a
KY 87% 421 n/a 89% 89% 86% 90%
WY | 87% 315 n/a 93% 76% 91% n/a
TN 87% 474 n/a 90% 90% 79% n/a
NJ | 87% 388 n/a 92% 79% 82% 85%
™ 86% 1,410 88% 86% 81% 85% 97%
OK | 86% 391 n/a 84% 90% 84% n/a
GA 85% 424 n/a 87% 91% 82% 85%
SD | 85% 284 n/a 88% 81% 86% n/a
NV 84% 413 n/a 83% 78% 91% n/a
OR | 83% 399 n/a 86% 77% 84% 83%
KS 83% 374 n/a 82% 81% 84% n/a
uTt \ 82% 393 54% 87% 75% 83% 96%
MN 82% 2,010 69% 83% 80% 85% 79%

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

CT 82% 352 80% 84% 7% 81% n/a
AR 81% 386 n/a 87% 82% 78% n/a
MO 80% \ 394 n/a 7% 82% 76% 82%
RI 80% 330 n/a 79% 76% 83% 80%
FL 80% \ 753 n/a 87% 81% 76% n/a
NE 80% 393 83% 81% 84% 75% 86%
ID 79% 405 n/a n/a 73% 83% n/a
OH 78% 653 75% 84% 70% 82% n/a
IL 78% 354 n/a 74% 7% 82% n/a
NCI Average 77% 19,928 70% 79% 71% 78% 83%
AL 76% 384 n/a 74% 7% 7% n/a
PA 75% 665 69% 80% 72% 73% 89%
(]0) 75% 399 n/a 67% 66% 80% 80%
DE 75% 377 n/a 76% n/a n/a 67%
NH 75% 396 n/a 70% 73% 82% 69%
VA 74% 793 34% 85% 73% 68% 85%
NC 73% 633 78% 81% 55% 69% 81%
IN 72% 717 n/a n/a 68% 74% 81%
HI 72% 394 n/a 69% 76% 77% 64%

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

Wi 71% 543 n/a 72% 65% 76% n/a
LA 70% 405 65% n/a 72% 74% n/a
NY 70% 516 61% 73% 51% 74% n/a
Ml 70% 493 n/a 65% 62% 82% n/a
MS 68% 400 n/a 80% 65% 63% n/a
VT 62% 319 n/a n/a 40% 67% 66%
ME 56% 393 n/a 59% 48% 59% 57%
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National Core Indicators™

Number Of Times Out To EatIn The Past Month
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National Core Indicators™

Table 64. Went out to eat at least once in the past month (proxy respondents were allowed for this question)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

GA 95% 443 n/a 94% 97% 95% 100%
RI 94% 327 n/a 93% 95% 94% 100%
WY | 94% 316 n/a 92% 93% 95% n/a
IL 93% 360 n/a 91% 100% 93% n/a
AL | 93% 385 n/a 93% 93% 92% n/a
HI 93% 397 n/a 91% 92% 92% 94%
ID | 92% 409 n/a n/a 87% 95% n/a
KY 92% 420 n/a 90% 93% 92% 96%
TN | 91% 473 n/a 88% 93% 93% n/a
NH 91% 399 n/a 91% 79% 95% 90%
PA | 90% 671 67% 96% 90% 90% 96%
IN 90% 719 n/a n/a 88% 90% 92%

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/1ID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

KS 90% 387 n/a 88% 94% 89% n/a
OK 89% 397 n/a 86% 91% 94% n/a
MN 89% 2,015 81% 89% 92% 91% 88%
SD 89% 278 n/a 86% 88% 98% n/a
AR 89% 384 n/a 92% 90% 84% n/a
CT 88% 356 75% 85% 93% 94% n/a
CO 88% 399 n/a 70% 86% 95% 92%
OH 88% 657 80% 91% 90% 88% n/a
MO 88% 399 n/a 86% 91% 2% 95%
NJ 88% 382 n/a 90% 88% 84% 90%
VT 88% 321 n/a n/a 79% 90% 90%
NC 88% 631 83% 89% 73% 87% 97%
) 87% 393 58% 94% 91% 84% 96%
FL 87% 751 n/a 89% 86% 86% n/a
NV 86% 420 n/a 87% 85% 90% n/a
NCI Average 86% 20,011 72% 87% 88% 87% 93%
Wi 85% 546 n/a 84% 82% 89% n/a
LA 85% 407 81% n/a 84% 88% n/a
OR 85% | 402 n/a 88% 87% 84% 81%
MS 85% 404 n/a 95% 82% 80% n/a
VA 85% 795 37% 92% 92% 85% 96%
ME 83% 393 n/a 83% 82% 91% 82%
DC 83% | 383 66% 82% 90% 88% n/a
DE 82% 379 n/a 83% n/a n/a 70%

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in ICF/1ID and Other Group & Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

TX 84% 1,404 70% 84% 87% 87% 94%
Ml 81% 499 n/a 79% 80% 83% n/a
NY 79% 520 63% 82% 89% 78% n/a
NE 77% 390 59% 59% 93% 79% 86%
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National Core Indicators™
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National Core Indicators™

Table 65. Went out to religious service or spiritual practice at least once in the past month (proxy respondents were
allowed for this question)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group  Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

GA 72% 412 n/a 65% 71% 74% 78%
MS 68% 402 n/a 78% 66% 65% n/a
DC \ 67% 331 65% 63% 71% 71% n/a
AL 66% 377 n/a 56% 67% 79% n/a
NC | 64% 636 59% 63% 55% 65% 66%
™ 60% 1,379 65% 49% 75% 62% 57%
LA | 58% 406 59% n/a 53% 60% n/a
TN 57% 468 n/a 51% 55% 66% n/a
KS | 56% 349 n/a 49% 56% 65% n/a
AR 53% 377 n/a 59% 54% 47% n/a
IN \ 51% 718 n/a n/a 46% 52% 58%

Within Average Range

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

NE 52% 393 38% 27% 55% 67% 46%
uT 52% 395 54% 33% 42% 65% 81%
IL 51% | 345 n/a 45% 54% 58% n/a
ID 50% 408 n/a n/a 39% 58% n/a
FL 50% \ 740 n/a 50% 51% 49% n/a
VA 49% 782 28% 53% 52% 47% 60%
SD 48% \ 283 n/a 43% 47% 64% n/a
MN 47% 2,024 35% 48% 47% 50% 42%
OK 46% \ 398 n/a 39% 49% 52% n/a
MO 46% 394 n/a 47% 46% 38% 50%
NCI Average 45% 19,757 44% 41% 43% 50% 50%
PA 44% 652 39% 34% 43% 50% 59%
NJ 43% \ 373 n/a 42% 43% 44% n/a
CO 42% 401 n/a 26% 44% 46% 52%
WY 42% 318 n/a 34% 48% 44% n/a
OH 42% 654 31% 40% 42% 46% n/a
wi 40% 549 n/a 38% 36% 45% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

NY 39% 513 39% 35% 32% 43% n/a
DE 39% 381 n/a 38% n/a n/a 52%
Ml 38% | 496 n/a 28% 38% 47% n/a
RI 37% 319 n/a 29% 44% 40% 30%
CT 36% 346 52% 28% 32% 43% n/a
NV 32% 402 n/a 23% 32% 39% n/a
OR 31% 408 n/a 27% 34% 37% 28%
NH 30% 398 n/a 35% 25% 26% 31%
ME 30% 396 n/a 32% 36% 31% 14%
HI 30% 398 n/a 18% 48% 35% 21%
KY 29% 416 n/a 26% 22% 27% 42%
VT 22% 320 n/a n/a 11% 31% 23%
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National Core Indicators™
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Table 66. Participated as a member in a community group (proxy respondents were allowed for this question)

Significantly Above NCI Average

National Core Indicators™

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

GA 51% 430 n/a 51% 59% 50% 49%
KS 50% 326 n/a 57% 48% 39% n/a
uT 50% 392 33% 49% 37% 56% 64%
CT 47% 348 36% 48% 46% 47% n/a
FL 46% 746 n/a 47% 52% 43% n/a
MN 43% 2,011 31% 44% 45% 43% 43%
RI 42% 326 n/a 47% 40% 40% n/a
IL 42% 348 n/a 45% 44% 38% n/a
PA 41% 652 22% 35% 43% 47% 58%
VA 41% 784 20% 44% 43% 40% 58%

Within Average Range

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

ID 39% 405 n/a n/a 28% 47% n/a
SD 39% 278 n/a 31% 42% 56% n/a
MO 38% | 395 n/a 30% 45% 18% 48%
NC 38% 629 19% 40% 39% 38% 49%
NH 38% | 399 n/a 39% 39% 36% 36%
NJ 36% 387 n/a 32% 41% 42% 20%
NV 36% \ 417 n/a 40% 33% 36% n/a
AR 36% 359 n/a 40% 34% 32% n/a
MS 35% 397 n/a 34% 35% 36% n/a
NCI Average 34% 19,778 23% 31% 36% 37% 36%
DC 34% 373 32% 31% 42% 40% n/a
™ 33% 1,384 23% 24% 50% 36% 58%
IN 33% \ 710 n/a n/a 32% 34% 24%
NE 33% 393 23% 18% 45% 39% 30%
WY 33% \ 311 n/a 30% 38% 33% n/a
WI 32% 552 n/a 26% 33% 34% n/a
MI 30% 498 n/a 21% 34% 38% n/a
HI 30% 395 n/a 23% 60% 34% 18%
OR 29% 407 n/a 17% 37% 38% 28%
LA 28% 401 20% n/a 31% 34% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

OH 29% 661 21% 29% 24% 36% n/a
NY 26% 519 22% 19% 33% 29% n/a
OK 26% 399 n/a 25% 25% 30% n/a
TN 25% 471 n/a 23% 20% 30% n/a
CO 25% 394 n/a 14% 24% 28% 28%
ME 23% 392 n/a 17% 37% 24% 23%
AL 16% | 380 n/a 9% 23% 22% n/a
VT 15% 317 n/a n/a 15% 20% 14%
DE 13% 376 n/a 13% n/a n/a 3%
KY 12% 416 n/a 9% 13% 15% 12%
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National Core Indicators™
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National Core Indicators™

Table 67. Went on vacation in the past year (proxy respondents were allowed for this question)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

DC 81% 367 97% 79% 75% 75% n/a
ID 63% 408 n/a n/a 42% 7% n/a
WY | 62% 317 n/a 52% 55% 74% n/a
uTt 59% 392 13% 46% 67% 69% 76%
NH | 58% 396 n/a 27% 61% 65% 59%
OR 57% 407 n/a 48% 49% 70% 65%
NC | 57% 622 23% 47% 56% 65% 70%
Wi 57% 548 n/a 42% 53% 69% n/a
VT | 56% 322 n/a n/a 46% 62% 58%
CO 54% 400 n/a 42% 46% 65% 49%
CT | 54% 354 49% 51% 51% 61% n/a
SD 54% 278 n/a 45% 55% 82% n/a
ME | 52% 393 n/a 46% 47% 66% 61%

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/1ID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

IL 49% 358 n/a 36% 46% 61% n/a
AR 49% 382 n/a 50% 43% 51% n/a
MN 48% 2,015 34% 48% 49% 55% 61%
IN 48% 722 n/a n/a 33% 54% 72%
MS 48% 398 n/a 39% 49% 51% n/a
PA 48% 670 14% 39% 35% 61% 72%
VA 47% 786 9% 46% 53% 53% 7%
FL 47% 758 n/a 44% 36% 52% n/a
NJ 47% 386 n/a 38% 37% 60% 70%
NCI Average 45% 19,898 23% 39% 39% 56% 60%
TX 44% 1,391 22% 27% 50% 59% 55%
RI 44% 323 n/a 36% 42% 50% n/a
GA 43% 414 n/a 26% 50% 50% 49%
OH 43% 664 17% 42% 38% 54% n/a
NV 42% 418 n/a 33% 40% 55% n/a
NY 40% 514 17% 37% 29% 50% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in ICF/1ID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

Ml 38% 494 n/a 23% 34% 63% n/a
AL 38% 382 n/a 36% 33% 43% n/a
NE 37% | 397 18% 18% 38% 46% 47%
KS 36% 378 n/a 28% 36% 48% n/a
OK 36% 398 n/a 27% 29% 52% n/a
LA 35% 403 24% n/a 32% 43% n/a
DE 34% | 373 n/a 33% n/a n/a 41%
MO 33% 386 n/a 30% 31% 41% 55%
TN 31% 465 n/a 29% 28% 39% n/a
HI 30% 402 n/a 11% 44% 45% 10%
KY 27% 417 n/a 27% 9% 30% 33%
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Table 68. Community Inclusion Scale **

Significantly Above NCI Average

National Core Indicators™

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

wy 93% 320 n/a 93% 91% 94% n/a
KY 92% 421 n/a 92% 94% 92% 96%
SD | 91% 297 n/a 90% 91% 95% n/a
GA 90% 447 n/a 91% 94% 88% 93%
RI | 90% 343 n/a 89% 90% 91% 93%
TN 90% 480 n/a 91% 93% 85% n/a
ID | 90% 410 n/a n/a 86% 91% n/a
OK 89% 400 n/a 87% 93% 90% n/a
CT | 89% 358 80% 89% 91% 91% n/a
NJ 89% 396 n/a 92% 88% 85% 91%
IL | 89% 368 n/a 87% 92% 90% n/a
AR 89% 392 n/a 93% 90% 85% n/a
NH | 88% 402 n/a 87% 87% 91% 87%
MN 88% 2038 79% 88% 91% 89% 90%
PA | 87% 686 71% 92% 89% 87% 95%

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/1ID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

KS 88% 396 n/a 86% 88% 89% n/a
DC 86% 395 82% 85% 90% 90% n/a
TX 86% \ 1,429 79% 83% 89% 89% 96%
MO 86% 399 n/a 84% 88% 75% 92%
OH 86% | 669 78% 88% 86% 87% n/a
uT 85% 406 54% 88% 89% 85% 96%
FL 85% 763 n/a 86% 88% 84% n/a
NCI Average 85% 20,319 n/a 86% 86% 86% 89%
NV 85% 431 n/a 85% 85% 86% n/a
IN 85% 727 n/a n/a 84% 85% 91%
NC 84% 638 73% 89% 75% 84% 90%
AL 84% 385 n/a 83% 86% 85% n/a
VT 84% 327 n/a n/a 79% 85% 85%
DE 83% 386 n/a 84% n/a n/a 80%
Wi 82% 551 n/a 79% 81% 85% n/a
NV 85% 431 n/a 85% 85% 86% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

NY 82% 525 71% 84% 82% 82% n/a
VA 82% 800 39% 89% 86% 81% 94%
MS | 82% 408 n/a 90% 83% 75% n/a
ME 80% 398 n/a 81% 77% 84% 81%
MI | 80% | 501 n/a 75% 80% 86% n/a
LA 80% 409 73% n/a 83% 83% n/a
HI | 78% | 406 n/a 74% 88% 83% 70%
NE 78% 398 64% 70% 91% 76% 87%
co \ 69% | 402 n/a 55% 60% 76% 75%

** For more information on development of scales see the beginning of this section or the Data Analysis section of Part Il

of the 2016-17 ACS National Report.
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National Core Indicators™
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National Core Indicators™

Table 69. Able to go out and do the things likes to do in the community (‘yes’ responses only)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

DC 96% 140 n/a 97% 93% 97% n/a
PA 94% 447 80% 92% 99% 94% 90%
KY | 93% 300 n/a 92% 89% 96% 91%
OK 92% 210 n/a 89% 94% 96% n/a
IN | 92% 584 n/a n/a 89% 93% n/a
ME 91% 318 n/a 89% 87% 95% 94%
AR 91% 289 n/a 83% 91% 92% n/a

Within Average Range

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

NJ 89% 213 n/a 90% 89% 85% n/a
OH 88% 493 79% 89% 87% 91% n/a
TN 88% | 348 n/a 87% 84% 93% n/a
MN 87% 1,400 80% 88% 88% 86% 84%
GA 87% | 270 n/a 89% 95% 84% 90%
RI 87% 247 n/a 88% 85% 89% n/a
IL 87% | 261 n/a 84% 92% 87% n/a
NY 87% 342 n/a 85% 86% 91% n/a
NC 86% \ 369 75% 86% 71% 89% 91%
MS 86% 276 n/a 87% 86% 83% n/a
Wi 86% \ 346 n/a 83% 85% 91% n/a
MO 86% 247 n/a 70% 89% n/a n/a
FL 86% \ 451 n/a 78% 84% 91% n/a
CT 86% 278 n/a 86% 85% 84% n/a
NCI Average 86% 14,130 75% 84% 86% 89% 85%
uT 85% 251 n/a 78% 92% 88% n/a
DE 85% 230 n/a 85% n/a n/a 83%
OR 85% 281 n/a 83% 83% 92% 81%
VA 85% \ 462 34% 88% 83% 92% 93%
SD 85% 259 n/a 84% 84% 93% n/a
LA 84% 288 85% n/a 80% 87% n/a
HI 84% 185 n/a 90% 83% 85% 68%
KS 82% | 271 n/a 77% 81% 90% n/a
Ml 82% 310 n/a 74% 84% 87% n/a
WY 80% | 235 n/a 70% 89% 83% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

TX 81% 1,380 78% 79% 82% 82% 89%
ID 80% 316 n/a n/a 72% 84% n/a
NV 79% 318 n/a 2% 81% 84% n/a
NH 78% 326 n/a 75% 78% 86% 70%
AL 76% 344 n/a 75% 83% 76% n/a
VT 75% 233 n/a n/a 69% 75% 76%
NE 73% 323 n/a 62% 85% 2% 79%
CO 69% 289 n/a 54% 76% 68% 7%
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National Core Indicators™

Table 70. Able to go out and do the things likes to do in the community as often as wants to (‘yes’ responses only)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

KY 93% 294 n/a 90% 88% 97% 93%
DC 90% 137 n/a 88% 93% 93% n/a
PA | 89% 418 n/a 90% 93% 88% n/a
TN 87% 339 n/a 86% 84% 91% n/a
IL | 87% 246 n/a 83% 82% 91% n/a
IN 86% 547 n/a n/a 88% 85% n/a
CT | 84% 261 n/a 90% 85% 80% n/a
FL 84% 421 n/a 2% 85% 90% n/a

Within Average Range

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

MS 83% 261 n/a 80% 82% 86% n/a
NJ 83% 197 n/a 85% 69% 82% n/a
GA | 82% | 256 n/a 83% 85% 81% 79%
KS 81% 253 n/a 73% 81% 96% n/a
NY \ 81% 318 n/a 80% 77% 84% n/a
MO 81% 229 n/a 68% 83% n/a n/a
VA | 80% | 417 65% 78% 90% 85% 75%
TX 80% 1,246 75% 76% 78% 83% 83%
LA \ 79% 278 72% n/a 80% 83% n/a
RI 79% 234 n/a 88% 74% 76% n/a
HI \ 79% 170 n/a 85% 83% 80% 67%
NV 79% 283 n/a 76% 84% 83% n/a
OK 79% 203 n/a 79% 77% 81% n/a
uT 79% 228 n/a 75% 82% 80% n/a
AR 78% 279 n/a 72% 79% 80% n/a
NCI Average 78% 13,150 70% 76% 77% 81% 76%
MN 77% 1,320 71% 77% 78% 79% 76%
NC 76% 343 n/a 78% 67% 80% 73%
OH | 75% | 456 59% 79% 72% 78% n/a
SD 75% 239 n/a 71% 79% 82% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

ID 71% 290 n/a n/a 63% 78% n/a
CO 69% 272 n/a 58% 69% 75% 79%
WY 69% 219 n/a 57% 76% 71% n/a
Ml 68% 285 n/a 58% 70% 73% n/a
DE 67% 215 n/a 65% n/a n/a 68%
Wi 67% 321 n/a 66% 70% 72% n/a
NE 65% 273 n/a 63% 73% 58% 81%
OR 63% 259 n/a 57% 66% 67% 65%
VT 60% 219 n/a n/a 60% 63% 58%
NH 55% 303 n/a 56% 54% 57% 55%
ME 48% 297 n/a 45% 59% 51% 28%
AL 47% 324 n/a 45% 37% 51% n/a
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National Core Indicators™
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National Core Indicators™

Table 71. Has enough things to do when at home (‘yes’ responses only)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

KY 95% 301 n/a 90% 94% 98% 96%
IN 92% 584 n/a n/a 91% 93% n/a
VA | 91% 459 74% 90% 90% 94% 98%
Wi 89% 354 n/a 85% 92% 90% n/a
PA \ 88% 459 80% 88% 87% 89% 95%

Within Average Range

Overall in [\ ICF/1ID and Other Group = Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

TN 88% 350 n/a 85% 87% 92% n/a
DC 87% 140 n/a 87% 90% 86% n/a
CT 87% | 275 n/a 84% 85% 92% n/a
NH 86% 322 n/a 80% 91% 92% 81%
uT 86% | 257 n/a 86% 84% 89% n/a
FL 86% 453 n/a 73% 92% 90% n/a
MN 86% | 1,407 78% 86% 88% 87% 88%
KS 86% 279 n/a 82% 85% 93% n/a
A 85% | 236 n/a 81% 86% 90% n/a
MS 85% 285 n/a 80% 86% 90% n/a
OK 85% \ 212 n/a 84% 76% 96% n/a
IL 85% 261 n/a 79% 92% 86% n/a
X 84% \ 1,389 82% 79% 83% 88% 92%
NY 84% 350 n/a 83% 92% 86% n/a
GA 84% 273 n/a 80% 91% 84% 81%
NCI Average 84% 14,267 75% 81% 86% 87% 85%
NC 83% 368 80% 81% 93% 84% 84%
LA 83% 289 86% n/a 80% 84% n/a
OH 83% \ 492 68% 82% 82% 87% n/a
SD 83% 259 n/a 81% 86% 85% n/a
RI 83% \ 249 n/a 84% 87% 80% n/a
ID 82% 322 n/a n/a 75% 85% n/a
AR 82% 296 n/a 76% 83% 80% n/a
Ml 82% 319 n/a 79% 79% 87% n/a
HI 81% | 194 n/a 75% 83% 86% 68%
MO 81% 242 n/a 2% 83% n/a n/a
NJ 77% 210 n/a 75% 74% 81% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/1ID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

OR 76% 290 n/a 69% 76% 83% 73%
NV 73% 315 n/a 68% 71% 78% n/a
CO 73% 292 n/a 47% 74% 79% 86%
NE 72% 331 n/a 71% 85% 65% 87%
AL 71% 346 n/a 69% 73% 73% n/a
ME 70% 316 n/a 63% 67% 78% 85%
VT 69% 261 n/a n/a 71% 65% 71%
DE 57% 230 n/a 55% n/a n/a 67%
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National Core Indicators™

Relationships

People have friends and relationships.
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National Core Indicators™
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National Core Indicators™

Table 72. Has friends who are not staff or family members (‘yes, has friends who are not staff or family’ responses

only)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

AL 92% 346 n/a 89% 98% 93% n/a
ME 89% 314 n/a 91% 88% 92% 82%
TN 88% 344 n/a 91% 89% 84% n/a
IL 86% 265 n/a 82% 95% 88% n/a
OH 84% 496 75% 89% 80% 88% n/a
KS 84% 276 n/a 86% 79% 92% n/a
NJ 84% 212 n/a 83% 89% 84% n/a
GA 83% 266 n/a 73% 89% 87% 77%
Wi 83% 356 n/a 78% 83% 83% n/a
MN 82% 1,403 75% 80% 88% 84% 84%

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

SD 81% 259 n/a 75% 85% 83% n/a
ID 81% 323 n/a n/a 78% 81% n/a
VA 81% 470 69% 86% 91% 74% 84%
MO 81% 249 n/a 83% 82% n/a n/a
WY 81% 232 n/a 79% 75% 90% n/a
LA 80% 294 88% n/a 77% 78% n/a
AR 80% 293 n/a 75% 88% 71% n/a
DC 80% 138 n/a 83% 80% 69% n/a
RI 79% 249 n/a 77% 76% 80% n/a
PA 79% 464 71% 74% 85% 78% 85%
IN 78% 590 n/a n/a 7% 78% n/a
OR 77% 300 n/a 83% 75% 78% 69%
NCI Average 77% 14,388 70% 74% 82% 79% 75%
NC 76% 372 65% 74% 82% 77% 73%
MS 76% 285 n/a 73% 80% 76% n/a
NH 76% 322 n/a 71% 87% 77% 67%
FL 76% 455 n/a 71% 81% 75% n/a
CO 76% 294 n/a 68% 82% 73% 77%
HI 75% 207 n/a 85% 79% 73% 77%
uT 75% 261 n/a 78% 66% 75% n/a
VT 74% 260 n/a n/a 92% 77% 65%
Ml 71% 322 n/a 64% 72% 77% n/a
DE 70% 242 n/a 70% n/a n/a 79%
OK 70% 220 n/a 64% 74% 75% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

State Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or
State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

TX 2% 1,415 75% 67% 81% 2% 68%
NE 70% 349 n/a 53% 87% 77% 67%
CT 70% 278 n/a 66% 80% 70% n/a
NY 69% 351 n/a 63% 85% 72% n/a
KY 66% 300 n/a 48% 78% 79% 62%
NV 65% 316 n/a 54% 76% 67% n/a
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National Core Indicators™

Table 73. Has best friend (may be staff or family); (‘yes’ responses only) 2

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in

State

N

ICF/IID and Other

Instit. Settings

Group Own Home

Residence

Parent/
Relative

Foster or

Host

AL 84% 346 n/a 83% 83% 88% n/a
SD 82% 253 n/a 80% 83% 83% n/a
RI | 82% 241 n/a 83% 83% 80% n/a
uT 81% 252 n/a 81% 83% 78% n/a
AR | 80% 288 n/a 88% 85% 70% n/a
MS 79% 281 n/a 82% 79% 78% n/a
PA | 79% 434 71% 82% 84% 76% 85%
OH 79% 482 71% 82% 76% 82% n/a
Within Average Range

State Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host
DE 79% 236 n/a 80% n/a n/a 83%
IL 78% 259 n/a 82% 82% 74% n/a
wy 7% 226 n/a 83% 76% 73% n/a
GA 77% 264 n/a 71% 83% 77% 77%
OK 76% 217 n/a 76% 75% 79% n/a
ME 75% 293 n/a 75% 77% 73% 79%
MN 75% 1,372 74% 74% 71% 81% 7%
DC 75% 139 n/a 76% 80% 66% n/a
Wi 75% 351 n/a 71% 70% 79% n/a
FL 75% 428 n/a 76% 71% 76% n/a
MO 74% 234 n/a 65% 75% n/a n/a
NJ 74% 208 n/a 75% 69% 75% n/a
TX 74% 1,401 81% 72% 76% 73% 68%
VA 74% 443 50% 78% 86% 70% 73%
IN 2% 551 n/a n/a 71% 2% n/a
NH 2% 309 n/a 62% 74% 73% 71%
OR 2% 291 n/a 82% 70% 74% 58%
KS 72% 269 n/a 77% 64% 71% n/a
NCI Average 72% 13,962 69% 71% 73% 73% 71%
KY 71% 293 n/a 61% 77% 80% 69%
HI 70% 203 n/a 71% 79% 70% 64%
Ml 70% 307 n/a 67% 69% 72% n/a
CT 70% 273 n/a 66% 78% 64% n/a
CO 70% 291 n/a 58% 63% 72% 82%
NC 69% 367 n/a 76% 75% 63% 70%
LA 68% 291 76% n/a 64% 67% n/a
NV 68% 304 n/a 65% 71% 71% n/a
NE 68% 321 n/a 59% 75% 69% 71%
TN 67% 332 n/a 7% 70% 60% n/a
ID 65% 314 n/a n/a 61% 64% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

VT 64% 253 n/a n/a 70% 62% 62%
NY 60% 345 n/a 53% 74% 63% n/a

° New question in 2016-17 (item was used in tools prior to 2015-16)
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Table 74. Wants help to meet or keep in contact with friends (‘yes’ and ‘maybe’ responses)

Significantly Above NCI Average

National Core Indicators™

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

NV 62% 309 n/a 69% 56% 61% n/a
DE 60% 220 n/a 60% n/a n/a 70%
RI 58% 238 n/a 64% 48% 60% n/a
OK 57% 201 n/a 59% 57% 54% n/a
NH 54% 306 n/a 65% 31% 58% 58%
DC 54% 140 n/a 56% 54% 50% n/a
uT 53% 245 n/a 62% 54% 45% n/a
NE 53% 310 n/a 37% 49% 61% 64%
AL 52% 340 n/a 55% 51% 48% n/a
NC 51% 352 n/a 52% 57% 47% 60%
(6{0) 51% 288 n/a 57% 28% 54% 62%
OR 50% 272 n/a 60% 36% 45% 61%
ID 50% 309 n/a n/a 49% 48% n/a
TX 49% 1,279 61% 54% 27% 46% 54%

Within Average Range

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

SD 48% 243 n/a 60% 37% 53% n/a
HI 47% 166 n/a 41% 35% 52% n/a
Ml 47% 298 n/a 43% 51% 45% n/a
IL 45% 258 n/a 53% 30% 41% n/a
LA 44% 279 48% n/a 39% 45% n/a
NJ 42% 199 n/a 39% 50% 43% n/a
IN 42% 551 n/a n/a 43% 42% n/a
VA 41% 434 46% 46% 31% 37% 33%
NCI Average 41% 13,524 44% 46% 34% 40% 45%
ME 41% 282 n/a 48% 33% 36% 42%
CT 41% 266 n/a 46% 28% 38% n/a
NY 41% 328 n/a 49% 23% 41% n/a
OH 40% 473 41% 57% 37% 36% n/a
WY 38% 220 n/a 61% 31% 28% n/a
AR 38% 283 n/a 42% 35% 38% n/a
FL 38% 426 n/a 39% 37% 38% n/a
wi 36% 333 n/a 48% 33% 36% n/a
GA 36% 255 n/a 46% 29% 32% 52%
MS 35% 274 n/a 29% 36% 39% n/a
VT 35% 248 n/a n/a 24% 32% 38%
KS 35% 272 n/a 41% 28% 34% n/a
MO 34% 226 n/a 37% 32% n/a n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

State Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or
State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

MN 36% 1,334 41% 39% 26% 39% 34%
TN 29% 345 n/a 39% 27% 22% n/a
PA 26% 424 n/a 28% 20% 29% n/a
KY 18% 298 n/a 18% 11% 23% 13%
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Table 75. Has friends (may be staff or family) and can see them when wants to (‘yes’ responses only)

Significantly Above NCI Average

National Core Indicators™

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

KY 94% 295 n/a 94% 94% 93% 93%
MS 87% 268 n/a 89% 89% 83% n/a
TN | 87% 333 n/a 90% 87% 85% n/a
PA 87% 394 n/a 91% 88% 83% n/a
IN | 85% 522 n/a n/a 83% 85% n/a

Within Average Range

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

DC 86% 121 n/a 87% 86% 82% n/a
IL 84% 245 n/a 88% 87% 79% n/a
VA 84% 403 70% 85% 90% 85% 81%
AR 83% 263 n/a 87% 79% 88% n/a
SD 83% 237 n/a 84% 86% 76% n/a
KS 83% 262 n/a 80% 84% 91% n/a
NJ 82% 182 n/a 84% 80% 83% n/a
RI 82% 230 n/a 88% 87% 76% n/a
HI 82% 175 n/a 82% 78% 83% 74%
OH 82% 437 68% 83% 81% 83% n/a
LA 82% 261 86% n/a 83% 79% n/a
GA 81% 247 n/a 74% 89% 82% 75%
MN 81% 1,282 83% 83% 83% 7% 2%
FL 81% 403 n/a 68% 86% 84% n/a
) 81% 242 n/a 74% 84% 84% n/a
OK 80% 194 n/a 78% 90% 76% n/a
MO 80% 212 n/a 80% 83% n/a n/a
wy 80% 220 n/a 75% 89% 71% n/a
NCI Average 79% 12,632 80% 79% 81% 79% 75%
CT 79% 233 n/a 79% 82% 78% n/a
NY 78% 264 n/a 75% 87% 75% n/a
DE 7% 202 n/a 79% n/a n/a 57%
NC 76% 317 n/a 78% 76% 71% 81%
OR 75% 253 n/a 77% 66% 80% 70%
Wi 74% 320 n/a 74% 76% 78% n/a
AL 73% 325 n/a 73% 88% 69% n/a
(]0) 72% 265 n/a 64% 80% 71% 79%

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

X 76% 1,140 81% 74% 63% 79% 73%
NV 71% 266 n/a 65% 79% 69% n/a
MI | 70% 268 n/a 67% 74% 69% n/a
ID 65% 289 n/a n/a 57% 71% n/a
NE | 62% 304 n/a 62% 66% 56% 72%
NH 59% 294 n/a 48% 70% 59% 55%
VT | 56% 208 n/a n/a 59% 56% 55%
ME 55% 256 n/a 58% 55% 50% 62%
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National Core Indicators™
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National Core Indicators™

Table 76. Reasons cannot see friends (if sometimes or often unable to see friends) 2 oo

Lack of Lack of Resth?Jc,!Ezr?sr Money or Dif_ficqlty

: Support : Cost of Finding

Transportation Staff About Sgelng Going Out Time

Friends

AL 10% 3% 0% 4% 16% 1% 345
AR 5% 1% 0% 1% 6% 2% 297
co | 10% 3% 3% 5% 13% 5% 296
CT 7% 3% 2% 1% 5% 3% 276
DE | 8% 5% 3% 1% 9% 3% 240
DC 5% 1% 1% 5% 1% 140
FL | 9% 3% 0% 1% 5% 1% 462
GA 6% 3% 1% 2% 4% 3% 278
HI | 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 4% 217
ID 13% 2% 6% 2% 10% 7% 324
IL | 6% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 271
IN 5% 1% 1% 7% 1% 592
KS | 4% 3% 1% 1% 1% 4% 279
KY 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 300
LA | 7% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% 289
ME 13% 9% 2% 5% 20% 4% 327
MI | 11% 4% 1% 1% 10% 2% 315
MN 8% 3% 2% 2% 6% 3% 1,418
MS | 6% 4% 2% 2% 5% 1% 284
MO 5% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 255
NE | 24% 9% 8% 14% 12% 5% 373
NV 6% 3% 4% 3% 8% 6% 328
NH | 17% 6% 3% 2% 13% 9% 326
NJ 3% 0% 1% 0% 2% 2% 212
NY | 7% 2% 3% 2% 5% 3% 354
NC 7% 1% 2% 0% 4% 5% 381
OH | 6% 1% 0% 1% 5% 4% 502
OK 6% 1% 2% 0% 3% 7% 215
OR | 10% 3% 2% 2% 9% 7% 309
PA 3% 1% 1% 0% 3% 3% 467
RI | 9% 4% 2% 2% 5% 2% 251
SD 6% 2% 0% 2% 5% 4% 257
N | 3% 1% 1% 1% 9% 1% 366
X 7% 2% 1% 1% 6% 5% 1,363
ut | 6% 3% 3% 1% 3% 5% 266
VT 7% 2% 1% 1% 18% 6% 288
VA | 6% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 490
wi 7% 1% 1% 1% 9% 8% 368
WY | 5% 2% 1% 2% 6% 5% 238
NCI Average 7% 2% 2% 1% 6% 3% 14,559

2Analysis of this question changed from previous years; results are only reported for only those who reported sometimes
or often being unable to see friends
~Categories are not mutually exclusive
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National Core Indicators™

Table 77. Has other ways of talking, chatting or communicating with friends when cannot see them (‘yes’ responses

only)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in

N

ICF/IID and Other

Group

Parent/

Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host
KS 91% 256 n/a 90% 95% 88%
AL 89% 326 n/a 88% 98% 87% n/a
FL | 88% 406 n/a 82% 95% 88% n/a
OK 88% 192 n/a 86% 96% 85% n/a
uT | 88% 240 n/a 83% 88% 92% n/a
MO 88% 204 n/a 80% 90% n/a n/a
LA | 88% 256 85% n/a 92% 86% n/a

Within Average Range

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

SD 87% 244 n/a 85% 88% 88% n/a
RI 86% 223 n/a 82% 92% 85% n/a
wi \ 85% 316 n/a 82% 91% 81% n/a
NY 85% 265 n/a 79% 96% 83% n/a
PA \ 84% 393 n/a 79% 92% 84% n/a
IN 84% 504 n/a n/a 90% 81% n/a
DC \ 84% 122 n/a 86% 81% 86% n/a
MN 83% 1,285 72% 81% 94% 83% 78%
GA \ 82% 245 n/a 76% 91% 81% 81%
NV 82% 277 n/a 74% 90% 85% n/a
CT | 82% 228 n/a 76% 94% 84% n/a
MS 82% 270 n/a 83% 93% 69% n/a
NCI Average 82% 12,599 79% 78% 90% 81% 72%
IL 81% 242 n/a 77% 92% 81% n/a
OR | 81% 257 n/a 81% 84% 82% 76%
WY 81% 213 n/a 74% 90% 79% n/a
DE | 81% 197 n/a 81% n/a n/a 80%
OH 81% 446 75% 76% 88% 80% n/a
NH | 81% 295 n/a 79% 86% 81% 77%
KY 80% 291 n/a 79% 89% 82% 68%
AR \ 79% 266 n/a 79% 85% 71% n/a
TN 7% 331 n/a 82% 82% 67% n/a
ID \ 76% 291 n/a n/a 84% 73% n/a
Ml 75% 279 n/a 71% 80% 7% n/a
NJ \ 75% 178 n/a 69% 84% 83% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

VA 76% 401 66% 78% 85% 72% 71%
TX 75% 1,124 78% 69% 88% 75% 75%
VT 73% 213 n/a n/a 80% 78% 67%
NC 73% 314 n/a 76% 88% 72% 63%
ME 71% 277 n/a 72% 82% 68% 59%
CO 69% 269 n/a 56% 80% 70% 62%
HI 66% 176 n/a 48% 91% 67% 59%
NE 64% 287 n/a 43% 85% 66% 73%
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National Core Indicators™

Table 78. Can see and communicate with their family when they want (among those who do not live in the family
home; ‘yes, sees family whenever wants, or chooses not to see family’ responses only) 2

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or
State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host
MS 90% 170 n/a 89% 91% -
IN 89% 196 n/a n/a 89% --
TN 88% 214 n/a 86% 90% =
MN 87% 1,029 84% 88% 88% --
Wi 87% 151 n/a 89% 87% =
MO 86% 207 n/a 86% 89% --

Within Average Range

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

GA 86% 118 n/a 81% 94% -- 79%
NV 86% 209 n/a 83% 92% -- n/a
PA 86% 171 n/a 85% 86% -- n/a
RI 86% 141 n/a 83% 85% -- n/a
OK 84% 150 n/a 85% 84% -- n/a
AR 84% 181 n/a 88% 82% -- n/a
DC 83% 100 n/a 82% 83% -- n/a
OH 83% 246 83% 88% 80% -- n/a
CT 83% 168 n/a 82% 89% -- n/a
uT 83% 167 n/a 81% 81% -- n/a
DE 82% 225 n/a 81% n/a -- 86%
KS 82% 196 n/a 80% 88% -- n/a
SD 81% 207 n/a 83% 80% -- n/a
wy 81% 169 n/a 79% 82% -- n/a
NH 80% 197 n/a 74% 88% -- 78%
NCI Average 80% 8,479 7% 78% 84% -- 73%
OR 79% 190 n/a 80% 84% -- 73%
VA 79% 312 76% 81% 84% -- 68%
TX 79% 924 80% 74% 89% -- 84%
NJ 79% 136 n/a 80% 83% -- n/a
NC 77% 179 n/a 72% 92% -- 70%
NY 7% 187 n/a 75% 85% -- n/a
IL 7% 143 n/a 75% 86% -- n/a
ID 7% 111 n/a n/a 7% -- n/a
FL 76% 223 n/a 68% 84% -- n/a
LA 75% 155 74% n/a 75% -- n/a
Ml 73% 210 n/a 71% 7% -- n/a
CcO 72% 146 n/a 62% 83% -- 71%

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

AL 70% 208 n/a 68% 78% - n/a
VT 62% 160 n/a n/a 70% - 59%
ME | 58% 183 n/a 58% 63% -- n/a
HI 58% 66 n/a 65% 62% - 48%
NE \ 56% 154 n/a 51% 65% - 63%
KY 52% 180 n/a 48% 51% - 64%

°Analysis for this question changed from previous years — no longer applicable for people living in family home (this may
affect overall score and result in a lower N than in previous years)

Adult Consumer Survey Results 2016-17| 131



National Core Indicators™
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Table 79. Often feels lonely (‘yes, often’ responses only)”

Within Average Range

Overall in
State

N

ICF/IID and Other
Instit. Settings

Group
Residence

Own Home

National Core Indicators™

Parent/
Relative

Foster or
Host

DE 17% 231 n/a 15% n/a n/a 26%
NH 16% 322 n/a 20% 17% 12% 17%
OR | 16% 290 n/a 25% 14% 9% 12%
WY 15% 232 n/a 29% 11% 10% n/a
OK | 15% 213 n/a 16% 18% 9% n/a
Wi 14% 350 n/a 15% 12% 12% n/a
NV | 14% 307 n/a 18% 13% 10% n/a
uT 14% 250 n/a 19% 14% 9% n/a
MI | 14% 302 n/a 16% 17% 4% n/a
OH 13% 485 21% 11% 15% 11% n/a
co | 13% | 291 n/a 25% 12% 8% 11%
AL 12% 345 n/a 14% 8% 12% n/a
TX \ 12% 1,365 13% 20% 11% 9% 5%
RI 12% 245 n/a 14% 13% 7% n/a
IL \ 12% 258 n/a 15% 11% 10% n/a
NE 12% 311 n/a 16% 12% 9% 9%
NY \ 12% 344 n/a 11% 8% 14% n/a
KS 11% 275 n/a 13% 8% 14% n/a
MS 11% 283 n/a 11% 11% 10% n/a
NCI Average 11% 14,010 14% 13% 11% 9% 10%
IN 11% 577 n/a n/a 10% 11% n/a
ME 11% 311 n/a 18% 13% 3% 3%
DC \ 11% 142 n/a 7% 7% 14% n/a
CT 10% 267 n/a 11% 8% 9% n/a
LA | 10% 289 11% n/a 11% 10% n/a
MN 10% 1,384 17% 11% 9% 5% 8%
SD | 10% 253 n/a 14% 9% 5% n/a
ID 10% 319 n/a n/a 13% 8% n/a
TN | 9% 347 n/a 10% 14% 4% n/a
VT 9% 251 n/a n/a 12% 6% 10%
NC | 9% 363 n/a 13% 0% 9% 4%
AR 9% 296 n/a 7% 11% 7% n/a
GA | 9% 269 n/a 16% 7% 9% 0%
HI 8% 191 n/a 0% 8% 10% 11%
NJ \ 8% 203 n/a 12% 6% 2% n/a
VA 8% 445 23% 6% 10% 6% 7%
MO \ 8% 226 n/a 10% 7% n/a n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in | ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

FL 7% 446 n/a 7% 8% 6% n/a
PA 5% 433 n/a 5% 1% 7% n/a
KY 3% 299 n/a 4% 3% 1% 0%

“A lower average indicates a lower percentage of people report often feeling lonely
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National Core Indicators™

Table 80. Can go on a date or is married or living with partner (‘yes, can date or is married or living with partner’

responses only)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in [\ ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

VT 89% 191 n/a n/a 95% 86% 88%
TN 86% 250 n/a 89% 84% 83% n/a
OR | 86% 252 n/a 88% 94% 78% 78%
NH 84% 293 n/a 81% 90% 79% 86%
GA | 83% 240 n/a 80% 90% 82% 75%
PA 82% 347 n/a 88% 91% 78% n/a
ME | 82% 179 n/a 70% 92% 83% n/a
OH 81% 416 56% 80% 90% 78% n/a
KS | 80% 252 n/a 76% 93% 73% n/a
AL 80% 332 n/a 85% 90% 69% n/a
MN \ 79% 1,099 69% 78% 91% 73% 71%

Within Average Range

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

SD 79% 214 n/a 72% 88% 72% n/a
OK 78% 197 n/a 72% 89% 78% n/a
MO 7% 190 n/a 64% 81% n/a n/a
IN 76% 441 n/a n/a 80% 72% n/a
) 75% 225 n/a 76% 87% 68% n/a
FL 75% 341 n/a 65% 87% 72% n/a
ID 75% 224 n/a n/a 72% 76% n/a
RI 75% 220 n/a 70% 87% 68% n/a
Wi 74% 293 n/a 63% 83% 70% n/a
wy 73% 203 n/a 61% 84% 68% n/a
NCI Average 73% 11,410 59% 69% 85% 69% 69%
NE 2% 254 n/a 72% 83% 65% 82%
LA 70% 236 69% n/a 79% 64% n/a
NY 70% 268 n/a 62% 90% 71% n/a
IL 69% 213 n/a 69% 81% 66% n/a
Ml 68% 252 n/a 53% 78% 72% n/a
AR 67% 248 n/a 65% 78% 51% n/a
MS 67% 218 n/a 62% 84% 51% n/a
DC 65% 128 n/a 68% 71% 56% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in | ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

VA 66% 372 41% 70% 75% 62% 68%
NC 62% 309 n/a 63% 78% 62% 61%
TX 60% 1,071 65% 60% 78% 53% 73%
DE 60% 204 n/a 61% n/a n/a 52%
NJ 59% 162 n/a 62% 76% 45% n/a
CO 57% 244 n/a 40% 81% 44% 69%
HI 56% 108 n/a n/a n/a 55% n/a
KY 56% 223 n/a 42% 80% 59% 55%
NV 56% 282 n/a 53% 61% 53% n/a
CT 54% 219 n/a 47% 83% 47% n/a
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National Core Indicators™

Satisfaction

People are satisfied with the services and supports they receive.
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National Core Indicators™

Table 81. Likes home or where lives (‘yes’ responses only)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in

State

N

ICF/IID and Other
Instit. Settings

Group
Residence

Own Home

Parent/
Relative

Foster or
Host

IN 96% 593 n/a n/a 93% 97% n/a
KY 96% 302 n/a 90% 100% 100% 93%
TN | 94% 351 n/a 91% 92% 100% n/a
NC 94% 376 n/a 85% 96% 99% 100%
TX | 92% 1,529 85% 86% 87% 98% 100%

Within Average Range

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

HI 92% 212 n/a 86% 79% 97% 91%
GA 92% 280 n/a 86% 95% 92% 97%
RI 92% 252 n/a 88% 87% 98% n/a
ID 92% 323 n/a n/a 88% 95% n/a
AR 92% 295 n/a 86% 87% 98% n/a
PA 91% 466 86% 83% 86% 95% n/a
LA 91% 299 89% n/a 88% 95% n/a
MS 91% 286 n/a 89% 88% 98% n/a
VT 91% 294 n/a n/a 79% 98% 91%
wy 91% 237 n/a 85% 91% 94% n/a
NJ 91% 215 n/a 84% 94% 100% n/a
DC 90% 142 n/a 85% 95% 90% n/a
CT 90% 280 n/a 89% 83% 98% n/a
NCI Average 90% 14,793 82% 85% 88% 95% 95%
MO 89% 257 n/a 86% 90% n/a n/a
OH 89% 503 7% 87% 87% 94% n/a
VA 89% 492 73% 87% 91% 94% 100%
OR 89% 309 n/a 89% 85% 94% 91%
FL 89% 464 n/a 79% 84% 97% n/a
uT 89% 266 n/a 85% 88% 92% n/a
wi 89% 368 n/a 84% 91% 94% n/a
IL 89% 270 n/a 85% 87% 94% n/a
(]0) 89% 296 n/a 85% 78% 92% 98%
NE 88% 371 n/a 82% 92% 88% 98%
KS 88% 285 n/a 82% 90% 95% n/a
NY 88% 351 n/a 84% 87% 92% n/a
OK 88% 232 n/a 80% 90% 98% n/a
Ml 88% 322 n/a 83% 85% 98% n/a
MN 88% 1,419 83% 86% 90% 94% 88%
AL 87% 348 n/a 80% 90% 96% n/a
NH 87% 326 n/a 78% 81% 92% 86%
SD 85% 259 n/a 85% 83% 95% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

NV 84% 329 n/a 78% 84% 94% n/a
ME 84% 330 n/a 79% 77% 93% 97%
DE 83% 264 n/a 83% n/a n/a 88%
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National Core Indicators™

Table 82. Wants to live somewhere else (‘yes’ responses only) ~

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in

[\ ICF/IID and Other

Group Own Home

Parent/

Foster or

State

Instit. Settings

Residence

Relative

Host

DE 42% 252 n/a 43% n/a n/a 35%
LA 40% 264 53% n/a 40% 32% n/a
OK | 37% 224 n/a 48% 29% 30% n/a
NV 37% 322 n/a 48% 34% 29% n/a
SD | 36% 249 n/a 42% 32% 25% n/a
uT 35% 262 n/a 46% 28% 30% n/a
OR | 34% 297 n/a 27% 47% 31% 29%
Within Average Range

State Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host
AR 34% 291 n/a 48% 35% 28% n/a
Ml 33% 314 n/a 38% 30% 32% n/a
ID 33% 319 n/a n/a 43% 28% n/a
Wi 31% 355 n/a 41% 28% 26% n/a
OH 30% 485 38% 28% 32% 29% n/a
NJ 29% 212 n/a 35% 31% 15% n/a
VA 28% 454 44% 33% 24% 23% 10%
ME 28% 324 n/a 30% 32% 26% 23%
DC 28% 140 n/a 40% 12% 29% n/a
IL 27% 259 n/a 37% 24% 19% n/a
wy 27% 235 n/a 30% 26% 28% n/a
IN 27% 575 n/a n/a 28% 27% n/a
MO 27% 251 n/a 41% 25% n/a n/a
RI 27% 240 n/a 34% 23% 22% n/a
NC 27% 368 n/a 35% 22% 23% 15%
NE 27% 346 n/a 30% 21% 31% 21%
NCI Average 26% 14,273 37% 30% 28% 22% 17%
MN 26% 1,360 31% 28% 23% 23% 20%
CT 26% 277 n/a 26% 34% 19% n/a
VT 26% 276 n/a n/a 30% 29% 22%
NY 25% 338 n/a 25% 30% 25% n/a
AL 25% 346 n/a 30% 10% 25% n/a
NH 25% 318 n/a 39% 15% 20% 29%
MS 23% 280 n/a 30% 21% 16% n/a
FL 22% 460 n/a 37% 23% 12% n/a
KS 20% 279 n/a 28% 16% 12% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in | ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

TX 23% 1,443 41% 26% 32% 15% 13%
CO 20% 292 n/a 30% 28% 13% 11%
PA 20% 455 25% 28% 21% 17% 0%
GA 19% 271 n/a 29% 25% 16% 6%
HI 18% | 195 n/a 16% 9% 21% 21%
TN 16% 349 n/a 22% 23% 5% n/a
KY 10% | 296 n/a 19% 6% 5% 7%

“A lower average indicates a lower percentage of people report wanting to live somewhere else
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Table 83. Has a paid job in the community and likes job (‘yes’ responses only)

Significantly Above NCI Average

National Core Indicators™

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

KY 100% 36 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Wi 98% 94 n/a n/a 95% 100% n/a
VA 98% 46 n/a 100% n/a n/a n/a
TN 97% 63 n/a 96% 100% n/a n/a

Within Average Range

State Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/  Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

97% 33 n/a n/a n/a 100%

97% 31 n/a n/a 100% n/a
IL 96% 28 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
OK 96% 51 n/a 97% n/a n/a n/a
KS 96% 49 n/a n/a 96% n/a n/a
AL 95% 22 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
LA 95% 56 n/a n/a 90% 100% n/a
NC 94% 54 n/a n/a n/a 95% n/a
IN 94% 123 n/a n/a 89% 97% n/a
VT 94% 132 n/a n/a 81% 96% 98%
SD 94% 82 n/a n/a 94% n/a n/a
PA 93% 89 n/a n/a 83% 98% n/a
GA 93% 58 n/a n/a 90% 93% n/a
AR 93% 28 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
RI 92% 76 n/a n/a 92% 97% n/a
MS 92% 61 n/a n/a 88% n/a n/a
DC 92% 24 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
CT 91% 117 n/a 93% 82% 98% n/a
OH 91% 116 n/a n/a 88% 92% n/a
Ml 91% 45 n/a n/a 80% n/a n/a
X 91% \ 150 95% 100% n/a 94% n/a
CO 90% 59 n/a n/a n/a 88% n/a
NE 90% 108 n/a n/a 89% 97% n/a
NCI Average 90% 3,138 93% 91% 85% 92% 90%
A% 89% 95 n/a n/a 89% 85% n/a
FL 89% 65 n/a n/a 93% 83% n/a
MN 89% 535 n/a 88% 86% 94% 90%
DE 89% 80 n/a 87% n/a n/a n/a
OR 88% 50 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
NH 86% 131 n/a n/a 79% 88% 87%
ME 86% 77 n/a 88% n/a 78% n/a
NV 86% 49 n/a n/a 70% n/a n/a
ID 86% 69 n/a n/a 96% 81% n/a
uT 86% 69 n/a n/a 89% n/a n/a
NY 78% 74 n/a n/a 68% 82% n/a
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National Core Indicators™

Has A Paid Community Job And Wants To Work
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National Core Indicators™

Table 84. Has a paid job in the community and wants to work somewhere else (‘yes’ responses only)

Within Average Range

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

NV 43% 49 n/a n/a 55% n/a n/a
OK 42% 50 n/a 45% n/a n/a n/a
DE 40% 80 n/a 39% n/a n/a n/a
OR 36% a7 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
uT 35% 69 n/a n/a 36% n/a n/a
LA 34% 56 n/a n/a 29% 35% n/a
NY 34% 71 n/a n/a 35% 29% n/a
ID 32% 69 n/a n/a 20% 36% n/a
VT 31% 125 n/a n/a 42% 28% 31%
NH 30% 124 n/a n/a 39% 26% 26%
MS 30% 61 n/a n/a 36% n/a n/a
CT 29% 117 n/a 35% 31% 19% n/a
WI 29% 94 n/a n/a 38% 15% n/a
OH 28% 116 n/a n/a 33% 25% n/a
VA 28% 46 n/a 30% n/a n/a n/a
MN 28% 514 n/a 29% 24% 29% 24%
NCI Average 28% 3,054 26% 32% 30% 24% 27%
WY 26% 93 n/a n/a 22% 28% n/a
TN 26% 62 n/a 35% n/a n/a n/a
TX 26% 144 25% 34% n/a 29% n/a
IN 25% 122 n/a n/a 29% 23% n/a
Ml 25% 44 n/a n/a 30% n/a n/a
ME 25% 73 n/a 5% n/a 30% n/a
RI 24% 75 n/a n/a 29% 14% n/a
FL 24% 63 n/a n/a 28% 21% n/a
NC 24% 51 n/a n/a n/a 20% n/a
GA 23% 57 n/a n/a 24% 24% n/a
IL 22% 27 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
NE 22% 105 n/a n/a 31% 19% n/a
AR 21% 28 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
SD 21% 81 n/a n/a 23% n/a n/a
CO 21% 58 n/a n/a n/a 32% n/a
PA 18% 82 n/a n/a 29% 13% n/a
MO 18% 28 n/a n/a 10% n/a n/a
DC 17% 23 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
KS 17% 47 n/a n/a 25% n/a n/a
HI 15% 33 n/a n/a n/a 17% n/a
AL 14% 22 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host
KY 6% 35 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
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National Core Indicators™

Amount Of Time Wants To Spend At Day Activity Or
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Table 85. Attends a day program or workshop and wants to go more, less, or the same amount of time 2

Does Not Want to
Spend Time There More Time

AL

Same Amount of

National Core Indicators™

Time Less Time
2% 16% 70% 12%
AR 1% 19% 64% 16% 166
co | 4% 28% 60% 8% 198
cT 3% 25% 66% 6% 139
DE | 9% 31% 42% 18% 181
bC 1% 42% 52% 5% 113
FL | 2% 7% 84% 7% 198
GA 0% 4% 83% 13% 201
HI | 0% 25% 69% 6% 128
ID 4% 19% 66% 11% 122
IL | 2% 26% 60% 12% 202
IN 1% 16% 70% 13% 306
KS | 1% 13% 66% 20% 204
KY 0% 4% 83% 12% 217
LA | 6% 18% 63% 14% 145
ME 0% 12% 78% 9% 213
M | 5% 19% 64% 12% 154
MN 3% 20% 63% 14% 682
MS | 3% 24% 60% 12% 205
MO 2% 10% 80% 8% 120
NE | 5% 7% 69% 19% 234
NV 2% 28% 54% 15% 216
NH | 0% 30% 59% 11% 190
NJ 2% 23% 64% 12% 182
NY | 3% 10% 79% 7% 203
NC 4% 24% 62% 10% 210
OH | 2% 20% 67% 11% 297
OK 6% 19% 54% 21% 90
OR | 1% 27% 56% 15% 84
PA 2% 17% 75% 6% 250
RI | 1% 25% 63% 11% 179
SD 3% 15% 64% 19% 135
N | 0% 17% 7% 7% 137
TX 4% 23% 59% 14% 1,047
ut | 6% 20% 64% 10% 161
VT 4% 21% 70% 5% 56
VA | 3% 13% 77% 7% 285
Wi 3% 27% 56% 14% 149
wy | 2% 16% 60% 22% 122
NCI Average 3% 18% 69% 11% 8,442

° Question changed from previous years
**Results for VT only include those who reported attending a ‘center-based’ setting and do not include those who reported

participating in integrated community supports.
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National Core Indicators™

Services And Supports Help Person Live A Good
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National Core Indicators™

Table 86. Services and Supports help person live a good life (‘yes’ responses only)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in

State

N

ICF/IID and Other

Instit. Settings

Group Own Home

Residence

Parent/
Relative

Foster or

Host

TN 98% 350 n/a 98% 97% 99% n/a
IN 96% 574 n/a n/a 94% 97% n/a
AL | 95% 346 n/a 94% 100% 95% n/a
KY 94% 299 n/a 91% 86% 99% 96%
AR | 94% 295 n/a 93% 91% 99% n/a
NC 94% 366 95% 90% 96% 95% 96%
TX | 94% 1,360 92% 94% 96% 93% 98%
Within Average Range

State Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host
MS 94% 281 n/a 96% 98% 93% n/a
GA 94% 269 n/a 91% 91% 96% 97%
OH 93% 485 88% 96% 92% 93% n/a
MO 93% 242 n/a 80% 96% n/a n/a
wi 93% 350 n/a 87% 94% 97% n/a
CT 93% 275 n/a 93% 92% 92% n/a
RI 93% 246 n/a 95% 89% 94% n/a
MN 92% 1,391 89% 93% 90% 93% 96%
HI 92% 189 n/a 87% 96% 92% 93%
uT 92% 251 n/a 89% 92% 97% n/a
FL 92% 450 n/a 90% 94% 92% n/a
PA 92% 442 n/a 96% 92% 89% n/a
VA 92% 457 73% 93% 93% 92% 98%
IL 92% 259 n/a 93% 85% 93% n/a
OK 91% 213 n/a 88% 93% 96% n/a
NCI Average 90% 14,098 88% 90% 89% 91% | 93%
KS 90% 265 n/a 89% 87% 94% n/a
NH 90% 324 n/a 86% 85% 96% 86%
NJ 90% 211 n/a 89% 89% 93% n/a
wYy 89% 237 n/a 87% 92% 91% n/a
DC 89% 141 n/a 90% 95% 83% n/a
LA 89% 289 91% n/a 89% 88% n/a
SD 89% 254 n/a 88% 89% 93% n/a
VT 89% 236 n/a n/a 88% 89% 86%
DE 88% 227 n/a 88% n/a n/a 88%
ID 88% 314 n/a n/a 88% 86% n/a
Ml 87% 314 n/a 89% 84% 88% n/a
ME 87% 309 n/a 86% 91% 88% 91%
OR 87% 289 n/a 90% 84% 86% 88%
NV 85% 311 n/a 86% 81% 88% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

NY 85% 349 n/a 86% 80% 87% n/a
CO 78% 291 n/a 69% 78% 76% 93%
NE 77% 347 n/a 75% 88% 70% 88%
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National Core Indicators™

Service Coordination

Service coordinators are accessible, responsive, and support the person’s participation in service planning.
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National Core Indicators™

Table 87. Met case manager/service coordinator (‘yes’ responses only)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

TN 100% 342 n/a 100% 99% 100% n/a
VT 99% 259 n/a n/a 100% 99% 99%
WY | 99% 233 n/a 99% 99% 100% n/a
FL 99% 461 n/a 99% 99% 99% n/a
KS | 99% 277 n/a 98% 99% 100% n/a
uT 99% 258 n/a 100% 100% 98% n/a
KY | 99% 300 n/a 100% 100% 99% 93%
PA 98% 451 n/a 97% 99% 98% 95%
AL | 98% 346 n/a 98% 100% 96% n/a
ME 98% 302 n/a 96% 99% 99% 100%
wi \ 97% 349 n/a 96% 98% 99% n/a

Within Average Range

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

LA 97% 275 95% n/a 98% 98% n/a
NE 97% 365 100% 98% 98% 95% 100%
Ml 97% 314 n/a 97% 96% 98% n/a
MO 97% 241 n/a 93% 97% n/a n/a
IN 96% 564 n/a n/a 94% 97% n/a
OR 96% 279 n/a 96% 95% 96% 96%
NH 95% 321 n/a 94% 91% 95% 98%
NCI Average 95% 13,985 92% 95% 96% 95% 97%
TX 95% 1,371 96% 95% 92% 96% 94%
CT 95% 278 n/a 94% 95% 97% n/a
NC 95% 314 n/a 95% 100% 94% 95%
GA 94% 266 n/a 98% 95% 92% 97%
VA 94% 458 82% 93% 98% 98% 98%
IL 94% 260 n/a 91% 100% 95% n/a
ID 94% 309 n/a n/a 94% 93% n/a
AR 94% 290 n/a 97% 91% 98% n/a
OH 94% 481 94% 95% 94% 92% n/a
MN 94% 1,377 90% 95% 92% 94% 100%
NY 94% 346 n/a 94% 100% 92% n/a
RI 93% 230 n/a 92% 93% 95% n/a
SD 93% 249 n/a 92% 94% 89% n/a
DC 92% 141 n/a 95% 90% 93% n/a
MS 92% 259 n/a 85% 96% 93% n/a
OK 92% 209 n/a 96% 94% 85% n/a
CoO 91% 289 n/a 96% 94% 86% 98%

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

NV 90% 315 n/a 88% 96% 91% n/a
DE 90% 214 n/a 89% n/a n/a 90%
NJ 89% 201 n/a 90% 89% 86% n/a
HI 85% 191 n/a 70% 90% 88% 86%
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Table 88. Case manager/service coordinator asks person what s/he wants (‘yes’ responses only)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in

N

ICF/IID and Other

Group Own Home

Parent/

National Core Indicators™

Foster or

State

Instit. Settings

Residence

Relative

Host

TN 98% 340 n/a 98% 97% 99% n/a
FL 97% 453 n/a 94% 97% 99% n/a
IN | 96% 536 n/a n/a 95% 97% n/a
KY 94% 296 n/a 95% 97% 94% 91%
LA | 94% 270 89% n/a 93% 98% n/a
AL 94% 339 n/a 94% 98% 91% n/a
PA | 92% 417 n/a 90% 96% 92% 86%
Within Average Range

State Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host
AR 91% 286 n/a 93% 88% 92% n/a
VA 91% 434 77% 93% 93% 90% 90%
RI 89% 221 n/a 94% 89% 87% n/a
uT 89% 241 n/a 88% 90% 88% n/a
IL 88% 251 n/a 87% 84% 92% n/a
MO 88% 226 n/a 74% 92% n/a n/a
CT 88% 259 n/a 88% 88% 92% n/a
GA 88% 249 n/a 88% 89% 89% 86%
NC 88% 304 n/a 89% 95% 85% 85%
NCI Average 88% 13,210 83% 87% 87% 90% 83%
TX 88% 1,319 86% 89% 90% 90% 68%
OH 88% 447 76% 91% 85% 90% n/a
wy 88% 235 n/a 92% 87% 83% n/a
MS 87% 247 n/a 82% 94% 84% n/a
ID 87% 294 n/a n/a 82% 90% n/a
NY 86% 323 n/a 85% 87% 88% n/a
NJ 86% 188 n/a 86% 82% 89% n/a
KS 86% 270 n/a 86% 85% 83% n/a
Wi 85% 331 n/a 86% 79% 89% n/a
CO 85% 269 n/a 82% 79% 86% 90%
NE 84% 308 n/a 85% 87% 83% 89%
Ml 84% 306 n/a 88% 81% 86% n/a
MN 84% 1,294 7% 83% 81% 91% 87%
DC 84% 137 n/a 90% 79% 79% n/a
SD 83% 234 n/a 85% 83% 77% n/a
HI 80% 161 n/a n/a 67% 83% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in | ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

OR 81% 251 n/a 72% 78% 90% 83%
ME 80% 284 n/a 79% 78% 87% 71%
OK 80% 190 n/a 84% 75% 78% n/a
NH 78% 294 n/a 82% 74% 7% 80%
DE 76% 187 n/a 78% n/a n/a n/a
VT 76% 231 n/a n/a 74% 80% 72%
NV 75% 288 n/a 7% 70% 7% n/a
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National Core Indicators™

Able To Contact Case Manager/Service Coordinator
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Table 89. Able to contact case manager/service coordinator when wants (‘yes’ responses only)

Significantly Above NCI Average

National Core Indicators™

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

IN 97% 498 n/a n/a 96% 98% n/a
TN 95% 335 n/a 96% 94% 97% n/a
AR | 94% 286 n/a 98% 94% 94% n/a
KY 94% 299 n/a 92% 97% 95% 91%
FL | 92% 434 n/a 87% 93% 95% n/a
Wi 92% 332 n/a 85% 93% 93% n/a

Within Average Range

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

RI 92% 216 n/a 93% 96% 86% n/a
LA 91% 262 91% n/a 85% 95% n/a
PA 90% 341 n/a 85% 94% 91% n/a
OK 90% 195 n/a 91% 87% 92% n/a
NE 89% 259 n/a 90% 87% 89% 92%
MN 89% 1,186 82% 88% 91% 91% 85%
uT 88% 242 n/a 88% 94% 86% n/a
CO 88% 262 n/a 80% 85% 88% 98%
IL 88% 235 n/a 86% 89% 89% n/a
OH 88% 447 82% 96% 86% 87% n/a
NC 88% 296 n/a 90% 90% 85% 90%
SD 88% 233 n/a 83% 94% 86% n/a
NCI Average 87% 12,593 85% 84% 90% 89% 84%
ME 87% 218 n/a 84% 87% 91% 86%
MS 86% 218 n/a 72% 91% 92% n/a
NY 86% 311 n/a 81% 95% 87% n/a
TX 86% 1,323 83% 85% 88% 87% 85%
ID 86% 296 n/a n/a 85% 85% n/a
NJ 85% 175 n/a 82% 84% 90% n/a
OR 84% 257 n/a 84% 84% 87% 81%
CT 84% 252 n/a 82% 88% 84% n/a
wy 84% 225 n/a 82% 88% 81% n/a
MO 83% 209 n/a 74% 84% n/a n/a
KS 83% 268 n/a 76% 92% 81% n/a
AL 83% 336 n/a 78% 95% 85% n/a
MlI 82% 293 n/a 7% 84% 86% n/a
GA 82% 213 n/a 94% 76% 82% 86%
HI 81% 150 n/a n/a 83% 85% n/a
DC 81% 137 n/a 90% 83% 68% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

NH 81% 289 n/a 86% 90% 78% 79%
VA 79% 422 83% 80% 80% 81% 68%
VT 78% 190 n/a n/a 86% 84% 70%
NV 74% 288 n/a 74% 82% 66% n/a
DE 67% 165 n/a 67% n/a n/a n/a
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Table 90. Took part in last service planning meeting, or had the opportunity but chose not to (‘yes’ and ‘had

opportunity, but chose not to’ responses)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in

State

N

ICF/IID and Other

Instit. Settings

Group Own Home

Residence

National Core Indicators™

Parent/
Relative

Foster or

Host

KY 100% 287 n/a 100% 100% 99% 100%
GA 100% 257 n/a 98% 100% 100% 100%
LA | 100% | 249 98% n/a 100% 100% n/a
FL 100% 426 n/a 99% 100% 99% n/a
NE | 99% 278 n/a 100% 100% 99% 97%
PA 99% 374 n/a 99% 97% 100% n/a
Within Average Range

State Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host
NH 99% 265 n/a 100% 98% 99% 100%
ME 99% 256 n/a 100% 99% 99% 100%
IL 99% 251 n/a 99% 100% 99% n/a
wy 99% 217 n/a 100% 99% 98% n/a
NJ 99% 186 n/a 100% 100% 98% n/a
AR 99% 246 n/a 97% 98% 100% n/a
MO 99% 224 n/a 98% 99% n/a n/a
AL 99% 338 n/a 99% 100% 97% n/a
OK 98% 198 n/a 99% 98% 98% n/a
SD 98% 189 n/a 100% 99% 97% n/a
CT 98% 245 n/a 99% 100% 97% n/a
DC 98% 120 n/a 96% 100% 100% n/a
TN 98% 334 n/a 99% 99% 98% n/a
NCI Average 98% 11,911 97% 98% 98% 98% 99%
NY 98% 286 n/a 98% 98% 97% n/a
Wi 98% 322 n/a 98% 98% 98% n/a
MN 98% 1,145 97% 97% 98% 100% 100%
OR 98% 227 n/a 97% 97% 98% 100%
VA 98% 400 82% 99% 97% 99% 100%
RI 98% 210 n/a 97% 96% 100% n/a
OH 97% 423 97% 99% 98% 96% n/a
NC 97% 277 n/a 97% n/a 98% 97%
KS 97% 262 n/a 97% 98% 95% n/a
uT 97% 220 n/a 97% 98% 96% n/a
NV 97% 250 n/a 97% 96% 98% n/a
MlI 97% 276 n/a 97% 99% 94% n/a
IN 97% 501 n/a n/a 98% 96% n/a
ID 97% 265 n/a n/a 95% 98% n/a
MS 97% 176 n/a 95% 98% 96% n/a
HI 96% 156 n/a n/a n/a 97% n/a
VT 96% 172 n/a n/a 92% 100% 96%
CO 96% 257 n/a 92% 100% 95% 100%
DE 95% 128 n/a 94% n/a n/a n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in

ICF/IID and Other

Group Own Home

Parent/

Foster or
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National Core Indicators™

Table 91. Understood what was talked about at last service planning meeting (if attended last planning meeting; ‘yes’
responses only)

Significantly Above NCI Average

ICF/IID and Other Parent/ Foster or

Overall in \

Group Own Home

State

Instit. Settings

Residence

Relative

Host

KY 93% 277 n/a 92% 97% 95% 89%
AL 92% 333 n/a 91% 98% 91% n/a
LA | 91% 241 92% n/a 91% 92% n/a
FL 91% 417 n/a 90% 94% 90% n/a
GA | 90% 244 n/a 85% 92% 89% 90%
NY 88% 276 n/a 84% 98% 88% n/a
Within Average Range

State Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host
IL 88% 247 n/a 91% 89% 86% n/a
uT 88% 208 n/a 93% 89% 85% n/a
NJ 87% 180 n/a 88% 88% 89% n/a
SD 86% 182 n/a 86% 90% 83% n/a
NC 86% 255 n/a 84% n/a 85% 92%
DE 86% 104 n/a 85% n/a n/a n/a
RI 85% 197 n/a 83% 96% 78% n/a
AR 85% 240 n/a 86% 93% 73% n/a
MO 84% 211 n/a 86% 84% n/a n/a
PA 84% 358 n/a 75% 91% 88% n/a
IN 83% 472 n/a n/a 88% 81% n/a
VA 83% 379 83% 89% 84% 77% 70%
NCI Average 83% 11,188 78% 81% 88% 82% 78%
CT 83% 233 n/a 80% 92% 84% n/a
TN 83% 312 n/a 86% 86% 78% n/a
MN 83% 1,076 2% 82% 89% 83% 71%
NE 82% 261 n/a 85% 88% 81% 91%
NV 82% 231 n/a 82% 82% 77% n/a
OR 82% 202 n/a 72% 93% 79% 80%
KS 82% 251 n/a 84% 84% 71% n/a
NH 79% 258 n/a 88% 85% 76% 7%
OH 79% 399 76% 73% 84% 78% n/a
wy 79% 210 n/a 81% 92% 65% n/a
VT 79% 161 n/a n/a 83% 78% 78%
MS 75% 163 n/a 74% 91% 56% n/a
OK 75% 185 n/a 67% 88% 76% n/a
DC 75% 116 n/a 71% 78% 88% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in | ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

ME 76% 249 n/a 70% 7% 79% 76%
ID 75% 244 n/a n/a 76% 73% n/a
Wi 75% 306 n/a 70% 80% 71% n/a
Ml 73% 258 n/a 60% 83% 73% n/a
CO 72% 225 n/a 7% 76% 70% 71%
TX 68% 915 71% 57% 81% 68% 80%
HI 63% 112 n/a n/a n/a 61% n/a
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National Core Indicators™

Table 92. Last service planning meeting included people that the person wanted to be there (if attended last planning

meeting; ‘yes’ responses only)

Significantly Above NCI Average

ICF/IID and Other
Instit. Settings

Parent/
Relative

Own Home

Overall in \

Group
Residence

State

Foster or
Host

GA 97% 248 | n/a 95% 98% 97% 93%
KY 97% 276 | n/a 93% 97% 100% 97%
MN | 96% 1,078 | 98% 95% | 98% | 97% 97%

Within Average Range

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

MS 97% 165 n/a 94% 100% 96% n/a
TN 96% 314 n/a 98% 93% 98% n/a
SD 96% 180 n/a 96% 98% 94% n/a
FL 96% 414 n/a 92% 95% 98% n/a
IN 96% 469 n/a n/a 96% 95% n/a
AL 95% 329 n/a 97% 98% 92% n/a
PA 95% 359 n/a 89% 98% 96% n/a
Wi 95% 310 n/a 91% 93% 98% n/a
ID 95% 243 n/a n/a 92% 98% n/a
KS 95% 248 n/a 91% 96% 98% n/a
VA 94% 380 91% 94% 92% 97% 95%
CT 94% 234 n/a 92% 92% 97% n/a
TX 94% 904 91% 90% 95% 96% 100%
MO 94% 209 n/a 89% 96% n/a n/a
LA 94% 242 88% n/a 96% 96% n/a
IL 94% 241 n/a 94% 89% 96% n/a
NCI Average 94% 11,151 90% 92% 94% 95% | 95%
OH 93% 389 85% 94% 89% 97% n/a
NE 93% 263 n/a 90% 93% 95% 97%
NC 93% 257 n/a 90% n/a 93% 95%
RI 93% 201 n/a 93% 96% 92% n/a
NY 92% 266 n/a 92% 96% 91% n/a
NJ 92% 175 n/a 94% 86% 89% n/a
Ml 91% 259 n/a 89% 92% 93% n/a
CcoO 91% 224 n/a 83% 90% 92% 97%
OR 91% 207 n/a 84% 87% 98% 94%
wy 90% 206 n/a 93% 90% 87% n/a
ME 90% 245 n/a 86% 91% 94% 96%
NH 90% 255 n/a 79% 89% 93% 91%
uT 90% 207 n/a 93% 87% 91% n/a
AR 90% 235 n/a 85% 86% 97% n/a
NV 89% 236 n/a 87% 90% 91% n/a
HI 88% 109 n/a n/a n/a 90% n/a
DC 85% 115 n/a 80% 88% 88% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

OK 87% 193 n/a 86% 85% 92% n/a
VT 82% 156 n/a n/a 91% 85% 75%
DE 75% 110 n/a 72% n/a n/a n/a
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National Core Indicators™

Table 93. Person was able to choose services they get as part of service plan (‘yes’ responses only)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in

State

N

ICF/IID and Other
Instit. Settings

Group Own Home

Residence

Parent/
Relative

Foster or

Host

FL 91% 423 n/a 86% 97% 91% n/a
uT 90% 212 n/a 92% 85% 91% n/a
KY | 89% 288 n/a 85% 91% 94% 81%
ME 88% 225 n/a 83% 92% 90% 90%
GA | 88% 246 n/a 90% 96% 86% 87%
LA 87% 243 81% n/a 91% 88% n/a
VA | 82% 385 60% 86% 90% 76% 90%
TN 82% 346 n/a 88% 81% 79% n/a
Within Average Range

State Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host
RI 81% 205 n/a 7% 94% 79% n/a
PA 81% 346 n/a 72% 91% 81% n/a
AR 80% 249 n/a 81% 88% 71% n/a
KS 79% 261 n/a 7% 81% 76% n/a
OH 79% 403 86% 80% 82% 76% n/a
CT 79% 234 n/a 80% 86% 76% n/a
MO 78% 197 n/a 64% 83% n/a n/a
OR 7% 203 n/a 71% 83% 84% 66%
ID 7% 259 n/a n/a 75% 75% n/a
IN 7% 476 n/a n/a 80% 75% n/a
OK 7% 193 n/a 75% 81% 76% n/a
DE 7% 115 n/a 75% n/a n/a n/a
AL 76% 341 n/a 7% 80% 73% n/a
MS 76% 173 n/a 72% 81% 75% n/a
NCI Average 76% 11,445 71% 72% 83% 75% 71%
IL 76% 246 n/a 75% 86% 72% n/a
SD 75% 193 n/a 74% 76% 2% n/a
wy 75% 217 n/a 72% 83% 68% n/a
DC 74% 122 n/a 66% 91% 72% n/a
NC 73% 251 n/a 76% n/a 72% 81%
NY 73% 276 n/a 74% 89% 65% n/a
Wi 73% 292 n/a 59% 74% 78% n/a
NV 72% 239 n/a 73% 74% 68% n/a
Ml 71% 273 n/a 61% 74% 76% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

MN 70% 1,074 61% 67% 82% 69% 64%
NE 67% 270 n/a 58% 77% 68% 74%
NJ 64% 177 n/a 59% 67% 71% n/a
NH 64% 254 n/a n/a 77% 64% 58%
VT 63% 169 n/a n/a 74% 64% 56%
TX 63% 973 57% 51% 77% 69% 55%
CO 60% 261 n/a 52% 62% 59% 67%
HI 51% 135 n/a n/a 57% 56% n/a
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Table 94. Staff come and leave when they are supposed to (‘yes’ responses only)

Significantly Above NCI Average

National Core Indicators™

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

TN 98% 343 n/a 100% 97% 97% n/a
MS 98% 265 n/a 98% 98% 98% n/a
AR | 97% 278 n/a 100% 95% 96% n/a
NC 97% 317 n/a 94% 96% 97% 100%
FL | 95% 406 n/a 96% 95% 95% n/a

Within Average Range

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

KY 95% 287 n/a 96% 97% 96% 91%
LA 95% 263 92% n/a 97% 96% n/a
ID 95% 245 n/a n/a 94% 96% n/a
IN 95% 484 n/a n/a 94% 96% n/a
IL 95% 234 n/a 93% 94% 98% n/a
PA 95% 331 n/a 92% 96% 94% n/a
AL 94% 301 n/a 93% 100% 94% n/a
DC 94% 131 n/a 92% 100% 92% n/a
ME 94% 270 n/a 93% 94% 97% 97%
CT 94% 236 n/a 92% 97% 92% n/a
RI 93% 227 n/a 96% 93% 92% n/a
MN 93% 1,244 90% 93% 93% 95% 87%
MO 93% 218 n/a 88% 93% n/a n/a
OH 93% 380 89% 96% 92% 91% n/a
NCI Average 93% 12,186 90% 92% 92% 94% 94%
OK 93% 188 n/a 93% 89% 97% n/a
OR 92% 222 n/a 91% 87% 100% 92%
MI 92% 261 n/a 94% 88% 98% n/a
) 92% 239 n/a 89% 92% 94% n/a
NY 92% 271 n/a 90% 93% 92% n/a
HI 91% 149 n/a 95% 95% 85% 100%
VA 91% 420 76% 92% 88% 92% 100%
TX 91% 1,091 86% 88% 91% 95% 100%
wy 91% 216 n/a 90% 91% 89% n/a
NH 91% 301 n/a 86% 92% 93% 89%
Wi 91% 244 n/a 91% 91% 90% n/a
SD 90% 221 n/a 92% 87% 97% n/a
VT 90% 208 n/a n/a 82% 97% 90%
GA 89% 254 n/a 93% 91% 85% 96%
DE 89% 204 n/a 89% n/a n/a n/a
CoO 89% 247 n/a 86% 96% 86% 88%
KS 88% 248 n/a 82% 95% 90% n/a
NV 88% 259 n/a 88% 85% 87% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

NJ 85% 187 n/a 84% 72% 96% n/a
NE 83% 296 n/a 75% 87% 84% 85%
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National Core Indicators™

Access

Publicly funded services are readily available to individuals who need and qualify for them.
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Table 95. Has a way to get places needs to go (‘yes, almost always’ responses only)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in

N

ICF/IID and Other

Group

Own Home

Parent/

National Core Indicators™

Foster or

State

Instit. Settings

Residence

Relative

Host

OK 98% 209 n/a 100% 95% 96% n/a
AR 97% 294 n/a 98% 95% 99% n/a
ME | 97% 315 n/a 98% 95% 96% 100%
TN 97% 349 n/a 98% 97% 95% n/a
MN | 96% 1,412 96% 98% 93% 94% 100%
wi 96% 355 n/a 96% 94% 98% n/a
IN | 96% 579 n/a n/a 95% 97% n/a
VT 96% 257 n/a n/a 94% 96% 98%
PA | 96% 456 n/a 97% 99% 94% 100%

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

DE 96% 225 n/a 95% n/a n/a 100%
VA 95% 458 82% 96% 95% 95% 100%
CT 95% 277 n/a 94% 95% 96% n/a
TX 94% 1,390 94% 95% 92% 94% 97%
OH 94% 492 90% 100% 90% 96% n/a
RI 94% 242 n/a 96% 95% 93% n/a
MS 94% 285 n/a 97% 94% 90% n/a
NV 94% 314 n/a 96% 88% 96% n/a
NY 94% 351 n/a 92% 97% 95% n/a
uT 94% 254 n/a 92% 97% 92% n/a
NC 94% 373 100% 94% 81% 92% 100%
HI 94% 202 n/a 92% 92% 95% 90%
SD 93% 255 n/a 94% 94% 88% n/a
OR 93% 280 n/a 95% 92% 96% 87%
ID 93% 321 n/a n/a 88% 96% n/a
NH 93% 323 n/a 80% 93% 95% 94%
NCI Average 93% 14,243 90% 93% 92% 94% 95%
MO 92% 242 n/a 87% 94% n/a n/a
KS 92% 276 n/a 89% 92% 97% n/a
KY 91% 300 n/a 86% 89% 96% 91%
wy 91% 229 n/a 86% 93% 92% n/a
LA 91% 289 88% n/a 94% 90% n/a
AL 90% 345 n/a 93% 88% 86% n/a
CO 89% 296 n/a 77% 86% 90% 98%
GA 88% 267 n/a 87% 95% 87% 87%

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

FL 88% 455 n/a 85% 87% 90% n/a
Ml 87% 322 n/a 85% 84% 92% n/a
NJ 86% 211 n/a 87% 78% 91% n/a
DC 82% 140 n/a 85% 76% 86% n/a
IL 81% 260 n/a 75% 82% 85% n/a
NE 75% 343 n/a 82% 71% 68% 90%
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Table 96. Able to get places when wants to do something outside of home (‘yes, almost always’ responses only)

Significantly Above NCI Average

National Core Indicators™

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

TN 95% 351 n/a 93% 97% 95% n/a
PA 92% 453 n/a 96% 94% 90% 90%
KY | 91% 297 n/a 88% 86% 97% 87%
IN 90% 575 n/a n/a 86% 92% n/a
HI | 90% 195 n/a 92% 83% 91% 88%

Within Average Range

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

OK 89% 208 n/a 88% 91% 89% n/a
MO 88% 241 n/a 76% 91% n/a n/a
OH 87% 493 75% 92% 83% 89% n/a
uT 87% 252 n/a 79% 94% 90% n/a
MN 86% 1,405 88% 89% 84% 85% 78%
Wi 86% 346 n/a 89% 81% 89% n/a
AL 86% 342 n/a 87% 88% 83% n/a
AR 85% 295 n/a 80% 85% 85% n/a
LA 85% 288 78% n/a 86% 88% n/a
CT 85% 280 n/a 87% 85% 84% n/a
VA 85% 455 38% 87% 90% 88% 95%
NY 85% 350 n/a 82% 85% 88% n/a
TX 84% 1,359 82% 78% 82% 88% 85%
NC 84% 368 85% 74% 73% 87% 98%
SD 84% 250 n/a 85% 87% 74% n/a
OK 89% 208 n/a 88% 91% 89% n/a
NCI Average 84% 14,108 75% 82% 82% 86% 85%
DE 83% 219 n/a 85% n/a n/a 67%
wy 81% 237 n/a 74% 86% 83% n/a
MS 81% 280 n/a 77% 84% 82% n/a
ID 81% 322 n/a n/a 73% 89% n/a
FL 81% 453 n/a 73% 81% 85% n/a
OR 80% 282 n/a 78% 75% 85% 83%
KS 80% 272 n/a 73% 82% 89% n/a
NJ 80% 212 n/a 81% 72% 80% n/a
GA 79% 262 n/a 77% 85% 78% 79%
RI 79% 247 n/a 79% 78% 79% n/a
NV 79% 309 n/a 80% 79% 77% n/a
DC 76% 136 n/a 80% 74% 79% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in | ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

Ml 75% 315 n/a 69% 74% 83% n/a
CO 75% 291 n/a 62% 76% 76% 82%
IL 73% 260 n/a 67% 67% 79% n/a
VT 68% 239 n/a n/a 61% 69% 69%
NH 66% 320 n/a n/a 69% 69% 64%
ME 66% 311 n/a 68% 65% 72% 67%
NE 55% 338 n/a 54% 52% 52% 71%
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National Core Indicators™

Table 97. Staff have right training to meet person’s needs (proxy respondents who were not staff were allowed for
this question; ‘yes’ responses only) 2

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in \ ICF/IID and Other Own Home Parent/ Foster or

Group

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host
TN 97% 354 n/a 98% 96% 97%
AR 96% 284 n/a 97% 95% 97% n/a
DC | 95% 141 n/a 92% 98% 97% n/a
AL 95% 309 n/a 94% 97% 95% n/a
KY | 94% 323 n/a 92% 95% 98% 88%
IL 94% 242 n/a 93% 94% 96% n/a
LA | 94% 293 92% n/a 94% 95% n/a
OH 93% 426 84% 95% 93% 95% n/a
GA | 93% 272 n/a 88% 96% 95% 90%
PA 93% 408 91% 90% 95% 93% n/a

Within Average Range

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

KS 93% 283 n/a 91% 95% 90% n/a
OK 92% 211 n/a 93% 92% 90% n/a
ME 92% 274 n/a 94% 95% 90% 93%
IN 92% 580 n/a n/a 89% 92% n/a
FL 91% 571 n/a 87% 94% 92% n/a
RI 91% 209 n/a 92% 95% 88% n/a
MO 91% 225 n/a 83% 92% 93% n/a
VT 90% 210 n/a n/a 86% 94% 89%
Ml 90% 295 n/a 91% 90% 88% n/a
uT 90% 293 n/a 84% 86% 95% 95%
wy 90% 261 n/a 82% 96% 89% n/a
MN 90% 1,410 84% 89% 90% 91% 94%
MS 89% 368 n/a 89% 94% 87% n/a
CT 89% 243 n/a 83% 97% 89% n/a
NCI Average 89% 13,356 85% 88% 90% 90% 94%
NC 89% 465 n/a 91% 74% 88% 96%
NH 88% 320 n/a 80% 81% 90% 91%
X 88% 585 92% 85% 91% 88% n/a
VA 88% 526 61% 92% 94% 87% 95%
SD 88% 195 n/a 89% 84% 97% n/a
NJ 87% 194 n/a 90% 67% 91% n/a
Wi 85% 383 n/a 84% 84% 91% n/a
DE 85% 192 n/a 84% n/a n/a n/a
NY 84% 310 n/a 83% 89% 84% n/a
HI 84% 200 n/a n/a 92% 82% n/a
OR 83% 252 n/a 86% 85% 78% 89%

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

NV 80% 317 n/a 75% 81% 83% n/a
ID 78% 324 n/a n/a 80% 7% n/a
(6{0) 74% 325 n/a 71% 70% 73% 88%
NE 73% 283 n/a 68% 83% 67% 95%

°Analysis for this question changed from previous years, no longer including staff who served as proxy (this may affect
overall score and result in a lower N than in previous years)
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National Core Indicators™

Table 98. Additional services needed (proxy respondents were allowed for this question) oo

Service Assistance

Coordination Respite or Finding, Day Services

or Case Family Maintaining or (Not

Management Support  Transportation Changing Jobs Employment)
AL 1% 2% 5% 18% 1% 313
AR 2% 4% 7% 9% 1% 383
co | 12% | 17% 21% 16% 11% 399
CcT 4% 7% 12% 12% 6% 331
DE | 41% 22% 22% 36% 18% 311
DC 0% 0% 3% 3% 2% 391
FL | 0% | 3% 5% 5% 3% 723
GA 0% 2% 1% 3% 1% 414
HI | 14% | 25% 16% 12% 11% 398
ID 12% 28% 35% 29% 18% 349
IL | 2% | 2% 7% 9% 4% 369
IN 0% 5% 6% 3% 3% 628
KS | 0% | 1% 1% 2% 1% 380
KY 0% 2% 5% 4% 1% 418
LA | 2% | 2% 7% 8% 4% 402
ME 1% 5% 8% 20% 3% 367
MI | 10% 11% 19% 16% 6% 486
MN 3% 5% 12% 11% 6% 1,843
MS | 7% 13% 14% 18% 9% 399
MO 0% 1% 3% 6% 3% 390
NE | 4% 27% 41% 40% 18% 396
NV 13% 14% 25% 25% 13% 404
NH | 4% 18% 27% 36% 8% 390
NJ 8% 6% 10% 5% 5% 350
NY | 10% 12% 11% 18% 11% 521
NC 8% 19% 13% 15% 9% 621
OH | 6% 10% 13% 15% 7% 654
OK 1% 4% 7% 3% 3% 398
OR | 8% | 6% 19% 20% 13% 409
PA 2% 7% 10% 11% 4% 646
RI | 4% | 14% 17% 22% 11% 311
SD 3% 5% 10% 9% 4% 282
N | 2% | 5% 2% 7% 6% 475
X 5% 9% 10% 7% 6% 1,435
ut | 1% 7% 6% 6% 2% 392
vT 6% 10% 9% 11% 14% 324
VA | 3% 8% 10% 10% 8% 785
Wi 9% 17% 24% 17% 9% 529
wY | 7% 5% 10% 10% 7% 302
NCI Average 5% 9% 12% 13% 7% 19,318

~Categories are not mutually exclusive
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National Core Indicators™

Table 99. Additional services needed (continued; proxy respondents were allowed for this question) o

Assistance

Finding,

Maintaining or

Education or Health Care Dental Care Changing Residential
Training Coordination Coordination Housing Support Services

AL 0% 1% 3% 10% 2% 313
AR 7% 2% 5% 3% 2% 383
co | 20% 10% 9% 9% 8% 399
cT 12% 6% 6% 7% 7% 331
DE | 34% 13% 13% 16% 9% 311
DC 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 391
FL | 2% | 2% 5% 2% 1% 723
GA 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 414
HI | 15% | 13% 17% 5% 15% 398
ID 33% 14% 19% 10% 11% 349
IL | 3% 4% 4% 5% 2% 369
IN 3% 1% 1% 1% 5% 628
Ks | 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 380
KY 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 418
LA | 7% 4% 7% 5% 9% 402
ME 17% 0% 2% 10% 3% 367
MI 13% 10% 14% 8% 8% 486
MN 9% 5% 6% 6% 3% 1,843
MS | 22% | 7% 12% 4% 7% 399
MO 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 390
NE | 23% | 5% 6% 32% 39% 396
NV 25% 16% 20% 19% 15% 404
NH | 31% | 5% 8% 12% 5% 390
NJ 6% 6% 6% 5% 7% 350
NY | 13% | 7% 6% 12% 8% 521
NC 15% 7% 7% 7% 5% 621
OH | 15% | 4% 7% 9% 6% 654
OK 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 398
OR | 21% | 11% 12% 11% 8% 409
PA 8% 2% 4% 6% 4% 646
RI | 25% | 10% 10% 7% 8% 311
SD 6% 3% 3% 4% 5% 282
N | 5% | 0% 0% 3% 0% 475
X 9% 6% 6% 2% 5% 1,435
ut | 7% 2% 4% 4% 2% 392
vT 5% 2% 3% 4% 2% 324
VA | 8% | 4% 17% 5% 5% 785
wi 22% 7% 17% 13% 10% 529
WY | 7% 8% 9% 5% 8% 302
NCI Average 11% 5% 7% 7% 6% 19,318

~Categories are not mutually exclusive
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National Core Indicators™

Table 100. Additional services needed (continued; proxy respondents were allowed for this question) o

Social or

Relationships

Issues or

Meeting Communication Environmental Benefits and
People Technology Adaptations Insurance Info

AL 3% 1% 1% 0% 0% 313
AR 4% 2% 4% 0% 9% 383
CO \ 19% 11% 11% 11% 10% 399
CT 12% 5% 5% 5% 6% 331
DE \ 29% 10% 6% 19% 14% 311
DC 1% 0% 0% 0% 7% 391
FL | 4% 2% 2% 1% 8% 723
GA 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 414
HI | 17% 15% 7% 13% 9% 398
ID 32% 12% 16% 20% 13% 349
IL | 5% 5% 1% 3% 10% 369
IN 4% 1% 1% 1% 5% 628
KS | 2% 1% 1% 0% 3% 380
KY 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 418
LA | 7% 2% 7% 2% 12% 402
ME 24% 7% 2% 1% 34% 367
MI \ 14% 10% 8% 6% 6% 486
MN 8% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1,843
MS \ 8% 8% 7% 14% 5% 399
MO 4% 3% 3% 0% 6% 390
NE \ 36% 9% 7% 5% 6% 396
NV 20% 5% 7% 12% 15% 404
NH | 33% 7% 7% 7% 24% 390
NJ 7% 3% 3% 5% 5% 350
NY | 15% 5% 4% 11% 11% 521
NC 13% 13% 8% 8% 18% 621
OH | 14% 7% 8% 7% 6% 654
OK 4% 2% 4% 1% 13% 398
OR | 18% 4% 4% 13% 11% 409
PA 9% 5% 2% 2% 6% 646
RI \ 21% 16% 6% 7% 9% 311
SD 10% 4% 1% 4% 5% 282
TN \ 4% 2% 2% 0% 15% 475
TX 6% 6% 8% 8% 9% 1,435
uTt \ 5% 5% 4% 3% 5% 392
VT 8% 2% 1% 0% 2% 324
VA \ 11% 10% 7% 6% 7% 785
Wi 22% 12% 7% 12% 13% 529
WY \ 6% 4% 2% 5% 6% 302
NCI Average 11% 5% 4% 6% 8% 19,318

~Categories are not mutually exclusive
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Health

People secure needed health services.

Important Note on Missing Data:

For several states, survey items in the Background Information section (including certain items related to
Health) had a large amount of missing data or data recorded as “don’t know.” Items that include states’
results for which 25% or more of their sample were missing data (or reported as “don’t know”) are

indicated with an asterisk (*).

The quantity of missing data can be a result of several factors. We do not know whether the data are
missing systematically or randomly; for example, are the data missing across the board for those in a
specific waiver population in a given state? If so, the resulting data are not representative of the entire
sample or population. We advise caution when examining data that are indicated as having high rates of

“missing” or “don’t know” responses.
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National Core Indicators™

Table 101. Has a primary care doctor or practitioner (information may have been obtained through state records; ‘yes’
responses only)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in [\ ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host
DC 100% 379 100% 100% 100% 100%
ID 100% 410 n/a n/a 100% 100% n/a
TN | 99% 487 n/a 100% 98% 100% n/a
DE 99% 387 n/a 99% n/a n/a 100%
AL | 99% 384 n/a 99% 100% 99% n/a
MO 99% 398 n/a 100% 99% 95% 100%
coO | 99% 372 n/a 100% 98% 99% 99%
CT 99% 369 100% 99% 100% 98% n/a

Within Average Range

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

VT 99% 328 n/a n/a 98% 99% 99%
uT 99% 400 100% 99% 97% 99% 100%
VA 99% 775 100% 98% 98% 98% 100%
NH 99% 400 n/a 100% 100% 99% 96%
OK 99% 400 n/a 99% 98% 98% n/a
HI 99% 400 n/a 98% 96% 98% 99%
NJ 98% 398 n/a 98% 98% 99% n/a
wy 98% 326 n/a 99% 99% 97% n/a
Ml 98% 503 n/a 100% 98% 96% n/a
NC 98% 713 98% 98% 100% 98% 99%
FL 98% 761 n/a 99% 100% 97% n/a
TX 98% 2,028 99% 99% 97% 98% 96%
IL 98% 372 n/a 99% 98% 98% n/a
LA 98% 412 98% n/a 97% 98% n/a
RI 98% 351 n/a 98% 95% 98% 100%
NY 98% 526 97% 98% 97% 98% n/a
KS 98% 384 n/a 97% 98% 100% n/a
NCI Average 98% 20,449 98% 98% 97% 97% 98%
NE 97% 389 96% 99% 95% 97% 100%
IN 97% 734 n/a n/a 96% 98% 96%
ME 97% 396 n/a 99% 95% 95% 100%
KY 97% 417 n/a 96% 96% 98% 96%
OH 97% 669 98% 100% 95% 96% n/a
AR 97% 396 n/a 96% 96% 98% n/a
GA 97% 449 n/a 99% 97% 95% 100%
MN 97% 2,026 98% 97% 93% 98% 97%
PA 97% 680 96% 96% 99% 96% 100%
SD 96% 334 n/a 98% 96% 93% n/a
NV 96% 419 n/a 96% 93% 96% n/a
OR 95% 397 n/a 99% 97% 90% 96%
WI* 89% 80 n/a n/a 97% 86% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host
MS 94% 400 n/a 98% 97% 90% n/a
*State had a large number of “don’t knows” and missing data (at least 25%)

Adult Consumer Survey Results 2016-17| 179



100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

National Core Indicators™

Overall Health

50%

19%

28%

Excellent

3%

Very Good Fairly Good Poor

Adult Consumer Survey Results 2016-17| 180



National Core Indicators™

Table 102. In poor health (proxy respondents were allowed for this question; ‘poor health’ responses only) ~

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in

N

ICF/IID and Other

Group

Own Home

Parent/

Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host
NE 12% 392 26% 18% 11% 7% 13%
KY 12% 420 n/a 9% 13% 14% 6%
ID | 7% 408 n/a n/a 8% 6% n/a

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

CcoO 6% 402 n/a 17% 6% 2% 4%
OK 6% 397 n/a 4% 6% 8% n/a
VT 5% 318 n/a n/a 6% 2% 6%
wy 4% 315 n/a 5% 6% 1% n/a
DE 4% 378 n/a 4% n/a n/a 6%
uT 4% 399 4% 4% 6% 4% 0%
Wi 4% 552 n/a 2% 7% 3% n/a
OH 4% 663 7% 4% 7% 2% n/a
MS 3% 403 n/a 3% 4% 3% n/a
LA 3% 407 2% n/a 1% 6% n/a
NV 3% 422 n/a 4% 4% 2% n/a
OR 3% 407 n/a 5% 3% 1% 6%
VA 3% 796 9% 2% 2% 3% 1%
KS 3% 388 n/a 2% 4% 3% n/a
RI 3% 331 n/a 2% 5% 3% n/a
MN 3% 2,015 7% 2% 3% 2% 6%
SD 3% 285 n/a 4% 2% 2% n/a
FL 3% 755 n/a 4% 6% 1% n/a
NCI Average 3% 20,080 5% 3% 3% 2% 3%
NH 3% 397 n/a 5% 4% 1% 4%
AR 3% 383 n/a 2% 3% 3% n/a
CT 3% 355 5% 2% 3% 2% n/a
TX 2% 1,414 3% 1% 1% 3% 3%
NC 2% 637 2% 2% 6% 3% 0%
Ml 2% 494 n/a 2% 2% 2% n/a
PA 2% 678 6% 3% 2% 1% 0%
IL 2% 365 n/a 1% 2% 3% n/a
ME 2% 387 n/a 2% 1% 1% 2%
MO 2% 391 n/a 1% 2% 3% 0%
IN 2% 726 n/a n/a 2% 2% 4%
NY 2% 522 0% 1% 0% 3% n/a
HI 1% 402 n/a 2% 4% 2% 1%
TN 1% 475 n/a 1% 1% 1% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

GA 1% 442 n/a 2% 3% 1% 0%
AL 1% 382 n/a 1% 2% 1% n/a
DC 1% 387 2% 1% 1% 0% n/a
NJ 1% 390 n/a 2% 0% 0% n/a

“ A lower average indicates a lower percentage of people reported being in poor health
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National Core Indicators™
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National Core Indicators™

Table 103. Had a complete physical exam in the past year (‘in the past year’ responses only; information may have
been obtained through state records)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in [\ ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or
State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

OK 97% 400 n/a 98% 97% 96%
AR 96% 379 n/a 100% 95% 96% n/a
LA | 96% 398 99% n/a 95% 95% n/a
AL 96% 382 n/a 97% 98% 94% n/a
SD | 96% 312 n/a 96% 98% 90% n/a
MO 95% 386 n/a 97% 98% 78% 95%
RI | 95% 317 n/a 97% 91% 95% n/a
PA 93% 657 96% 97% 89% 91% 100%
CT | 93% 339 100% 99% 92% 84% n/a
FL 93% 755 n/a 95% 94% 91% n/a
TX | 93% 1,933 97% 97% 87% 89% 91%
KY 92% 394 n/a 96% 91% 88% 94%
NH \ 92% 390 n/a 93% 85% 88% 98%
NJ 91% 387 n/a 90% 86% 94% n/a
uT \ 90% | 376 100% 95% 84% 88% 96%
NC 90% 672 97% 96% 94% 85% 98%
MI \ 90% 459 n/a 94% 88% 86% n/a

Within Average Range

Overall in N  ICF/IID and Other Group Parent/

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host
WI* 92% 72 n/a n/a 97% 83% n/a
TN 89% 474 n/a 92% 89% 86% n/a
GA 89% 437 n/a 90% 87% 89% 92%
IN 89% 708 n/a n/a 91% 88% 92%
ME 89% 390 n/a 94% 84% 81% 94%
OH 88% 547 99% 96% 86% 80% n/a
(6{0) 88% 350 n/a 91% 87% 88% 85%
NV 88% 409 n/a 92% 90% 81% n/a
NY 87% 479 94% 96% 72% 79% n/a
NCI Average 86% 19,438 91% 90% 84% 82% 91%
OR 85% 386 n/a 94% 79% 76% 94%
DE 85% 388 n/a 85% n/a n/a 81%
VT 84% 322 n/a n/a 72% 79% 90%
IL 84% 352 n/a 91% 82% 77% n/a
VA 83% 748 96% 86% 73% 73% 88%
MS 82% 359 n/a 87% 84% 79% n/a
KS 81% 362 n/a 84% 87% 66% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

WY 78% 320 n/a 88% 72% 73% n/a
NE 78% 365 81% 76% 72% 7% 84%
HI 77% 396 n/a 82% 70% 73% 81%
DC 76% 376 81% 81% 43% 87% n/a
MN 61% 2,009 61% 71% 52% 40% 64%
ID* 50% 253 n/a n/a 58% 47% n/a

*State had a large number of “don’t knows” and missing data (at least 25%)
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National Core Indicators™

Table 104. Had a dental exam in the past year (‘within the past six months’ and ‘within the past year’ responses;
information may have been obtained through state records)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in

State

N

ICF/IID and Other
Instit. Settings

Group

Residence

Own Home

Parent/
Relative

Foster or
Host

SD 96% 304 n/a 98% 97% 90%

CT 95% 330 100% 99% 90% 91% n/a
DE | 95% 372 n/a 96% n/a n/a 87%
RI* 93% 273 n/a 95% 94% 91% n/a
TX | 92% 1,947 98% 98% 89% 87% 93%
NJ 90% 376 n/a 93% 83% 89% n/a
TN | 88% 459 n/a 93% 88% 81% n/a
KY 87% 360 n/a 97% 84% 76% 90%
MO | 86% 372 n/a 87% 92% 52% 86%
PA 86% 582 91% 96% 77% 79% 96%

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

NY 84% 424 97% 91% 76% 73% n/a
IN 84% 702 n/a n/a 83% 85% 76%
NC 84% 649 97% 91% 83% 80% 83%
FL 83% 738 n/a 91% 83% 78% n/a
AR 82% 301 n/a 84% 86% 74% n/a
ID 82% 390 n/a n/a 78% 83% n/a
VT 82% 304 n/a n/a 73% 76% 86%
NCI Average 81% 18,435 95% 87% 78% 74% 84%
OH* 81% 488 98% 90% 7% 71% n/a
KS 80% 326 n/a 82% 82% 72% n/a
) 79% 334 87% 85% 7% 74% 83%
AL 79% 337 n/a 91% 87% 58% n/a
OK 79% 399 n/a 81% 82% 2% n/a
NE 79% 344 n/a 83% 73% 75% 91%
GA 79% 403 n/a 85% 79% 2% 87%
OR 78% 378 n/a 80% 86% 69% 85%
wy 7% 320 n/a 79% 69% 81% n/a
DC 77% 320 76% 83% 54% 87% n/a
IL 76% 305 n/a 89% 69% 59% n/a
WI* 73% 71 n/a n/a 73% 74% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

MN 76% 2,087 90% 83% 65% 57% 79%
NH 75% 348 n/a 74% 64% 80% 74%
LA 75% 322 97% n/a 65% 59% n/a
MI* 73% 377 n/a 71% 78% 75% n/a
ME 73% 361 n/a 7% 67% 69% 80%
NV 71% 360 n/a 76% 64% 68% n/a
CO 70% 325 n/a 82% 63% 61% 78%
VA 66% 635 88% 67% 55% 61% 68%
MS 61% 347 n/a 70% 64% 54% n/a
HI 56% 365 n/a 73% n/a 54% 49%

*State had a large number of “don’t knows” and missing data (at least 25%)
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National Core Indicators™

Table 105. Had an eye exam in the past year (‘within the past year’ responses only; information may have been
obtained through state records)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in

State

N

ICF/IID and Other
Instit. Settings

Group
Residence

Own Home

Parent/
Relative

Foster or
Host

SD 78% 289 n/a 83% 77% 70%

NJ 73% 314 n/a 79% 74% 60% n/a
AR* | 72% 253 n/a 81% 79% 55% n/a
MO 71% 360 n/a 76% 74% 44% 67%
NY* | 71% 390 93% 82% 55% 60% n/a
KY* 71% 308 n/a 87% 73% 46% 77%
PA* | 71% 513 79% 82% 68% 57% 88%
RI* 70% 231 n/a 75% 77% 58% n/a
TX | 68% 1,812 80% 78% 64% 57% 67%
TN 68% 397 n/a 70% 74% 58% n/a

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

LA* 67% 295 91% n/a 64% 44% n/a
CO 66% 318 n/a 76% 76% 62% 54%
DC* 64% 169 78% 61% 64% 61% n/a
CT* 63% 274 65% 64% 67% 47% n/a
wy 62% 309 n/a 66% 58% 57% n/a
OK 61% 387 n/a 74% 61% 40% n/a
GA* 61% 327 n/a 62% 65% 55% 68%
KS 61% 305 n/a 62% 74% 46% n/a
NCI Average 61% 16,438 79% 69% 58% 50% 62%
DE 60% 329 n/a 61% n/a n/a 51%
NV* 60% 318 n/a 64% 59% 55% n/a
IL* 60% 275 n/a 76% 57% 36% n/a
MN 60% 1,933 2% 65% 55% 40% 63%
VA* 55% 422 79% 60% 66% 37% 54%
ID 55% 380 n/a n/a 62% 49% n/a
uT* 54% 211 40% 57% 74% 41% n/a
AL 54% 318 n/a 58% 66% 41% n/a
WI* 50% 64 n/a n/a 42% 48% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

OH* 53% 430 75% 54% 43% 49% n/a
IN 53% 674 n/a n/a 59% 50% 63%
MS 53% 362 n/a 72% 64% 38% n/a
NC 50% 551 55% 61% 67% 45% 47%
OR 49% 350 n/a 60% 40% 45% 50%
FL 46% 704 n/a 55% 48% 41% n/a
MI* 44% 312 n/a 44% 48% 41% n/a
VT 44% 256 n/a n/a 50% 33% 46%
HI* 43% 301 n/a 43% 40% 45% 39%
ME 42% 354 n/a 33% 44% 48% 54%
NH 42% 321 n/a 36% 34% 38% 50%
NE~ 35% 322 n/a 36% 28% 35% 44%

*State had a large number of “don’t knows” and missing data (at least 25%)
"NE collected data on the number of respondents that had a visit with a vision specialist
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National Core Indicators™
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National Core Indicators™

Table 106. Had a hearing test in the past five years (‘within the past five years’ responses only; information may have
been obtained through state records)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in

State

N

ICF/IID and Other

Instit. Settings

Group Own Home

Residence

Parent/
Relative

Foster or

Host

DC* 95% 128 95% 96% n/a n/a
TN* 87% 346 n/a 88% 91% 7% n/a
PA* | 86% 338 93% 93% 82% 77% 90%
CT* 81% 181 97% 92% 68% 32% n/a
DE* | 78% 124 n/a 79% n/a n/a n/a
NY* 76% 349 96% 88% 43% 64% n/a
IL* | 71% 200 n/a 79% n/a 57% n/a
Within Average Range
State Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or
State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host
CO* 66% 183 n/a 57% 64% 66% 77%
AL* 66% 177 n/a 76% 48% 57% n/a
KY* 64% 179 n/a 76% 55% 50% 74%
OH* 64% 320 88% 73% 58% 47% n/a
LA* 64% 214 78% n/a 59% 46% n/a
uT* 62% 138 100% 58% 70% 51% n/a
TX 61% 1,637 96% 76% 27% 41% 39%
HI* 61% 245 n/a 58% n/a 67% 51%
NCI Average* 59% 12,052 87% 70% 49% 47% 53%
AR* 58% 168 n/a n/a 68% 43% n/a
SD* 57% 174 n/a 61% 54% 51% n/a
MN* 57% 1,125 76% 56% 49% 55% 41%
VT* 55% 152 n/a n/a 35% 67% 56%
RI* 54% 156 n/a 67% 47% 39% n/a
KS* 53% 143 n/a 52% 56% 51% n/a
GA* 52% 249 n/a 65% 38% 47% 56%
MO* 52% 254 n/a 60% 52% 27% n/a
WI* 46% 61 n/a n/a 58% 29% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in | ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

MI* 49% 215 n/a 50% 56% 45% n/a
ME* 49% 205 n/a 52% 47% 45% 53%
NJ* 44% | 239 n/a 62% 54% 21% n/a
NC* 43% 401 65% 51% 60% 36% 46%
FL* 42% | 564 n/a 49% 38% 41% n/a
VA* 42% 267 79% 43% n/a 26% 36%
WY* 38% 206 n/a 36% 34% 38% n/a
NH* 37% 252 n/a 37% 36% 33% 42%
NV* 37% 237 n/a 43% 28% 38% n/a
OK 36% 360 n/a 39% 46% 25% n/a
MS 34% 341 n/a 31% 34% 37% n/a
OR* 34% 288 n/a 46% 32% 23% 43%
IN 34% 614 n/a n/a 35% 32% 52%
ID 32% 335 n/a n/a 30% 34% n/a
NE*A 26% 287 n/a 28% 31% 21% 31%

*State had a large number of “don’t knows” and missing data (at least 25%)

"NE collected data on the number of respondents that had a visit with a hearing specialist
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National Core Indicators™

Table 107. Had a Pap test in the past three years (among women 21 and older; ‘within the past year’, ‘within the past
two years’ and ‘within the past three years’ responses; information may have been obtained through state records) 2

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in

State

N

ICF/IID and Other
Instit. Settings

Group Own Home

Residence

Parent/
Relative

Foster or

Host

DE 92% 106 n/a 91% n/a n/a
DC* 89% 46 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
LA | 80% 114 80% n/a 93% 70% n/a
NJ 79% 113 n/a 91% n/a 59% n/a
PA | 78% 153 n/a 88% 83% 64% n/a
CT 7% 82 n/a 80% n/a n/a n/a
AL | 76% 118 n/a 86% n/a 57% n/a
Within Average Range
State Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or
State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host
GA 72% 124 n/a 71% 86% 68% 67%
KY 72% 74 n/a 82% n/a 45% n/a
MO 70% 142 n/a 56% 79% n/a n/a
NY 70% 121 n/a 82% 68% 44% n/a
OH 70% 140 72% 74% 79% 58% n/a
IL 69% 87 n/a 70% n/a 65% n/a
(6{0) 69% 67 n/a 73% n/a 58% n/a
AR 68% 82 n/a n/a 78% 41% n/a
NV 68% 108 n/a 63% 87% 55% n/a
TX 65% 679 77% 80% 72% 49% n/a
RI 64% 89 n/a 74% 83% 29% n/a
NH 64% 110 n/a n/a n/a 50% 70%
NCI Average 63% 5,410 69% 68% 73% 49% 65%
TN 63% 118 n/a 67% 77% 55% n/a
HI 61% 113 n/a n/a n/a 45% 67%
wyY 60% 104 n/a 68% 74% 34% n/a
SD 59% 91 n/a 49% 7% n/a n/a
OR* 57% 54 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
VT* 57% 93 n/a n/a 75% n/a 58%
FL 56% 278 n/a 72% 79% 41% n/a
Ml 56% 115 n/a 56% 63% 50% n/a
MS 56% 144 n/a 62% 79% 38% n/a
VA 55% 137 n/a 62% n/a 40% n/a
ME 54% 87 n/a 50% 84% n/a n/a
uT 53% 62 n/a 68% n/a 30% n/a
KS 51% 93 n/a 49% 52% n/a n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

NC 53% 186 75% 65% n/a 36% n/a
IN 51% 195 n/a n/a 69% 41% n/a
MN 47% 576 32% 43% 63% 55% n/a
OK 45% 168 n/a 47% 49% 37% n/a
ID 44% | 132 n/a n/a 54% 34% n/a
NE 36% 106 n/a 42% 50% 29% n/a

°Analysis for this question changed from previous years, no longer including women under 21 (this may affect overall
score and result in a lower N than in previous years)
*State had a large number of “don’t knows” and missing data (at least 25%)
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National Core Indicators™

Table 108. Had a mammogram test in the past two years (among women age 40 and over; ‘past year’ and ‘past two
years’ responses; information may have been obtained through state records)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in

State

N

ICF/IID and Other
Instit. Settings

Group

Residence

Own Home

Parent/
Relative

Foster or
Host

CT 94% 63 n/a 97% n/a n/a
DE 89% 73 n/a 89% n/a n/a n/a
PA | 87% 113 n/a 95% n/a 67% n/a

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

DC 86% 37 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
LA 86% 66 97% n/a 85% n/a n/a
NY 86% 73 n/a 85% n/a n/a n/a
SD 86% 58 n/a 79% 96% n/a n/a
AL 84% 79 n/a 93% n/a 68% n/a
RI 83% 53 n/a 81% n/a n/a n/a
IL 83% 58 n/a 86% n/a n/a n/a
NJ 82% 76 n/a 87% n/a n/a n/a
NV 81% 62 n/a 78% 88% n/a n/a
FL 79% 113 n/a 82% 89% 68% n/a
TX 79% 385 86% 89% 75% 59% n/a
TN 77% 84 n/a 71% 77% n/a n/a
NCI Average 7% 3,287 82% 80% 78% 60% 78%
NH 77% 43 n/a n/a n/a n/a 77%
GA 77% 73 n/a 86% n/a 71% n/a
MO 77% 94 n/a 79% 81% n/a n/a
ME 74% 70 n/a 71% 85% n/a n/a
OH 74% 88 83% 79% 65% n/a n/a
MN 74% 446 61% 74% 80% n/a n/a
VT 73% 60 n/a n/a n/a n/a 69%
AR 71% 52 n/a n/a 62% n/a n/a
CO 71% 34 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
uT 70% 37 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
MS 69% 84 n/a 80% 93% 39% n/a
KY 69% 42 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Ml 68% 88 n/a 67% 74% n/a n/a
VA 68% 100 n/a 80% n/a n/a n/a
OK 67% 102 n/a 67% 70% n/a n/a
OR 67% 27 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
KS 63% 54 n/a 60% 67% n/a n/a
ID 57% 44 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

NC 61% 85 48% 78% n/a 54% n/a
IN 59% 111 n/a n/a 72% 54% n/a
HI 59% 61 n/a n/a n/a n/a 58%
wy 57% 49 n/a n/a 67% n/a n/a
NE 39% 49 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
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National Core Indicators™

Table 109. Last colorectal cancer screening (among people age 50 and over; information may have been obtained
through state records) 2 oo

Flexible Sigmoidoscopy

Colonoscopy in in the past 5 years, and Fecal Occult Never Had

the Past 10 | Fecal Occult Blood Test in Blood Test in Exam or

Years the Past 3 Years the Past Year Screening
AL 41% 1% 0% 17% 153
AR 25% 2% 2% 19% 106
co | 20% 0% 3% 11% 119
CcT 62% 2% 7% 1% 151
DE | 38% 1% 0% 2% 183
DC 31% 0% 0% 1% 200
FL | 45% 2% 1% 28% 182
GA 28% 0% 0% 27% 125
HI | 14% 1% 7% 23% 147
ID 31% 0% 3% 27% 75
IL | 28% 2% 3% 15% 115
IN 35% 1% 2% 34% 220
KS | 27% 3% 3% 19% 117
KY 18% 1% 2% 15% 121
LA | 26% 2% 1% 20% 127
ME 34% 1% 3% 18% 173
MI | 31% 1% 3% 24% 207
MN 48% 0% 2% 0% 841
MS | 37% 2% 1% 29% 136
MO 53% 5% 8% 19% 150
NE 27% 5% 1% 32% 96
NV 23% 2% 2% 35% 82
NH | 53% 4% 1% 25% 102
NJ 51% 2% 1% 8% 155
NY | 55% 1% 3% 6% 185
NC 40% 1% 3% 17% 156
OH | 33% 3% 6% 8% 216
OK 47% 1% 1% 38% 137
OR | 22% 0% 2% 8% 116
PA 28% 2% 1% 6% 237
RI | 48% 2% 5% 3% 128
Sb 46% 3% 1% 11% 116
N | 35% 3% 3% 10% 221
TX 39% 3% 4% 22% 679
ut | 30% 0% 1% 10% 90
vT 51% 3% 2% 22% 109
VA 25% 2% 2% 15% 326
Wi 2% 0% 1% 1% 157
wY | 35% 0% 0% 19% 100
NCI Average 38% 1% 3% 12% 7,056

°Question changed from previous years — response options and screening schedules changed
~Categories are not mutually exclusive
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National Core Indicators™

Table 110. Had a flu vaccine in the past year (‘yes’ responses only; information may have been obtained through state
records)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in [\ ICF/IID and Other Group Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

DE* 94% 247 n/a 95% n/a n/a 87%
cT* 92% 231 97% 98% 94% 66% n/a
MO* | 92% 354 n/a 96% 91% 78% n/a
RI* 90% 271 n/a 97% 94% 80% n/a
uT* | 89% 218 100% 94% 89% 80% | n/a
SD* 87% 253 n/a 91% 86% 78% n/a
VA* | 85% 516 97% 92% 83% 63% 90%
NJ* 84% 257 n/a 90% 68% 80% n/a
KS* | 83% 293 n/a 86% 84% 76% n/a
ME* 83% 281 n/a 93% 77% 68% 89%
AR* | 83% 284 n/a 98% 84% 76% | n/a
NY* 82% 358 100% 95% 66% 65% n/a

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

OH* 81% 354 97% 88% 77% 65% n/a
TN* 80% 303 n/a 86% 80% 74% n/a
PA* 79% \ 339 92% 87% 81% 66% 75%
LA* 79% 248 93% n/a 73% 60% n/a
X 7% \ 1,743 97% 87% 70% 61% 7%
VT 76% 248 n/a n/a 67% 73% 81%
CO 76% \ 393 n/a 87% 76% 68% 87%
KY* 76% 232 n/a 81% 77% 68% 82%
NCI Average* 76% 13,650 96% 87% 73% 61% 80%
NH* 75% 289 n/a 83% 68% 66% 84%
OK 75% \ 397 n/a 85% 2% 60% n/a
MI* 75% 321 n/a 85% 73% 55% n/a
AL* 73% \ 265 n/a 82% 78% 58% n/a
IL* 72% 218 n/a 81% n/a 58% n/a
WY 72% 267 n/a 88% 67% 60% n/a
WI* 71% 72 n/a n/a 79% 50% n/a
NE 71% 312 n/a 78% 66% 67% 69%
OR 71% 380 n/a 86% 68% 54% 79%
HI* 68% 238 n/a 86% n/a 59% 75%

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

NC* 69% 534 97% 92% 71% 55% 81%
GA* 69% 366 n/a 71% 72% 67% 71%
MS \ 66% 390 n/a 85% 66% 54% n/a
IN 60% 700 n/a n/a 63% 58% 60%
FL \ 58% 689 n/a 69% 66% 51% n/a
ID 58% 393 n/a n/a 58% 53% n/a
NV* \ 50% 277 n/a 55% 39% 50% n/a
DC* 43% 119 51% 49% n/a n/a n/a

*State had a large number of “don’t knows” and missing data (at least 25%)
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Medications

Medications are managed effectively and appropriately.

Important Note on Missing Data:

For several states, survey items in the Background Information section (including certain items related to
Medication) had a large amount of missing data or data recorded as “don’t know.” Items that include
states’ results for which 25% or more of their sample were missing data (or reported as “don’t know”)
are indicated with an asterisk (*).

The quantity of missing data can be a result of several factors. We do not know whether the data are
missing systematically or randomly; for example, are the data missing across the board for those in a
specific waiver population in a given state? If so, the resulting data are not representative of the entire
sample or population. We advise caution when examining data that are indicated as having high rates of

“missing” or “don’t know” responses.
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Table 111. Takes at least one medication for mood, anxiety, psychotic disorder and/or behavioral challenge
(information may have been obtained through state records)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in

N

ICF/IID and Other

Group

Own Home

Parent/

National Core Indicators™

Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host
DE 70% 62%
MO 69% 393 n/a 65% 77% 24% 82%
OK 64% 400 n/a 77% 70% 41% | n/a
KS 64% 381 n/a 74% 67% 34% n/a
TN 62% 446 n/a 69% 70% 43% | n/a
uT 62% 401 75% 84% 63% 43% 70%
VA 62% 748 55% 69% 63% 50% | 68%
MI 59% 493 n/a 67% 65% 44% n/a

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

Wi 62% 66 n/a n/a 57% 54% n/a
RI 59% 326 n/a 85% 51% 35% n/a
NH 58% 389 n/a 84% 44% 44% 71%
SD 58% 311 n/a 73% 54% 30% n/a
AR 57% 381 n/a 65% 65% 41% n/a
KY 57% 385 n/a 73% 66% 35% 72%
VT 56% 325 n/a n/a 58% 43% 59%
CT 56% 359 64% 69% 51% 43% n/a
NV 54% 393 n/a 73% 49% 32% n/a
AL 54% 377 n/a 73% 51% 27% n/a
NC 53% 704 58% 75% 52% 41% 75%
LA 52% 403 68% n/a 58% 39% n/a
NCI Average 52% 19,075 64% 67% 53% 35% 62%
MN 52% 1,993 55% 59% 44% 36% 50%
TX 51% 1,970 59% 69% 42% 36% 60%
ME 51% 372 n/a 64% 50% 30% 48%
CO 51% 366 n/a 81% 39% 37% 57%
NY 50% 490 81% 66% 39% 32% n/a
DC 50% 368 63% 59% 59% 15% n/a
GA 50% 444 n/a 73% 42% 31% 83%
WY 50% 318 n/a 64% 54% 34% n/a
MS 50% 408 n/a 55% 52% 42% n/a
NJ 49% 394 n/a 67% 43% 29% 30%
IL 49% 364 n/a 69% 45% 29% n/a
OH 49% 648 61% 72% 54% 32% n/a
PA 48% 653 61% 63% 48% 34% 61%
NE 46% 363 52% 62% 36% 40% 43%

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

FL 46% 749 n/a 71% 43% 33% n/a
IN 43% 729 n/a n/a 50% 37% 7%
HI 34% 396 n/a 39% 38% 24% 48%
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National Core Indicators™

Table 112. Takes medication for mood, anxiety, and/or psychotic disorders (information may have been obtained
through state records)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in

State

N

ICF/IID and Other
Instit. Settings

Group

Residence

Own Home

Parent/
Relative

Foster or
Host

DE 65% 361 n/a 67% n/a n/a 54%
MO 64% 395 n/a 61% 71% 21% 77%
uT | 60% 403 75% 83% 63% 39% 70%
KS 60% 387 n/a 72% 64% 31% n/a
TN | 59% 445 n/a 68% 66% 40% | n/a
VA 57% 752 51% 64% 61% 46% 64%
OK | 57% 400 n/a 70% 63% 34% n/a
NH 57% 389 n/a 84% 44% 43% 68%
RI | 56% 332 n/a 80% 49% 33% | n/a
MI 56% 493 n/a 63% 64% 39% n/a

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

WI* 60% 67 n/a n/a 54% 52% n/a
VT 54% 325 n/a n/a 56% 37% 59%
SD 54% 312 n/a 68% 53% 25% n/a
AR 53% 382 n/a 63% 64% 34% n/a
KY 53% 392 n/a 69% 63% 30% 70%
CT 52% 363 62% 65% 47% 39% n/a
AL 52% 380 n/a 71% 51% 26% n/a
NV 51% 393 n/a 69% 48% 29% n/a
wy 49% 319 n/a 64% 54% 30% n/a
MS 49% 412 n/a 54% 51% 41% n/a
LA 48% 407 63% n/a 56% 35% n/a
CO 48% 365 n/a 80% 35% 35% 55%
NC 48% 705 52% 73% 52% 35% 67%
NCI Average 48% 19,163 58% 63% 50% 32% 58%
TX 48% 1,971 55% 65% 41% 33% 55%
MN 48% 1,999 49% 54% 43% 32% 45%
ME 48% 380 n/a 59% 49% 29% 44%
OH 46% 648 57% 71% 50% 30% n/a
GA 46% 444 n/a 67% 37% 28% 78%
IL 46% 371 n/a 65% 43% 27% n/a
NJ 45% | 393 n/a 62% 43% 25% 30%
NY 45% 495 69% 59% 39% 29% n/a
PA 45% | 660 56% 61% 48% 31% 61%
DC 45% 369 52% 53% 55% 12% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

State Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or
State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

NE 41% 370 45% 59% 34% 32% 39%
FL 40% 754 n/a 64% 40% 29% n/a
IN \ 39% 729 n/a n/a 45% 34% 73%
HI 24% 401 n/a 25% 36% 18% 31%

*State had a large number of “don’t knows” and missing data (at least 25%)
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Table 113. Number of medications taken for at least one of the following: mood disorders, anxiety, or psychotic

disorders (information may have been obtained through state records)

National Core Indicators™

Medications Medications Medications Medications

AL 63% 28% 9% 0%

AR 70% 26% 4% 0% 196
co | 68% 25% 7% 0% 168
CcT 76% 23% 1% 0% 180
DE | 71% 25% 4% 0% 219
DC 90% 8% 2% 0% 123
FL | 79% 18% 2% 0% 295
GA 55% 35% 8% 1% 202
HI | 68% 29% 3% 0% 93
IL 71% 28% 1% 0% 167
IN | 83% 14% 3% 0% 279
KS 64% 27% 9% 0% 222
KY | 68% 27% 5% 0% 193
LA 65% 29% 6% 1% 195
ME | 76% 20% 4% 0% 163
MI 68% 25% 8% 0% 261
MN | 68% 25% 6% 1% 912
MS 67% 24% 9% 0% 200
MO | 63% 27% 10% 0% 246
NE 81% 17% 1% 0% 145
NV | 72% 22% 6% 0% 189
NH 70% 25% 4% 0% 216
NJ | 65% 29% 7% 0% 175
NY 70% 25% 5% 0% 204
NC | 61% 33% 6% 0% 329
OH 67% 30% 3% 0% 264
OK | 60% 31% 9% 0% 229
PA 63% 32% 4% 0% 283
RI | 69% 28% 3% 0% 172
SD 70% 22% 7% 0% 149
TN* | 72% 23% 5% 1% 184
X 57% 29% 13% 2% 913
ut | 60% 34% 6% 0% 238
VT 66% 27% 7% 0% 174
VA | 65% 28% 7% 0% 417
Wi 51% 33% 15% 0% 39
wy | 81% 16% 3% 0% 156
NCI Average 68% 26% 6% 0% 8,984

*State had a large number of “don’t knows” and missing data (at least 25%)
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National Core Indicators™

Table 114. Takes medication for behavior challenges (information may have been obtained through state records)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in

State

N

ICF/IID and Other
Instit. Settings

Group

Residence

Own Home

Parent/
Relative

Foster or
Host

DE 48% 360 n/a 49% n/a n/a 40%
DC 41% 355 51% 51% 43% 10% n/a
uT | 33% 402 43% 50% 24% 23% 40%
AR 33% 384 n/a 36% 38% 23% n/a
NC \ 32% 696 52% 42% 24% 24% | 47%

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

OK 31% 400 n/a 39% 35% 14% n/a
RI 31% 327 n/a 57% 11% 16% n/a
KS 31% 376 n/a 38% 28% 17% n/a
NV 30% 389 n/a 47% 23% 14% n/a
Wi* 30% 66 n/a n/a 32% 29% n/a
IL 30% 365 n/a 47% 5% 18% n/a
CT 30% 356 61% 41% 19% 13% n/a
NY 30% 483 71% 45% 5% 14% n/a
VA 29% 744 24% 33% 22% 26% 32%
MO 29% 388 n/a 26% 34% 8% 32%
MI 29% \ 490 n/a 41% 19% 21% n/a
TN 27% 424 n/a 26% 42% 15% n/a
NE 27% \ 361 25% 48% 12% 23% 20%
VT 26% 325 n/a n/a 25% 20% 26%
MN 26% 1,978 37% 30% 14% 20% 21%
NCI Average 25% 18,968 42% 37% 17% 15% 29%
X 25% 1,974 34% 35% 17% 15% 33%
LA 25% 398 40% n/a 19% 18% n/a
NJ 24% \ 392 n/a 37% 10% 13% 5%
(6{0) 24% 361 n/a 45% 10% 16% 30%
MS 23% \ 398 n/a 31% 30% 13% n/a
AL 21% 376 n/a 34% 9% 6% n/a
KY 21% 385 n/a 24% 18% 16% 29%
NH 20% 391 n/a 24% 15% 17% 23%

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

FL 20% 754 n/a 39% 11% 13% n/a
SD 19% 307 n/a 31% 10% 10% n/a
ME \ 19% 369 n/a 26% 17% 9% 17%
OH 19% 642 35% 26% 17% 11% n/a
HI | 18% 396 n/a 21% 4% 11% 34%
PA 17% 656 24% 27% 12% 10% 26%
GA \ 16% 453 n/a 28% 10% 8% 26%
IN 16% 726 n/a n/a 21% 13% 19%
WY \ 14% 321 n/a 21% 8% 11% n/a

*State had a large number of “don’t knows” and missing data (at least 25%)
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National Core Indicators™

Table 115. Number of medications taken for behavior challenges (information may have been obtained through state

records)
Medications Medications Medications Medications

AL 78% 18% 4% 0%

AR 75% 23% 2% 0% 120
co | 75% 20% 5% 0% 81
CcT 79% 20% 1% 0% 101
DE | 75% 22% 3% 0% 155
DC 91% 7% 2% 0% 104
FL | 83% 15% 2% 0% 144
GA 62% 27% 8% 3% 71
HI | 72% 17% 11% 0% 72
IL 75% 24% 1% 0% 108
IN | 85% 13% 2% 0% 114
KS 56% 34% 10% 0% 108
KY | 81% 18% 1% 0% 73
LA 73% 23% 4% 0% 93
ME | 78% 17% 5% 0% 63
MI 77% 19% 4% 0% 129
MN | 82% 15% 2% 1% 500
MS 65% 29% 5% 0% 92
MO | 88% 9% 3% 0% 110
NE 83% 16% 1% 0% 96
NV | 76% 18% 6% 0% 114
NH 82% 17% 1% 0% 72
NJ | 72% 23% 5% 0% 93
NY 79% 17% 4% 0% 133
NC | 72% 25% 4% 0% 219
OH 81% 17% 3% 0% 109
OK | 7% 19% 4% 0% 124
PA 72% 25% 3% 0% 106
RI | 73% 22% 5% 0% 93
SD 76% 16% 8% 0% 50
N | 82% 13% 5% 0% 84
X 72% 21% 7% 1% 511
) | 72% 23% 5% 0% 132
VT 76% 19% 5% 0% 85
VA | 83% 15% 2% 0% 212
WY 80% 18% 2% 0% 44
NCI Average 77% 19% 4% 0% 4,609
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Table 116. Has a behavior plan (information may have been obtained through state records)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in

State

ICF/IID and Other
Instit. Settings

Group

Residence

Own Home

Parent/
Relative

National Core Indicators™

Foster or
Host

DE 66% 394 n/a 68% n/a n/a 56%
KS 57% 383 n/a 69% 61% 26% n/a
DC | 45% 365 57% 53% 51% 15% n/a
CT 44% 363 68% 74% 24% 14% n/a
AR | 44% 394 n/a 48% 54% 25% n/a
NV 41% 397 n/a 66% 27% 18% n/a
OK | 37% 400 n/a 52% 40% 11% n/a
uT 37% 411 67% 71% 27% 14% 42%
VT | 37% 326 n/a n/a 42% 16% | 45%
IL 37% 368 n/a 67% 10% 12% n/a
NY | 34% 508 81% 57% 5% 12% | n/a
IN 34% 727 n/a n/a 44% 30% 27%
RI | 34% 352 n/a 65% 15% 17% | n/a
MN 33% 1,974 44% 42% 9% 21% 24%

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

CO 32% 362 n/a 76% 18% 9% 49%
WI* 30% 67 n/a n/a 29% 25% n/a
NE 28% 359 n/a 49% 17% 21% 25%
TX 28% 2,004 52% 46% 8% 10% 22%
PA 27% 673 32% 54% 18% 12% 50%
KY 27% 421 n/a 40% 19% 13% 42%
NCI Average 27% 19,734 54% 45% 16% 12% 31%
wy 25% 324 n/a 35% 21% 17% n/a
SD 24% 329 n/a 40% 13% 10% n/a
OR 24% 322 n/a 40% 10% 8% 31%
HI 23% 401 n/a 40% 15% 13% 32%
LA 23% 408 59% n/a 13% 4% n/a
TN 22% 482 n/a 23% 34% 9% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

VA 22% 757 43% 24% 20% 12% 25%
AL 21% 382 n/a 38% 9% 2% n/a
MI \ 21% 500 n/a 33% 15% 10% n/a
NC 19% 714 66% 26% 6% 10% 25%
FL \ 16% 762 n/a 40% 6% 7% n/a
NH 15% 401 n/a 33% 9% 4% 23%
MO | 15% 393 n/a 9% 19% 5% 18%
NJ 14% 387 n/a 24% 5% 5% 10%
OH \ 10% 684 44% 14% 4% 1% n/a
ME 9% 389 n/a 16% 6% 4% 4%
GA \ 8% 450 n/a 23% 3% 2% 5%
MS 2% 401 n/a 2% 6% 1% n/a

*State had a large number of “don’t knows” and missing data (at least 25%)
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National Core Indicators™
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National Core Indicators™

Table 117. Has a behavior plan (among those who take medication for a behavior challenge; information may have

been obtained through state records)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in

N

ICF/IID and Other

Group

Own Home

Parent/

Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host
DE 96%
DC 96% 144 100% 94% 100% n/a n/a
AR 92% 125 n/a n/a 95% 80% | n/a
KS 91% 115 n/a 95% 96% n/a n/a
NE 85% 91 n/a 92% n/a 74% n/a
CT 84% 102 95% 98% n/a n/a n/a
NV 81% 115 n/a 89% n/a n/a | n/a
NY 79% 141 100% 88% n/a 28% n/a
MN 74% 492 90% 79% 38% 59% | n/a

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

IL 7% 108 n/a 93% n/a 38% n/a
RI 7% 98 n/a 89% n/a n/a n/a
uT 70% 132 n/a 91% n/a 38% n/a
SD 70% 56 n/a 78% n/a n/a n/a
IN 69% 114 n/a n/a 79% 64% n/a
AL 69% 78 n/a 7% n/a n/a n/a
VT 69% 84 n/a n/a n/a n/a 76%
PA 68% 108 n/a 91% n/a 20% n/a
(]6) 66% 82 n/a 93% n/a 24% 86%
TX 65% 530 92% 76% n/a 34% n/a
KY 65% 80 n/a 90% n/a 40% n/a
NCI Average 65% 4,784 89% 7% 50% 36% 60%
OK 65% 124 n/a 73% 61% n/a n/a
FL 58% 149 n/a 74% n/a 39% n/a
LA 54% 98 85% n/a n/a 13% n/a
wyY 50% 44 n/a 43% n/a n/a n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

Ml 51% 141 n/a 60% 50% 33% n/a
HI 50% 72 n/a n/a n/a 15% 59%
VA 49% 216 n/a 49% n/a 38% 54%
TN 48% 116 n/a 44% 58% n/a n/a
NH 44% 78 n/a n/a n/a 20% 50%
NC 43% 221 94% 51% n/a 26% 33%
NJ 43% 91 n/a 43% n/a n/a n/a
OH 36% 117 72% 46% 12% 10% n/a
ME 33% 67 n/a 46% n/a n/a n/a
GA 32% 71 n/a 45% n/a n/a n/a
MO 32% 111 n/a 30% 32% n/a n/a
MS 7% 84 n/a 7% 14% 0% n/a

Adult Consumer Survey Results 2016-17| 212



Wellness

People are supported to maintain healthy habits.

Important Note on Missing Data:

For several states, survey items in the Background Information section (including certain items related to
Wellness) had a large amount of missing data or data recorded as “don’t know.” Items that include states’
results for which 25% or more of their sample were missing data (or reported as “don’t know”) are
indicated with an asterisk (*).

The quantity of missing data can be a result of several factors. We do not know whether the data are
missing systematically or randomly; for example, are the data missing across the board for those in a
specific waiver population in a given state? If so, the resulting data are not representative of the entire
sample or population. We advise caution when examining data that are indicated as having high rates of
“missing” or “don’t know” responses.



National Core Indicators™

Exercises Or Does Physical Activity
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National Core Indicators™

Table 118. Exercises or does physical activity at least 3 times per week (‘yes, sometimes [1-2 times a week]’ and ‘yes,

regularly [at least 3 times a week]’ responses; proxy respondents were allowed for this question)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in
State

N

ICF/IID and Other

Instit. Settings

Group

Residence

Own Home

Parent/
Relative

Foster or
Host

HI 96% 96%
DC 95% 393 97% 94% 97% 96% n/a
NH | 87% 399 n/a 86% 91% 86% 86%
NC 87% 634 81% 90% 88% 86% 93%
IL | 86% 364 n/a 87% 83% 86% n/a
KS 85% 379 n/a 80% 86% 93% n/a
SD | 85% 284 n/a 76% 87% 100% | n/a
uT 85% 401 92% 79% 96% 82% 92%
GA | 85% 446 n/a 82% 87% 86% | 82%
AL 84% 384 n/a 80% 91% 88% n/a
TN | 84% 473 n/a 80% 87% 87% | n/a
CT 83% 358 71% 84% 78% 85% n/a

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

wy 82% 317 n/a 73% 88% 86% n/a
ID 80% 402 n/a n/a 79% 81% n/a
MN 80% 2,025 68% 82% 78% 80% 87%
NJ 80% 393 n/a 78% 81% 82% n/a
RI 79% 336 n/a 83% 76% 79% 85%
TX 79% 1,416 72% 76% 70% 82% 85%
Wi 78% 546 n/a 81% 76% 78% n/a
ME 78% 392 n/a 70% 84% 87% 81%
NV 7% 422 n/a 78% 80% 76% n/a
NY 76% 520 66% 74% 73% 79% n/a
NCI Average 7% 20,089 68% 76% 7% 7% 80%
OH 75% 659 64% 72% 73% 81% n/a
PA 74% 671 64% 75% 77% 73% 81%
DE 73% 377 n/a 72% n/a n/a 79%
VA 73% 795 51% 77% 72% 75% 83%
MlI 73% 494 n/a 67% 81% 74% n/a
MO 73% 394 n/a 69% 75% 64% 86%
OR 73% 401 n/a 66% 75% 76% 79%
FL 72% 757 n/a 76% 80% 68% n/a
NE 72% 392 55% 73% 80% 72% 71%
(]0) 71% 399 n/a 60% 78% 74% 73%
LA 71% 408 75% n/a 74% 67% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

IN 72% 722 n/a n/a 70% 72% 73%
OK 70% 399 n/a 67% 83% 68% n/a
AR \ 70% 391 n/a 58% 74% 71% n/a
VT 69% 325 n/a n/a 72% 76% 62%
MS \ 64% 401 n/a 78% 72% 52% n/a
KY 45% 419 n/a 41% 31% 46% 62%
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National Core Indicators™

Table 119. Body Mass Index (BMI) category (BMI calculated using data on weight and height; information may have
been obtained through state records)

| underweight ______Healthy ___Overweight Obese N
AL 2 4 385

I
23%

6% 5% 5%
AR 4% 24% 26% 46% 385
co | 5% 35% 31% 29% 378
CcT* 4% 33% 29% 33% 236
DE | 4% 34% 27% 35% 367
DC 7% 34% 30% 28% 348
FL | 7% 34% 31% 28% 631
GA 5% 28% 32% 36% 374
HI | 9% 38% 23% 30% 396
ID 6% 30% 29% 35% 329
IL | 7% 34% 23% 36% 351
IN 6% 28% 27% 38% 697
KS | 3% 23% 34% 41% 341
KY 5% 21% 26% 48% 391
LA | 6% 32% 27% 35% 377
ME 3% 30% 34% 32% 307
MI | 6% 29% 28% 38% 453
MN 4% 32% 31% 33% 1,758
MS | 6% 22% 29% 42% 313
MO 5% 32% 27% 36% 369
NE | 5% 51% 22% 23% 374
NV 5% 31% 31% 34% 394
NH | 3% 26% 31% 40% 350
NJ* 7% 27% 34% 32% 279
NY | 4% 34% 31% 32% 462
NC 8% 33% 26% 32% 619
OH* | 4% 28% 29% 38% 480
OK 6% 32% 23% 39% 400
OR | 5% 29% 33% 34% 343
PA* 6% 32% 26% 36% 396
RI | 6% 28% 27% 38% 324
SD 3% 27% 26% 44% 315
N | 6% 29% 28% 37% 414
X 6% 30% 27% 36% 1,879
uT | 8% 34% 26% 33% 396
VT 4% 30% 29% 37% 326
VA* | 4% 30% 30% 36% 572
Wi 8% 22% 27% 42% 59
WY | 9% 36% 26% 29% 327
NCI Average 5% 31% 29% 35% 17,895

*State had a large number of “don’t knows” and missing data (at least 25%)
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National Core Indicators™

Uses Nicotine Or Tobacco Product
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National Core Indicators™

Table 120. Uses nicotine or tobacco products (‘yes’ responses only; information may have been obtained through

state records) ~

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in

State

N

ICF/IID and Other
Instit. Settings

Group

Own Home

Residence

Parent/
Relative

Foster or
Host

KY 13% 406 n/a 19% 22% 5% 15%
co 12% 398 | n/a 17% 28% 4% 9%
VT \ 11% 325 | nfa | nla 25% 3% | 12%

Within Average Range

State Overall in [\ ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host
wYy 10% 316 n/a 11% 18% 5% n/a
OR 10% 386 n/a 11% 15% 4% 11%
WI* 10% | 371 n/a 13% 22% 1% n/a
MO 9% 393 n/a 4% 11% 3% 14%
KS 9% 375 n/a 11% 12% 1% n/a
SD 8% 333 n/a 5% 14% 5% n/a
NH 8% 394 n/a 9% 15% 3% 12%
TN 8% 480 n/a 4% 12% 5% n/a
LA 8% 377 16% n/a 8% 2% n/a
AL 8% 381 n/a 11% 9% 3% n/a
AR 8% 386 n/a 8% 12% 4% n/a
OH 8% 653 7% 6% 19% 3% n/a
uT 8% 412 4% 12% 15% 2% 8%
OK 7% 400 n/a 10% 10% 1% n/a
DE 7% 387 n/a 8% n/a n/a 0%
Ml 7% 495 n/a 7% 9% 5% n/a
NCI Average 6% 20,333 8% 7% 13% 3% 8%
TX 6% 2,008 8% 10% 10% 2% 8%
MN 6% 2,034 6% 6% 12% 3% 7%
NE 6% 352 n/a 7% 10% 8% 0%
GA 6% 447 n/a 5% 16% 3% 6%
NY 6% 505 10% 5% 16% 2% n/a
ID 6% 409 n/a n/a 9% 3% n/a
ME 6% 388 n/a 8% 11% 1% 2%
MS 6% 408 n/a 3% 15% 2% n/a
VA 5% 740 2% 7% 8% 4% 3%
IN 5% 725 n/a n/a 12% 3% 4%
CT 5% 365 11% 3% 12% 1% n/a
NJ 5% 385 n/a 5% 12% 2% 10%
IL 5% 353 n/a 5% 8% 2% n/a
NC 5% 705 10% 10% 3% 2% 6%
FL 5% 749 n/a 6% 14% 1% n/a
PA 5% 639 4% 4% 13% 3% 0%
NV 4% 400 n/a 4% 9% 2% n/a
DC 4% 330 2% 5% 10% 0% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

RI 2% 351 n/a 2% 7% 1% n/a
HI 2% 372 n/a 4% 10% 1% 1%

“A lower average indicates a lower percentage of people using tobacco products
*State had a large number of “don’t knows” and missing data (at least 25%)
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National Core Indicators™

Respect and Rights

People receive the same respect and protections as others in the community.
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National Core Indicators™

Has A Key To Home
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National Core Indicators™

Table 121. Has a key to the home (‘yes’ responses only; proxy respondents were allowed for this question) 2

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in

State

ICF/IID and Other
Instit. Settings

Group

Residence

Own Home

Parent/
Relative

Foster or
Host

SD 69% 286 n/a 43% 97% 7% n/a
AR 68% 378 n/a 69% 82% 51% n/a
NE | 68% 386 19% 54% 88% 71% 79%
AL 66% 374 n/a 58% 93% 69% n/a
DE | 65% 382 n/a 64% n/a n/a | 64%
ME 64% 393 n/a 53% 84% 70% 48%
NV | 61% 411 n/a 42% 84% 67% n/a
IN 59% 724 n/a n/a 76% 53% 35%
WY | 59% 312 n/a 43% 87% 47% | n/a
NH 57% 395 n/a 25% 91% 70% 40%
wi | 57% 549 n/a 34% 82% 55% | n/a
FL 56% 735 n/a 49% 87% 50% n/a
KS | 56% 377 n/a 41% 87% 52% | n/a
ID 54% 403 n/a n/a 62% 53% n/a
MS | 53% 405 n/a 45% 79% 43% n/a
OH 53% 665 11% 31% 79% 63% n/a

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/1ID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

RI 52% 330 n/a 25% 94% 55% n/a
OR 48% 403 n/a 23% 96% 57% 32%
TN 47% 473 n/a 47% 47% 48% n/a
NCI Average 46% 19,927 13% 28% 81% 52% 34%
DC 46% 372 29% 50% 61% 43% n/a
VT 45% 322 n/a n/a 87% 63% 24%
PA 45% 669 6% 20% 83% 57% 39%
CT 45% 356 0% 24% 93% 58% n/a
NY 45% 520 22% 28% 90% 54% n/a
CO 44% 401 n/a 10% 92% 50% 35%
KY 44% 412 n/a 29% 73% 48% AT%
uT 44% 385 0% 35% 78% 41% 52%
LA 42% | 402 9% n/a 77% 45% n/a
GA 41% 415 n/a 10% 93% 50% 22%
IL 40% | 361 n/a 16% 98% 52% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

VA 41% 789 15% 40% 84% 46% 36%
MN 41% 2,023 16% 30% 96% 48% 34%
Ml | 39% 499 n/a 13% 70% 53% n/a
OK 39% 399 n/a 28% 65% 36% n/a
NC \ 38% 637 19% 34% 82% 40% 36%
MO 35% 393 n/a 18% 45% 29% 27%
TX \ 32% 1,402 7% 11% 74% 46% 26%
NJ 30% 393 n/a 20% 72% 31% 15%
HI \ 28% 396 n/a 13% 79% 40% 3%

2 Question changed from previous years — response options changed
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Table 122. People (who do not live in the home) let person know before entering home (‘yes’ responses only)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in

State

N

ICF/IID and Other
Instit. Settings

Group

Residence

Own Home

Parent/
Relative

National Core Indicators™

Foster or
Host

KY 97% 298 n/a 96% 100% 97% 93%
TN 96% 350 n/a 95% 95% 98% n/a
FL | 95% 451 n/a 91% 97% 96% | n/a
wi 94% 358 n/a 94% 95% 95% n/a
IN | 94% 578 n/a n/a 97% 93% n/a
MN 94% 1,378 89% 93% 93% 96% 94%
TX \ 93% 1,408 90% 92% 93% 95% | 84%
Within Average Range
State Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or
State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host
PA 93% 447 n/a 94% 92% 95% 100%
OH 93% 489 92% 94% 91% 93% n/a
Ml 93% 314 n/a 89% 92% 99% n/a
AR 92% 293 n/a 87% 93% 91% n/a
IL 92% 259 n/a 88% 95% 93% n/a
OR 91% 300 n/a 87% 92% 96% 90%
OK 90% 230 n/a 90% 84% 95% n/a
NC 90% 365 75% 90% 100% 90% 100%
NCI Average 90% 14,217 80% 88% 93% 92% 92%
HI 90% 195 n/a 79% 100% 90% 92%
CT 90% 277 n/a 86% 95% 93% n/a
NH 90% 314 n/a 78% 92% 92% 92%
DC 90% 141 n/a 92% 83% 93% n/a
RI 90% 248 n/a 87% 93% 92% n/a
AL 90% 346 n/a 90% 90% 89% n/a
uT 89% 258 n/a 83% 92% 94% n/a
MS 89% 285 n/a 90% 87% 90% n/a
VA 89% 457 68% 86% 93% 95% 96%
NE 89% 316 n/a 74% 94% 91% 93%
ID 88% 319 n/a n/a 84% 93% n/a
SD 88% 259 n/a 88% 85% 98% n/a
NV 88% 306 n/a 84% 90% 89% n/a
WY 87% 231 n/a 83% 88% 92% n/a
KS 87% 278 n/a 83% 89% 92% n/a
MO 87% 248 n/a 76% 90% n/a n/a
GA 86% 263 n/a 80% 89% 85% 93%
NY 86% 349 n/a 82% 98% 85% n/a
NJ 86% 209 n/a 82% 75% 96% n/a
Cco 85% 289 n/a 68% 94% 89% 81%

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

DE 83% 238 n/a 83% n/a n/a 91%
VT 81% 273 n/a n/a 94% 84% 78%
ME | 81% 317 n/a 73% 96% 78% 94%
LA 78% 283 77% n/a 76% 80% n/a
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National Core Indicators™

Table 123. Can lock bedroom (‘yes’ responses only; proxy respondents were allowed for this question)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in

State

N

ICF/IID and Other
Instit. Settings

Group

Residence

Own Home

Parent/
Relative

Foster or
Host

KY 75% 389 n/a 76% 75% 74% 84%
GA 73% 394 n/a 70% 90% 71% 72%
FL 70% 702 n/a 66% 88% 66% n/a
AR 68% 348 n/a 89% 76% 53% n/a
AL 67% 359 n/a 68% 78% 62% n/a
OR 62% 377 n/a 80% 66% 32% 78%
MS 62% 384 n/a 71% 77% 48% | n/a
SD 61% 229 n/a 57% 75% 50% n/a
DE 58% 370 n/a 58% n/a n/a | 63%
KS 56% 351 n/a 62% 62% 41% n/a
WY 55% 277 n/a 62% 61% 41% | n/a
NV 54% 354 n/a 50% 70% 51% n/a
VA 54% 770 14% 61% 64% 46% | 74%
TN 53% 462 n/a 59% 54% 47% n/a
IN 53% 679 n/a n/a 60% 50% | 48%

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/1ID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

NE 50% 356 24% 39% 82% 48% 60%
IL 49% 340 n/a 41% 84% 48% n/a
NC 48% 624 27% 60% 70% 44% 52%
ID 47% 384 n/a n/a 52% 48% n/a
) 47% 367 33% 55% 64% 36% 56%
NCI Average 46% 18,511 18% 46% 59% 46% 51%
MN 45% 1,859 32% 49% 60% 35% 49%
PA 45% 589 11% 40% 64% 50% 45%
CT 45% 315 19% 39% 71% 47% n/a
MO 44% 368 n/a 31% 53% 29% 62%
OH 42% 629 20% 43% 46% 47% n/a
NJ 41% 350 n/a 43% 47% 35% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

OK 40% 391 n/a 47% 34% 34% n/a
NY 40% 497 10% 36% 63% 43% n/a
Wi 40% 482 n/a 46% 46% 34% n/a
LA 38% 395 20% n/a 60% 40% n/a
NH 38% 361 n/a 38% 50% 37% 36%
HI 38% 388 n/a 32% 71% 49% 15%
TX 37% 1,236 14% 28% 61% 46% 46%
ME 37% 328 n/a 37% 58% 29% 29%
RI 36% 306 n/a 25% 63% 37% n/a
VT 36% 284 n/a n/a 48% 28% 37%
CO 36% 369 n/a 35% 46% 32% 38%
Ml 35% 473 n/a 31% 40% 36% n/a
DC 22% 375 5% 24% 35% 22% n/a
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Table 124. People let person know before entering person’s bedroom (‘yes’ responses only)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in

State

ICF/IID and Other
Instit. Settings

Group

Residence

Own Home

National Core Indicators™

Parent/
Relative

Foster or
Host

KY 93% 300 n/a 91% 97% 95% 89%
GA 91% 267 n/a 93% 94% 90% 91%
FL | 90% 442 n/a 83% 95% 92% n/a
PA 90% 430 n/a 88% 94% 90% n/a
MN \ 88% 1,321 90% 87% 93% 85% | 92%

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

HI 89% 192 n/a 88% 100% 85% 90%
RI 88% 236 n/a 93% 94% 80% n/a
VA 87% 466 67% 87% 93% 87% 95%
MO 86% 240 n/a 65% 91% n/a n/a
DC 86% 140 n/a 78% 93% 86% n/a
ID 85% 292 n/a n/a 83% 86% n/a
CT 85% 270 n/a 79% 98% 86% n/a
NV 85% 306 n/a 88% 88% 77% n/a
OK 85% 214 n/a 83% 86% 86% n/a
uT 85% 252 n/a 80% 88% 85% n/a
WY 84% 224 n/a 82% 89% 78% n/a
NCI Average 84% 13,804 7% 82% 89% 82% 84%
IN 84% 521 n/a n/a 88% 82% n/a
AL 84% 343 n/a 79% 98% 84% n/a
AR 84% 294 n/a 76% 84% 84% n/a
Ml 83% 308 n/a 82% 85% 84% n/a
NC 83% 367 85% 88% 89% 78% 93%
OH 83% 463 81% 90% 86% 79% n/a
TN 83% 353 n/a 81% 89% 82% n/a
CO 83% 280 n/a 74% 88% 81% 86%
NH 83% 301 n/a 78% 93% 80% 85%
LA 83% 289 71% n/a 87% 88% n/a
OR 82% 279 n/a 80% 94% 82% 74%
IL 82% 260 n/a 83% 89% 78% n/a
MS 82% 274 n/a 84% 83% 79% n/a
Wi 82% 344 n/a 81% 84% 79% n/a
NE 81% 308 n/a 78% 86% 79% 93%
NJ 81% 203 n/a 82% 88% 81% n/a
NY 81% 332 n/a 78% 92% 80% n/a
SD 79% 229 n/a 84% 77% 72% n/a
DE 78% 245 n/a 76% n/a n/a 86%

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

TX 79% 1,424 79% 78% 89% 78% 74%
ME 76% 293 n/a 81% 92% 65% 69%
KS | 73% 270 n/a 71% 79% 61% n/a
VT 72% 232 n/a n/a 71% 59% 80%
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Table 125. Others read mail without asking (‘yes, mail/email is read without permission’ responses only) *

Significantly Above NCI Average

National Core Indicators™

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

DC 25% 103 n/a 24% 25% n/a n/a
uT 23% 230 | n/a 25% 19% 26% n/a
IL | 22% 227 | n/a 17% 18% 25% n/a
NY 19% 303 | n/a 16% 10% 26% n/a

Within Average Range

State Overall in [\ ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host
NJ 19% 187 n/a 14% 18% 21% n/a
CT 18% 233 n/a 21% 7% 23% n/a
NE 18% \ 268 n/a 17% 10% 22% 13%
X 15% 1,182 12% 15% 10% 18% 22%
DE 15% 198 n/a 14% n/a n/a 25%
RI 15% 234 n/a 20% 14% 12% n/a
OH 15% 462 22% 7% 12% 18% n/a
VA 14% 414 8% 17% 10% 14% 10%
Wi 14% 330 n/a 14% 17% 13% n/a
NC 13% 335 n/a 14% 7% 15% 10%
wy 13% 220 n/a 14% 8% 16% n/a
NCI Average 13% 12,843 17% 12% 10% 16% 13%
IN 13% 566 n/a n/a 12% 13% n/a
NV 12% 283 n/a 16% 9% 13% n/a
GA 12% \ 243 n/a 13% 17% 12% 4%
AR 12% 276 n/a 15% 8% 13% n/a
KS 12% \ 252 n/a 19% 7% 9% n/a
MO 12% 216 n/a 15% 10% n/a n/a
OR 12% \ 273 n/a 15% 9% 10% 17%
OK 12% 206 n/a 16% 11% 6% n/a
AL 12% \ 301 n/a 8% 3% 19% n/a
ID 11% 258 n/a n/a 14% 10% n/a
FL 11% | 398 n/a 11% 11% 10% n/a
MlI 10% 288 n/a 12% 10% 11% n/a
NH 9% 303 n/a 14% 6% 11% 7%
HI 9% 145 n/a n/a 9% 11% n/a
SD 9% 247 n/a 8% 4% 26% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

PA 8% 418 n/a 7% 5% 10% 15%
LA 8% 282 10% n/a 7% 8% n/a
KY | 8% 296 n/a 7% 8% 7% 11%
MN 7% 1,308 9% 8% 3% 9% 10%
MS \ 7% 268 n/a 9% 2% 9% n/a
CO 6% 243 n/a 10% 0% 8% 6%
ME \ 3% 296 n/a 3% 3% 4% 0%
VT 2% 245 n/a n/a 2% 0% 3%
TN \ 1% 306 n/a 2% 1% 0% n/a

” A lower average indicates a lower percentage of people report others open mail or email without asking
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National Core Indicators™

Table 126. Can use phone and internet when wants (‘yes, can use anytime, either independently or with assistance’

responses only)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in [\ ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

OH 94% 467 86% 95% 96% 94% n/a

Within Average Range

State Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or
State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

DC 95% 133 n/a 97% 95% 92% n/a
KY 94% 300 n/a 90% 100% 95% 93%
AR 93% 273 n/a 95% 94% 96% n/a
Wi 93% 337 n/a 87% 95% 94% n/a
MN 92% 1,355 93% 91% 95% 93% 88%
NY 92% 328 n/a 91% 97% 95% n/a
GA 92% 260 n/a 91% 93% 94% 87%
KS 92% 249 n/a 94% 89% 91% n/a
CO 92% 261 n/a 90% 96% 88% 95%
MS 92% 260 n/a 92% 98% 86% n/a
IL 91% 246 n/a 89% 97% 91% n/a
VA 91% 436 97% 93% 93% 88% 83%
Ml 91% 290 n/a 83% 97% 94% n/a
PA 91% 420 n/a 93% 90% 91% n/a
OK 91% \ 209 n/a 85% 96% 94% n/a
LA 91% 283 83% n/a 96% 92% n/a
NCI Average 91% 13,390 84% 89% 94% 91% 86%
IN 91% 546 n/a n/a 94% 89% n/a
SD 90% \ 251 n/a 87% 92% 95% n/a
RI 90% 240 n/a 89% 90% 94% n/a
NC 90% \ 356 n/a 93% 89% 91% 88%
OR 90% 280 n/a 89% 99% 84% 85%
TN 90% \ 308 n/a 96% 89% 86% n/a
ID 89% 292 n/a n/a 88% 92% n/a
MO 89% 232 n/a 88% 90% n/a n/a
AL 89% 338 n/a 88% 98% 88% n/a
NV 89% 308 n/a 83% 95% 92% n/a
NH 89% 316 n/a 73% 96% 89% 90%
HI 88% 165 n/a 86% 100% 86% n/a
FL 88% 432 n/a 87% 87% 88% n/a
NJ 87% 197 n/a 87% 91% 88% n/a
CT 87% 242 n/a 81% 95% 86% n/a
WY 87% 233 n/a 77% 96% 83% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

TX 88% 1,265 89% 80% 95% 90% 87%
ME 85% 279 n/a 79% 88% 86% 93%
VT | 84% 250 n/a n/a 94% 85% 79%
uTt 83% 246 n/a 79% 94% 81% n/a
DE \ 7% 220 n/a 76% n/a n/a 76%
NE 68% 287 n/a 52% 92% 63% 76%

Adult Consumer Survey Results 2016-17| 232



100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

National Core Indicators™

Can Be Alone With Friends Or Visitors At Home

83%

17%

Yes No

Adult Consumer Survey Results 2016-17| 233



National Core Indicators™

Table 127. Can be alone with friends or visitors at home (‘yes, can be alone with friends or visitors’ responses only)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in

State

N

ICF/IID and Other
Instit. Settings

Group

Residence

Own Home

Parent/
Relative

Foster or
Host

GA 93% 236 n/a 89% 98% 90% 100%
KY 91% 294 n/a 87% 100% 93% 86%
PA | 90% 402 n/a 87% 92% 91% n/a
VA 89% 431 97% 90% 90% 86% 86%
TN | 89% 344 n/a 91% 82% 95% | n/a
Ml 88% 281 n/a 87% 92% 85% n/a

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

SD 88% 247 n/a 78% 96% 89% n/a
OH 87% 443 91% 80% 92% 85% n/a
AL 86% 324 n/a 90% 90% 80% n/a
KS 86% 257 n/a 82% 94% 81% n/a
MO 86% 220 n/a 85% 87% n/a n/a
DC 86% 131 n/a 88% 93% 76% n/a
wi 86% 318 n/a 87% 87% 84% n/a
FL 86% 411 n/a 80% 96% 84% n/a
MS 86% 270 n/a 89% 94% 74% n/a
NY 86% 308 n/a 81% 96% 86% n/a
ME 85% 233 n/a 84% 87% 85% 86%
MN 85% 1,302 90% 80% 97% 85% 80%
OK 84% 191 n/a 76% 89% 91% n/a
NCI Average 83% 12,754 82% 80% 91% 81% 79%
WY 83% 221 n/a 74% 91% 77% n/a
CcO 83% 249 n/a 82% 93% 79% 82%
RI 82% 233 n/a 76% 89% 82% n/a
AR 81% 267 n/a 83% 80% 82% n/a
uTt 80% 243 n/a 67% 94% 86% n/a
OR 80% 251 n/a 74% 92% 78% 2%
ID 79% 272 n/a n/a 75% 81% n/a
NH 79% 295 n/a 79% 96% 74% 75%
IL 79% 241 n/a 73% 100% 77% n/a
HI 78% 138 n/a n/a 100% 73% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

TX 80% 1,274 80% 80% 89% 76% 85%
CT 75% 240 n/a 73% 88% 63% n/a
NC \ 74% 341 n/a 7% 89% 70% 73%
NV 74% 272 n/a 65% 90% 68% n/a
LA \ 73% 273 78% n/a 82% 64% n/a
VT 71% 157 n/a n/a 89% 60% 68%
NJ \ 69% 175 n/a 67% 97% 56% n/a
DE 68% 200 n/a 70% n/a n/a 67%
IN | 67% 527 n/a n/a 75% 62% n/a
NE 64% 242 n/a 47% 92% 57% 65%
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Table 128. There are rules about having friends or visitors at home (‘yes’ responses only) 2~

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in

State

N

ICF/IID and Other
Instit. Settings

Group

Residence

Own Home

National Core Indicators™

Parent/
Relative

Foster or
Host

NE 65% 248 n/a 76% 29% 77% 59%
DE 57% 176 n/a 60% n/a n/a n/a
NJ | 53% 172 n/a 60% 33% 53% | n/a
NV 52% 275 n/a 67% 35% 55% n/a
NC | 52% 312 n/a 63% 35% 49% | 45%
cOo 49% 245 n/a 61% 15% 57% 58%
TX | 49% 1,219 64% 57% 27% 45% | 44%
MS 44% 263 n/a 58% 40% 39% n/a
ID | 44% 264 n/a n/a 39% 45% | n/a
IN 43% 502 n/a n/a 32% 48% n/a

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/1ID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

HI 45% 132 n/a n/a 45% 48% n/a
AR 42% 257 n/a 44% 42% 42% n/a
OK 41% | 186 n/a 51% 23% 48% n/a
LA 41% 263 55% n/a 19% 46% n/a
CT 40% 221 n/a 49% 23% 47% n/a
NH 39% 282 n/a 50% 16% 41% 45%
NY 39% 301 n/a 45% 15% 41% n/a
OR 38% 240 n/a 38% 25% 40% 57%
VT 38% 151 n/a n/a 17% 38% 54%
DC 38% 130 n/a 37% 35% 50% n/a
uT 38% 237 n/a 51% 20% 33% n/a
WY 37% 215 n/a 65% 22% 38% n/a
RI 37% 223 n/a 39% 13% 52% n/a
Ml 37% 267 n/a 45% 28% 34% n/a
MN 35% 1,261 34% 40% 21% 36% 40%
NCI Average 35% 12,308 45% 41% 21% 37% 44%
IL 35% 231 n/a 38% 22% 36% n/a
SD 34% 232 n/a 46% 23% 42% n/a
KS 33% 255 n/a 43% 17% 31% n/a
OH 32% 425 39% 37% 20% 37% n/a
VA 31% 406 19% 37% 28% 33% 17%

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

PA 25% 386 n/a 22% 16% 29% n/a
Wi 25% 303 n/a 23% 20% 30% n/a
TN | 25% 339 n/a 34% 23% 19% n/a
MO 23% 215 n/a 19% 24% n/a n/a
FL \ 18% 396 n/a 25% 6% 22% n/a
ME 18% 229 n/a 28% 16% 14% 10%
KY \ 13% 292 n/a 14% 3% 15% 19%
AL 13% 324 n/a 7% 10% 21% n/a
GA \ 10% 233 n/a 17% 8% 10% 8%

°Question changed from previous years — response options changed

“A lower average indicates a lower percentage of people report rules about having friends or visitors at home
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National Core Indicators™

Table 129. Has a place to be alone in the home (‘yes’ responses only)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

GA 100% 273 n/a 98% 100% 100% 100%
TN 99% 366 n/a 98% 97% 100% n/a
AL | 99% 344 n/a 97% 100% 100% | n/a
PA 98% 464 n/a 99% 100% 98% n/a
IN | 98% 588 n/a n/a 99% 97% | n/a
MN 98% 1,391 99% 98% 99% 98% 98%
OH \ 98% 488 93% 99% 98% 98% | n/a

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/1ID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

VT 98% 277 n/a n/a 98% 95% 100%
wi 98% 361 n/a 94% 97% 100% n/a
uT 98% 263 n/a 94% 100% 99% n/a
AR 98% 295 n/a 95% 99% 96% n/a
(]0) 97% 294 n/a 94% 98% 97% 100%
SD 97% 256 n/a 99% 97% 98% n/a
MO 97% 254 n/a 92% 99% n/a n/a
ME 97% 320 n/a 99% 99% 97% 100%
MS 97% 281 n/a 97% 99% 96% n/a
WY 97% 237 n/a 97% 98% 95% n/a
OR 97% 304 n/a 99% 97% 93% 98%
KS 96% 283 n/a 98% 97% 92% n/a
FL 96% 455 n/a 94% 99% 96% n/a
NV 96% 320 n/a 95% 99% 95% n/a
LA 96% 293 94% n/a 99% 96% n/a
NCI Average 96% 14,404 91% 95% 98% 96% 97%
CT 96% 282 n/a 94% 98% 97% n/a
NH 96% 322 n/a 97% 100% 92% 96%
NC 95% 371 95% 93% 96% 97% 96%
KY 95% 300 n/a 94% 92% 99% 91%
ID 95% 319 n/a n/a 95% 95% n/a
TX 95% 1,436 86% 97% 97% 96% 97%
VA 95% 471 63% 98% 100% 97% 96%
OK 95% 226 n/a 96% 90% 97% n/a
NE 95% 317 n/a 82% 100% 98% 98%
RI 94% 248 n/a 91% 98% 93% n/a
IL 94% 261 n/a 92% 100% 94% n/a
Ml 94% 321 n/a 88% 98% 96% n/a
HI 94% 200 n/a 88% 91% 96% 90%
NJ 93% 207 n/a 90% 94% 98% n/a
DE 93% 235 n/a 92% n/a n/a 96%
NY 93% 343 n/a 91% 98% 93% n/a
DC 92% 138 n/a 91% 93% 97% n/a
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Table 130. Staff treat person with respect (‘yes — all staff, always’ responses only)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in

State

N

ICF/IID and Other
Instit. Settings

Group

Residence

Own Home

Parent/
Relative

National Core Indicators™

Foster or
Host

TN 98% 355 n/a 97% 97% 100% n/a
AR 98% 272 n/a 97% 98% 99% n/a
GA | 97% 273 n/a 94% 95% 99% 100%
PA 96% 373 n/a 94% 95% 97% n/a
MS | 96% 269 n/a 96% 94% 98% | n/a
IN 96% 504 n/a n/a 92% 97% n/a
KY \ 96% 289 n/a 95% 94% 97% | 93%
Within Average Range
State Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or
State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host
DC 95% 133 n/a 92% 97% 100% n/a
NC 95% 329 n/a 91% 96% 98% 95%
OH 94% 389 87% 94% 94% 96% n/a
AL 94% 311 n/a 92% 97% 96% n/a
VA 94% 438 70% 96% 90% 96% 100%
IL 94% 241 n/a 91% 91% 97% n/a
OK 94% 192 n/a 91% 96% 97% n/a
TX 93% 1,172 92% 91% 94% 95% 100%
LA 93% \ 266 84% n/a 95% 98% n/a
CT 93% 256 n/a 92% 90% 97% n/a
FL 92% \ 413 n/a 85% 94% 97% n/a
HI 92% 157 n/a 91% 91% 93% 93%
NCI Average 92% 12,802 86% 90% 92% 96% 92%
RI 92% 241 n/a 92% 92% 94% n/a
MN 92% \ 1,325 94% 91% 93% 95% 92%
ID 92% 266 n/a n/a 86% 97% n/a
NH 91% \ 309 n/a 89% 90% 94% 88%
CO 91% 253 n/a 81% 93% 93% 94%
uT 90% \ 248 n/a 89% 87% 97% n/a
NY 90% 277 n/a 89% 95% 92% n/a
Ml 90% | 268 n/a 85% 88% 100% n/a
MO 89% 237 n/a 84% 91% n/a n/a
VT 89% 221 n/a n/a 84% 93% 90%
Wi 89% 274 n/a 94% 86% 92% n/a
OR 89% 246 n/a 87% 87% 96% 84%
KS 89% 257 n/a 82% 94% 92% n/a
ME 88% 283 n/a 86% 88% 90% 94%
NJ 88% 197 n/a 86% 75% 100% n/a
WY 88% 218 n/a 84% 89% 91% n/a
NV 87% 276 n/a 85% 89% 92% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

DE 86% 224 n/a 86% n/a n/a 82%
SD 84% 229 n/a 86% 81% 86% n/a
NE | 81% 321 75% 74% 83% 84% 88%
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National Core Indicators™

Table 131. Has attended a self-advocacy group, meeting, conference or event or had the opportunity and chose not to
(‘yes’ and ‘had the opportunity but chose not to participate’ responses; proxy respondents were allowed for this
question)

Significantly Above NCI Average

State Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host
VT 49% 319 n/a n/a 65% 53% 43%
AL 46% 367 n/a 47% 68% 39% n/a
SD | 45% 260 n/a 44% 45% 42% | n/a
NJ 40% 325 n/a 35% 45% 47% n/a
CT | 39% 321 67% 32% 51% 28% n/a
NH 35% 387 n/a 30% 41% 28% 41%
KS | 33% 313 n/a 31% 41% 29% n/a
RI 33% 314 n/a 34% 35% 33% n/a
uT | 33% 354 75% 36% 36% 24% | n/a
NC 32% 453 64% 23% 41% 26% n/a
OH | 32% 600 21% 33% 38% 33% | n/a

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

wy 31% 232 n/a 36% 34% 21% n/a
MO 30% 310 n/a 20% 39% 15% n/a
MN 29% 1,646 23% 31% 34% 26% n/a
DE 27% 330 n/a 29% n/a n/a n/a
MS 27% 328 n/a 26% 34% 22% n/a
NE 26% 333 n/a 20% 30% 25% n/a
Wi 25% 539 n/a 28% 23% 28% n/a
IL 25% 260 n/a 25% 41% 21% n/a
NCI Average 25% 17,176 26% 24% 31% 24% 24%
TN 25% 403 n/a 24% 25% 24% n/a
LA 25% 381 25% n/a 28% 24% n/a
OK 25% 366 n/a 27% 41% 10% n/a
AR 24% 259 n/a 42% 25% 19% n/a
OR 23% 379 n/a 22% 39% 18% n/a
ME 23% 353 n/a 27% 33% 14% n/a
DC 23% 331 23% 22% 27% 24% n/a
NY 23% 408 n/a 22% 25% 23% n/a
CO 22% 378 n/a 8% 28% 23% n/a
IN 22% 654 n/a n/a 20% 22% n/a

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

VA 20% 637 23% 22% 27% 21% n/a
TX 20% 1,240 18% 15% 29% 21% n/a
Ml \ 19% 404 n/a 13% 31% 19% n/a
FL 19% 642 n/a 16% 29% 18% n/a
HI \ 19% 373 n/a 15% 55% 24% n/a
PA 18% 489 24% 16% 20% 17% n/a
NV \ 18% 399 n/a 16% 21% 21% n/a
KY 16% 331 n/a 11% 14% 16% n/a
ID \ 15% 370 n/a n/a 14% 17% n/a
GA 15% 388 n/a 9% 22% 14% n/a
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National Core Indicators™
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National Core Indicators™

Table 132. Has voted in local, state, or federal election, or had the opportunity and chose not to (‘yes’ and ‘had the
opportunity to register or vote but chose not to’ responses; proxy respondents were allowed for this question)

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

NV 63% 406 n/a 56% 86% 55% n/a
OR 59% 398 n/a 54% 84% 51% 54%
AL | 59% 366 n/a 55% 77% 59% n/a
NH 53% 398 n/a 56% 75% 44% 50%
NE | 52% 372 n/a 43% 77% 50% 58%
SD 52% 283 n/a 37% 61% 61% n/a
IL | 50% 339 n/a 53% 69% 42% | n/a
KS 49% 369 n/a 48% 57% 44% n/a
MS | 48% 398 n/a 55% 60% 37% | n/a
OH 48% 645 31% 42% 60% 49% n/a
ME | 47% | 370 n/a 44% 68% 40% | 38%
RI 46% 325 n/a 33% 69% 46% n/a
PA | 45% 656 23% 37% 60% 46% | 56%

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

LA 45% 397 37% n/a 57% 44% n/a
DE 44% 344 n/a 43% n/a n/a 39%
VT 43% 316 n/a n/a 60% 50% 33%
NC 43% 609 59% 45% 73% 39% 31%
CO 42% 398 n/a 28% 64% 43% 37%
wy 42% 309 n/a 43% 64% 26% n/a
CT 42% 341 9% 32% 60% 51% n/a
FL 40% 731 n/a 36% 68% 33% n/a
NCI Average 39% 19,448 26% 33% 57% 37% 37%
NY 39% 503 17% 36% 62% 37% n/a
IN 39% 708 n/a n/a 48% 35% 38%
AR 38% 384 n/a 45% 46% 28% n/a
ID 38% 400 n/a n/a 39% 40% n/a
Wi 37% 549 n/a 23% 58% 30% n/a
MN 35% 1,962 24% 29% 65% 34% 40%
GA 34% 407 n/a 19% 66% 34% 25%
uT 33% 378 4% 35% 54% 28% 19%

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

VA 33% 774 32% 30% 57% 34% 28%
Ml 31% 481 n/a 23% 46% 29% n/a
NJ | 30% 367 n/a 25% 51% 35% n/a
DC 28% 371 17% 25% 37% 36% n/a
TN \ 25% 451 n/a 22% 30% 21% n/a
OK 24% 385 n/a 22% 28% 27% n/a
MO \ 23% 383 n/a 12% 28% 17% 27%
HI 19% 400 n/a 16% 46% 25% 6%
TX \ 18% 1,370 11% 7% 45% 21% 15%
KY 9% 405 n/a 8% 14% 10% 10%
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National Core Indicators™

Safety

People are safe from abuse, neglect, and injury.
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National Core Indicators™

Table 133. There is at least one place where the person feels afraid or scared (in home, day program, work, walking in

the community, in transport, or other place) ~

Significantly Above NCI Average

Overall in

State

N

ICF/IID and Other
Instit. Settings

Group

Residence

Own Home

Parent/
Relative

Foster or
Host

uT 36% 252 n/a 38% 35% 33% n/a
NE 33% 330 n/a 33% 22% 36% 33%
ID 33% 316 n/a n/a 41% 29% n/a
NV 33% 310 n/a 39% 22% 35% n/a
coO 30% 291 n/a 28% 40% 26% 29%
SD 30% 250 n/a 28% 31% 28% n/a
WY 29% 227 n/a 34% 27% 26% n/a
OR 28% 281 n/a 31% 29% 23% 33%

Within Average Range

Overall in ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

HI 29% 182 n/a 27% 35% 30% 22%
KS 26% 223 n/a 35% 19% 20% n/a
AR 26% 294 n/a 44% 24% 20% n/a
MS 25% 279 n/a 20% 17% 34% n/a
IL 25% 252 n/a 27% 22% 26% n/a
RI 25% 245 n/a 21% 24% 27% n/a
ME 25% \ 314 n/a 33% 24% 20% 13%
WI 24% 311 n/a 31% 29% 17% n/a
CT 24% \ 266 n/a 25% 22% 23% n/a
VT 24% 261 n/a n/a 21% 26% 26%
NJ 23% \ 195 n/a 26% 24% 19% n/a
LA 22% 284 26% n/a 18% 23% n/a
OH 21% \ 468 31% 20% 20% 21% n/a
NY 21% 343 n/a 20% 14% 26% n/a
X 21% \ 1,346 24% 25% 20% 19% 8%
DE 21% 237 n/a 20% n/a n/a 29%
Ml 21% 312 n/a 21% 22% 19% n/a
NCI Average 20% 13,841 23% 22% 18% 19% 21%
NH 19% 317 n/a 17% 23% 22% 16%
NC 19% 361 n/a 23% 18% 19% 13%
DC 19% 137 n/a 22% 15% 21% n/a
OK 19% 218 n/a 21% 15% 20% n/a
VA 19% | 431 21% 23% 17% 15% 12%
PA 18% 442 n/a 22% 18% 16% 25%
MN 18% 1,366 21% 19% 18% 15% 16%

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

TN 13% 344 n/a 21% 9% 13% n/a
IN 12% 573 n/a n/a 9% 13% n/a
MO \ 10% 229 n/a 19% 10% n/a n/a
AL 10% 342 n/a 11% 10% 8% n/a
FL \ 9% 446 n/a 12% 7% 7% n/a
GA 7% 269 n/a 9% 6% 5% 13%
KY \ 5% 297 n/a 5% 3% 3% 12%

“A lower percentage indicates a lower proportion of people indicating that there is a place they feel afraid

Adult Consumer Survey Results 2016-17]| 247



100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

National Core Indicators™

Has Someone To Go To If Feels Afraid Or Scared
04%,

20/, 3%
: : [
Yes Maybe, Not Sure No

Adult Consumer Survey Results 2016-17| 248



National Core Indicators™

Table 134. Have someone to go to for help if they ever feel scared (‘yes’ responses only)

Significantly Above NCI Average

[\ ICF/IID and Other

Instit. Settings

Overall in

Group

State

Residence

Foster or
Host

Parent/
Relative

Own Home

GA 99% 273 n/a 100% 96% 99% 100%
KY 99% 301 | n/a 98% 100% 100% 96%
TN | 98% 346 | n/a 96% 98% 100% | n/a
AL 97% 347 | n/a 95% 100% 100% n/a

Within Average Range

State Overall in [\ ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host
LA 97% 287 96% n/a 94% 98% n/a
WI 96% 347 n/a 91% 97% 97% n/a
NH 96% \ 321 n/a 91% 100% 98% 94%
IN 96% 581 n/a n/a 93% 97% n/a
MS 96% 280 n/a 97% 97% 95% n/a
NC 95% 362 n/a 88% 96% 99% 98%
KS 95% 272 n/a 95% 98% 91% n/a
FL 95% 452 n/a 94% 96% 95% n/a
ME 95% 312 n/a 95% 92% 99% 94%
NJ 95% 209 n/a 94% 94% 95% n/a
PA 95% 452 90% 93% 95% 97% 85%
MN 95% 1,377 92% 94% 95% 96% 92%
Ml 94% \ 305 n/a 94% 95% 96% n/a
RI 94% 241 n/a 96% 93% 92% n/a
NCI Average 94% 14,101 91% 93% 94% 95% 92%
uT 94% 252 n/a 97% 95% 91% n/a
MO 94% 235 n/a 86% 96% n/a n/a
VA 94% 452 7% 98% 93% 94% 93%
OH 94% \ 481 93% 97% 92% 94% n/a
OR 94% 293 n/a 93% 93% 97% 92%
CT 93% \ 270 n/a 94% 95% 92% n/a
™ 93% 1,385 93% 92% 96% 95% 81%
NY 93% 343 n/a 94% 92% 93% n/a
AR 93% 297 n/a 90% 92% 96% n/a
ID 93% 317 n/a n/a 91% 94% n/a
OK 92% 215 n/a 91% 96% 91% n/a
DC 92% 139 n/a 93% 88% 93% n/a
CO 92% 290 n/a 77% 90% 95% 98%
WY 91% 232 n/a 91% 91% 92% n/a
SD 91% 250 n/a 87% 93% 92% n/a
VT 91% 267 n/a n/a 92% 85% 92%
NV 91% 316 n/a 87% 92% 94% n/a
IL 90% 259 n/a 89% 95% 89% n/a
DE 89% 238 n/a 90% n/a n/a 79%

Significantly Below NCI Average

Overall in N ICF/IID and Other Group Own Home Parent/ Foster or

State Instit. Settings Residence Relative Host

NE 87% 317 n/a 7% 84% 93% 93%
HI 86% 188 n/a 78% 96% 86% 76%
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